

AGENDA

CITY OF PITTSBURG ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

3:00 p.m. January 14, 2021

This Meeting to be held virtually. Please see Public Advisory on final page of agenda for participation instructions

To join meeting: Please visit <u>www.zoom.us/join</u> Enter Meeting ID: 878 7883 0406 Password: 744045

To join by phone: Dial: 1-669-900-9128 Enter Meeting ID: 878 7883 0406 Password: 744045

- I. CALL TO ORDER
- II. DELETIONS, WITHDRAWALS OR CONTINUANCES
- III. <u>PUBLIC COMMENT</u> The public is welcome to address the Zoning Administrator on items/issues of interest to the public that are NOT listed on the AGENDA. Comments are limited to a maximum of 3 minutes.
- IV. EXPLANATION OF HEARING PROCEDURES
- V. <u>PUBLIC HEARING</u>

ITEM 1: Yellow Roof Foundation E 14th Street Variance, AP-21-1609 (VA)

This is an application filed by Michael Evans of DeNova Homes, requesting Zoning Administrator approval of a variance to:

1) Reduce the side yard setback from 5 feet to 3.7 feet and the front yard setback from 20 feet to 19.4 feet at 130 E. 14th Lane;

This agenda was posted at City Hall on January 11, 2022

- 2) Reduce the side yard setback from 5 feet to 3.7 feet at 137 E. 14th Lane; and
- 3) Reduce the front yard setback from 20 feet to 17.5 feet at 521 E. 14th Street In the RS-5 (Single-Family Residential, 5,000 Square Foot Minimum) District.

Assessor's Parcel Numbers: 073-111-036, 073-111-035, and 073-111-034.

ITEM 2: 120 Yellowood Place Setback Variance, AP-21-1608 (VA)

This is an application filed by Lloyd Lawson requesting Zoning Administrator approval of a variance to:

 Reduce the side yard setback from five-feet to zero-feet to legalize two existing unpermitted structures. The existing structures are an attached carport and detached shed of 100 square-feet, which currently encroach into the required five-foot side yard setback at 120 Yellowood Place in the RS-6 (Single-Family Residential, 6,000 Square Foot Minimum) District.

Assessor's Parcel Number: 089-360-031.

- VI. OTHER BUSINESS
- VII. ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE TO PUBLIC

GENERAL INFORMATION

A decision by the Zoning Administrator is not final until the appeal period expires 10 calendar days after the date the decision occurred. The applicant, City Council member(s), City Manager, or any affected person may appeal either the denial, approval, or any condition of approval of an item within the 10-day appeal period. A completed appeal form and the applicable filing fee must be filed with the City Planner, 65 Civic Avenue, Pittsburg. The appeal form must include the name and address of the appellant and state the reasons for the appeal. The appeal will be set for Planning Commission consideration and public notice given. The Zoning Administrator requests that you refrain from disruptive conduct during the meeting and that you observe the order and decorum of the meeting. Please turn off or set to vibrate all cellular phones and pagers, and refrain from making personal, impertinent, or slanderous remarks. Boisterous or disruptive behavior during the meeting, and the display of signs in a manner that violates the rights of others or prevents others from watching or fully participating in the meeting is a violation of Municipal Code, and the Zoning Administrator can direct any person who engages in such conduct to leave the meeting.

NOTICE TO THE DISABLED AND VISUALLY OR HEARING IMPAIRED

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the city of Pittsburg will provide special assistance for disabled citizens. Upon request, an agenda for the meeting will be made available in appropriate alternative formats. If you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, or wish to request a specially formatted agenda, please contact the City Planner at 925-252-4920. Notification at least 24 hours prior to the meeting will enable the city to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting or provide the requested agenda format. (28 CFR 35.102-35.104 ADA Title II)



Memorandum

MEMO:January 14, 2022TO:Zoning AdministratorFROM:Celina Palmer, AICP, Associate Planner

RE: Consideration of a Variance from the Required Yard Setbacks for Yellow Roof Foundation E. 14th Street Variance, AP-21-1609 (VA)

<u>ORIGINATED BY:</u> Michael Evans of DeNova Homes, 1500 Willow Pass Court, Concord, CA 94520

<u>SUBJECT</u>: This is a public hearing on a request for Zoning Administrator approval of a variance to: 1) reduce the side yard setback from 5 feet to 3.7 feet and the front yard setback from 20 feet to 19.4 feet at 130 E. 14th Lane; 2) reduce the side yard setback from 5 feet to 3.7 feet at 137 E. 14th Lane; and 3) reduce the front yard setback from 20 feet to 17.5 feet at 521 E. 14th Street in the RS-5 (Single-Family Residential, 5,000 Square Foot Minimum) District. Assessor's Parcel Numbers: 073-111-036, 073-111-035, and 073-111-034 respectively.

<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>: Staff recommends the Zoning Administrator adopt Resolution No. 372 approving Planning Application No. 21-1609.

BACKGROUND:

In 2020, Yellowroof Inc., a non-profit affordable housing development company acquired the three subject parcels from the City of Pittsburg for the development of deed-restricted affordable housing units, in an effort to help the City meet its affordable housing requirements.

On June 25, 2021, the applicant obtained a building permit to place one prefabricated single-family residence, one detached accessory dwelling unit, and one carport on each parcel. The applicant stated that the premanufactured structures delivered to the site were larger than what had been ordered, and on November 19, 2021 the applicant submitted plot plan revisions to accurately reflect the updated dimensions for the structures delivered to the site. Upon review of the plans by the Planning Division, it was discovered that a variance was needed as some of the structures are proposed within the required front and side yards for the site.

This planning application was filed on November 29, 2021. The Notice of Intent to

Zoning Administrator Staff Report Yellow Roof Foundation E. 14th Street Variance, AP-21-1609 (VA) January 14, 2022

Conduct a Zoning Administrator Public Hearing for this item was provided to the Planning Commission on December 14, 2021.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

<u>Existing Conditions:</u> The subject site contains three parcels of varying size: Parcel B is a 4,528 Square Foot parcel, Parcel C is a 4,272 Square Foot parcel, and Parcel D is a 4,816 Square Foot parcel. The subject sites are located north of East 14th Street and east of Harbor Street. Parcel B is located on the southwest corner of East 14th Street and Harbor Street, with Parcel C to the north of Parcel B, and Parcel D to the north of Parcel C. These parcels are accessed via a driveway that connects East 14th Street and Harbor Street. The area was acquired by the former Redevelopment Agency in the early 2000s, and the parcels were created in 2005, with the lots vacant since that time.

<u>Proposed Project</u>: The applicant is requesting Zoning Administrator approval of a variance to: 1) reduce the side yard setback from 5 feet to 3.7 feet and the front yard setback from 20 feet to 19.4 feet at 130 E. 14th Lane; 2) reduce the side yard setback from 5 feet to 3.7 feet at 137 E. 14th Lane; and 3) reduce the front yard setback from 20 feet to 17.5 feet at 521 E. 14th Street, in order to place one premanufactured home, one accessory dwelling unit, and one carport, along with landscaping and fencing, on each parcel.

CODE COMPLIANCE:

The subject site is located in the RS-5 (Single-Family Residential, 5,000 Square Foot Minimum) District. Single-family dwellings and accessory dwelling units are allowed in residentially zoned districts, subject to Pittsburg Municipal Code (PMC) section 18.50.105, which provides property development regulation limitations on location, required yard placement, height, and size.

The proposed structures on Parcel B meet the height and size requirements, and the rear and side setbacks, but fail to meet the front yard setback requirement. The proposed single-family residence would encroach two feet and six inches into the required 20-foot front yard setback. Therefore, the applicant is requesting a variance from the required setback.

The proposed structures on Parcel C meet the height and size requirements, and the front and rear setbacks, but fail to meet the side yard setback and lot coverage requirements. The proposed single-family residence would encroach approximately one foot and four inches into the required five-foot side yard setback. Therefore, the applicant is requesting a variance from the required setback.

The proposed structures on Parcel D meet the height and size requirements and the rear setback, but fail to meet the front and side yard setback requirements. The proposed single-family residence would encroach approximately seven inches into the

Zoning Administrator Staff Report Yellow Roof Foundation E. 14th Street Variance, AP-21-1609 (VA) January 14, 2022

required 20-foot front yard setback and approximately one foot and four inches into the required five-foot side yard setback. Therefore, the applicant is requesting a variance from the required setbacks.

<u>Required Findings:</u> Pursuant to PMC section 18.16.050, the Zoning Administrator may grant a variance from the required side yard setback if they can make findings that:

- a. because of special circumstances concerning the subject property including size, shape, topography, location of surroundings, the strict application of zoning regulations deprives the property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and in the same land use district;
- b. the variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege which is not generally available to other property in the vicinity and in the same land use district; and,
- c. the variance substantially complies with the intent and purpose of the land use district to which the property is classified.

<u>Environmental</u>: This item is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Class 3, "New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures" of the State CEQA Guidelines, section 15303.

<u>Public Noticing:</u> On or prior to January 4, 2022, notice of the January 14, 2022 public hearing was posted at City Hall, near the subject site, and on the 'Public Notices' section of the city's website; and was mailed via first class or electronic mail to the applicant, to the property owner, to owners of property located within 300 feet of the project site, and to individuals who had previously filed written request for such notice, in accordance with Pittsburg Municipal Code (PMC) section 18.14.010 and Government Code section 65091. The notice was also posted on <u>www.nextdoor.com</u> (Nextdoor) and was sent directly to all subscribed residents in the "Harbor and School St", "Downtown Pittsburg" and "El Pueblo" neighborhoods.

STAFF ANALYSIS:

Staff believes that the Zoning Administrator can make all the required findings to approve the variance request for the single family and accessory dwelling units on each of the subject parcels. The parcels are located in an RS-5 District, where the minimum lot size is 5,000 square feet. Each of the subject parcels are undersized, and Parcels C and D are only 45 feet wide, less than the 50-foot minimum lot width. Additionally, Parcels C and D are a unique shape due to the head of the cul-de-sac from which the parcels have access to East 14th Street. These special circumstances deprive the property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the RS-5 district which could fit the proposed manufactured housing without the need for a variance from the setbacks. The variance substantially complies with the intent and purpose of the land use district to which the property is classified, in that approval of the variance would allow the

Zoning Administrator Staff Report Yellow Roof Foundation E. 14th Street Variance, AP-21-1609 (VA) January 14, 2022

applicant to place a single-family dwelling unit and accessory dwelling unit which are permitted in residential zone districts.

REQUIRED ACTION:

Move to adopt Resolution No. 372, approving Variance Application No. 21-1609.

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Proposed Resolution No. 372
- 2. Parcel Map
- 3. Project Plans dated November 29, 2021
- 4. Landscape and Fence Plan
- 5. Site Photos from January 4, 2022
- 6. Property Development Regulations
- 7. Public Hearing Notice/Vicinity Map

PROPOSED

BEFORE THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF PITTSBURG

In the Matter of:

Resolution Approving Variance to: 1) Reduce the Side Yard Setback from 5 feet to 3.7 feet and the Front Yard Setback from 20 feet to 19.4 feet at 130 E. 14th Lane; 2) Reduce the Side Yard Setback from 5 feet to 3.7 feet at 137 E. 14th Lane; and 3) Reduce the Front Yard Setback from 20 feet to 17.5 feet at 521 E. 14th Street for "Yellow Roof Foundation E. 14th Street Assessor's Parcel Numbers: 073-111-036, 073-111-035, and 073-111-034 Resolution No. 372

The Zoning Administrator DOES RESOLVE as follows:

Section 1. Background

A. On November 29, 2021, Michael Evans of DeNova Homes, filed Planning Application No. 21-1609, requesting Zoning Administrator approval of a variance to: 1) reduce the side yard setback from 5 feet to 3.7 feet and the front yard setback from 20 feet to 19.4 feet at 130 E. 14th Lane; 2) reduce the side yard setback from 5 feet to 3.7 feet at 137 E. 14th Lane; and 3) reduce the front yard setback from 20 feet to 17.5 feet at 521 E. 14th Street in the RS-5 (Single-Family Residential, 5,000 Square Foot Minimum) District. Assessor's Parcel Numbers: 073-111-036, 073-111-035, and 073-111-034.

)

)

- B. The proposed project is governed by the policies and development standards in the Pittsburg General Plan and Pittsburg Municipal Code (PMC) Title 18 (Zoning.
- C. Pursuant to PMC section 18.10.050 and 18.28.020, the Zoning Administrator shall, after notice pursuant to PMC sections 18.14.020(E) and (F) and notice to the Planning Commission, hear and decide each application for a variance, unless the zoning administrator determines that, because of the probable controversial nature of the proposal or because of its significance to the City, the Planning Commission should hear and decide the application.
- D. On December 14, 2021, a Notice of Intent to conduct a Zoning Administrator public hearing pursuant to Pittsburg Municipal Code (PMC) section 18.10.050 regarding a request for approval of a variance was provided to the Planning Commission
- E. The proposed project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Class 3, "New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures," of the state CEQA Guidelines, sections 15303.

- F. On or prior to January 4, 2022, notice of the January 14, 2022 public hearing was posted at City Hall, near the subject site, and on the 'Public Notices' section of the city's website; and was mailed via first class or electronic mail to the applicant, to the property owner, to owners of property located within 300 feet of the project site, and to individuals who had previously filed written request for such notice, in accordance with Pittsburg Municipal Code (PMC) section 18.14.010 and Government Code section 65091. The notice was also posted on www.nextdoor.com (Nextdoor) and was sent directly to all subscribed residents in the "Harbor and School St", "Downtown Pittsburg" and "El Pueblo" neighborhoods.
- G. On January 14, 2022, the Zoning Administrator held a public hearing to consider Planning Application No. 21-1609, at which time oral and/or written testimony was considered.

Section 2. Findings

- A. Based on the Zoning Administrator Staff Report entitled, "Consideration of a Variance from the Required Yard Setbacks for Yellow Roof Foundation E. 14th Street Variance, AP-21-1609 (VA)," dated January 14, 2022, and based on all the information contained in the Planning Division files on the project, incorporated herein by reference and available for review in the Planning Division located at 65 Civic Avenue in Pittsburg, and based on all written and oral testimony presented at the meeting, the Zoning Administrator finds that:
 - 1. All recitals above are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.
 - 2. There are unique topographical, size, and shape characteristics of the parcels, which create a special circumstance to support a variance for the encroachment of the single-family dwelling units and accessory dwelling units. The parcels are smaller than the 5,000 square foot minimum lot size in the RS-5 District, and Parcels C and D are only 45 feet wide, less than the 50-foot minimum lot width. Additionally, Parcels C and D are a unique shape due to the head of the cul-de-sac from which the parcels have access to East 14th Street. As such, a reduction of certain required setbacks commensurate with the reduced lot size is warranted.
 - 3. The variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege which is not generally available to other properties in the vicinity and in the same land use district, as other, conforming, properties in the RS-5 district are larger in size, more traditionally shaped, and therefore could fit the proposed housing units and ancillary structures without the need for a variance from the setbacks or lot coverage.
 - 4. The variance substantially complies with the intent and purpose of the land use district to which the property is classified, as one single family home and one accessory dwelling unit are permitted in residential zone districts, and the proposed variances would not facilitate development beyond what is commonly

allowed.

Section 3. Decision

Based on the findings set forth above, the Zoning Administrator hereby approves Planning Application No. 21-1609, subject to the following conditions:

- Conformity with Project Plans. The project shall be developed in substantial conformity with the approved plans, date stamped November 29, 2021, and attached to this resolution as Attachment 3, except as hereinafter may be modified. The Zoning Administrator, in their sole discretion, may allow for minor modifications.
- 2. Location of Mechanical Equipment. AC units shall not be placed in any side yard less than 5 feet unless the location is approved by the City Engineer.
- 3. Easements. No trees or structures shall be located above the sewer main, water lines, or any other easements located on the property.
- 4. Project Plans. Engineering and building plans shall be amended to show existing public utility easements, public access easements, and utility connections. Existing connections that are not directly connected to the City service lines shall be identified and permits shall be submitted to the Engineering Division to make those connections directly to City service lines. All utility connections to City service lines shall be completed prior to final inspection of the building/engineering permit to install the parking lot.
- 5. Location of Refuse Collection. Refuse bins for collection shall be placed in a location approved by Mt. Diablo Resource Recovery to ensure the company can access the bins.

Standard Conditions:

- 6. Other Agency Requirements. The applicant shall comply with all requirements of the City Development Services Department, the Contra Costa County Fire Protection District, Delta Diablo Sanitation District and all other applicable local, state and federal agencies. It is the responsibility of the applicant to contact each local, state, or federal agency for requirements that may pertain to this project.
- 7. Standard Conditions of Development. The Standard Conditions of Development as adopted by the Pittsburg Planning Commission by Resolution No. 8931 shall apply as conditions of approval for this project, as applicable. Where there is a conflict between Planning Commission Resolution No. 8931 and the conditions identified herein, the specific conditions of this resolution shall apply.
- 8. Indemnification. Applicant agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the City of Pittsburg, its officials, officers, employees, agents and consultants from any and all administrative, legal or equitable actions or other proceedings

instituted by any person challenging the validity of this project approval, subsequent project approval, or other action arising out of, or in connection with, this project approval. The parties shall cooperate in defending such action or proceeding. The parties shall use reasonable efforts to select mutually agreeable defense counsel but, if the parties cannot reach agreement, City may select its own legal counsel at applicant's sole cost and expense. Applicant may select its own legal counsel to represent applicant's interests at applicant's sole cost and expense. Applicant shall pay for City's costs of defense, whether directly or by timely reimbursement to City on a monthly basis. Such costs shall include, but not be limited to, all court costs and attorneys' fees expended by City in defense of any such action or other proceeding, plus staff and City Attorney time spent responding to and defending the claim, action or proceeding.

9. Expiration of Approval. This approval will expire on January 14, 2024, unless a building permit has been issued and the improvements noted herein are diligently pursued to completion, or unless a written request for extension is filed with the Planning Division prior to the expiration date and is subsequently approved by the Zoning Administrator. The approval shall be valid for no more than six months from the date of building or grading permit issuance, unless work is commenced and diligently pursued prior to the expiration of the applicable building permit.

Section 4. Effective Date

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption of this resolution.

The foregoing resolution was passed and adopted the <u>14th</u> day of <u>January 2022</u>, by the Zoning Administrator of the City of Pittsburg, California.

JOHN FUNDERBURG ZONING ADMINSTRATOR





A.P.N. 073-111-020, 021 & 030

CL

LENGTH

10.81'

9.72'

9.68'

ATTACHMENT 2

		And the second second
CURVE	TABLE	
DELTA	RADIUS	LENGTH
125°13'59"	28.00'	61.20'
36°45'51"	28.00'	17.97'
40°59'58"	25.00'	17.89'
112°55'00"(T)	35.00'	68.98'(T)
40°59'58"	18.00'	12.88'
	CURVE DELTA 125°13'59" 36°45'51" 40°59'58" 112°55'00"(T) 40°59'58"	CURVETABLEDELTARADIUS125°13'59"28.00'36°45'51"28.00'40°59'58"25.00'112°55'00"(T)35.00'40°59'58"18.00'

BASIS OF BEARINGS

PARCEL MAP SUBDIVISION MS 678-04 LOTS 20,21,22 & 23 IN BLOCK 230, AS SHOWN ON THE MAP OF CENTRAL ADDITION TO PITTSBURG, FILED OCTOBER 16, 1928, MAP BOOK 21, PAGE 579, CONTRA COSTA COUNTY RECORDS CONTRA COSTA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA DATE: MAY 2005 SCALE 1"=40' BELLECCI & ASSOCIATES, INC. CONCORD

> GRAPHIC SCALE (IN FEET) 1 inch = 40 ft.

LEGEND

0	SET 5/8" REBAR, TAGGED L.S. 6925
•	FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED
PUE	PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT
SFNF	SEARCHED FOR NOT FOUND
(T)	TOTAL
(M-M)	MONUMENT TO MONUMENT
()	RECORD INFORMATION PER 98 LSM 23
{ }	RECORD INFORMATION PER 21 M 579
$\langle 1 \rangle$	5.00' P.G.&E. EASEMENT PER 15040 OR 699
2	5.00' RESERVATION FOR PUBLIC UTILITIES PER 21 M 579
3	10.00' RESERVATION FOR PUBLIC UTILITIES PER 21 M 579

ST. 13 CENTRAL ADDITION 22 "2219 519 COLUMBIA 15 14 FOUND 2" IRON PIPE PER 21 M 579

SHEET 2 OF 2

194-46



OWNER'S STATEMENT THE UNDERSIGNED, BEING THE PAR EMBRACED WITHIN THE HEAVY BLAC RECORDATION OF THE SAME, AND D PUBLIC USE THOSE PORTIONS OF S THE AREAS DESIGNATED AS "PUBLIC PITTSBURG OR ITS DESIGNEE FOR F	TIES HAVING A RECORD K LINES UPON THIS MAR DO HEREBY OFFER FOR			
OWNER'S STATEMENT THE UNDERSIGNED, BEING THE PAR EMBRACED WITHIN THE HEAVY BLAC RECORDATION OF THE SAME, AND E PUBLIC USE THOSE PORTIONS OF S THE AREAS DESIGNATED AS "PUBLIC PITTSBURG OR ITS DESIGNEE FOR F	RTIES HAVING A RECORD XK LINES UPON THIS MAN DO HEREBY OFFER FOR			
THE ONDERSIGNED, DEING THE FAR EMBRACED WITHIN THE HEAVY BLAC RECORDATION OF THE SAME, AND I PUBLIC USE THOSE PORTIONS OF S THE AREAS DESIGNATED AS "PUBLIC PITTSBURG OR ITS DESIGNEE FOR F	X LINES UPON THIS MAI DO HEREBY OFFER FOR	THE NEEDEN IN THE LANCE DEL	INFATED AND	PARKSIDE DR.
THE AREAS DESIGNATED AS "PUBLIC PUBLIC USE THOSE PORTIONS OF S THE AREAS DESIGNATED AS "PUBLIC PITTSBURG OR ITS DESIGNEE FOR F	DU HEREBT UFFER FUR	P, DO HEREBY CONSENT TO THE N	MAKING AND	
THE AREAS DESIGNATED AS "PUBLIC PITTSBURG OR ITS DESIGNEE FOR F	SAID LANDS DESIGNATED	ON SAID MAP AS "PARCEL A".	BURG IN FEE FUR	
PITTSBURG OR ITS DESIGNEE FOR I	C UTILITY EASEMENT OR	P.U.E." ARE HEREBY DEDICATED	TO THE CITY OF	
	PUBLIC UTILITY PURPOSE	S.		
e e e forte en program, e en en en en program de la conservação de la conservação de la conservação de la conse Termente de la conservação de la conserv	a di kana kaliman kana di kana kana ana sa sa sa	n yan san ing panananan na manan na kana pana ang ing pananan na mananan na kana pananan na kana panananan na m	anna ann a' chuire anns a' gollan a' chuire ann an ann a' chuirean ann ann ann ann ann ann ann ann ann	
THIS MAP SHOWS ALL THE EASEME	ENTS ON THE PREMISES.	OR OF RECORD.		
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF	THE CITY OF PITTSBI	URG, A PUBLIC BODY, CORPO	RATE AND POLITIC.	
- Novella 2		The the	•	
PRINT NAME		PRINT NAME	NAmo	
	A	Francis Davis	2	CALIFORM
TITLE Director, Kedwelopunt	Hency	TITLE	Source Mark	4 SIGNIA A
ACKNOWLEDGMENT				
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)				VIC
COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA)	a Carros un Alla	E.C. Ellevic and		
A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SA	DO, BEFORE ME, <u>ALIC</u> AID COUNTY AND STATE,	PERSONALLY APPEARED		
GARRETT D. EVANS	AND MARC	S. GRISHAM		
PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME (OR-	PROVED TO ME ON THE	BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE FORECOING STATEMENT AND ACKN	E) TO BE THE	SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT
THAT HE/SHE/THEY EXECUTED TH	HE SAME IN HIS/HER/THI	EIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES), AN	ND THAT BY	HIS MAP WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UND
HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED	THE STATEMENT THE PE THE STATEMENT.	ERSON(S) OR THE ENTITY UPON BE	EHALF OF WHICH	ONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS O
	Alia SG			TATE THAT ALL MONUMENTS ARE OF THE
WITNESS MY HAND.	$\frac{1}{(\text{SIGNATURE})}$	venson		UBSTANTIALLY CONFORMS TO THE APPRO
	ALICE E. E	EVENSON		SEED LAND SUDA
	(PRINT)	a moncul 24 2009		SCHARLES M. CETTE
	MI COMMISSION EAFIRE			
				No. 6925
COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF	BUSINESS:	the particulation of the parti		No. 6925 ★ EXP. 9-30-05 ★
COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF	BUSINESS: 2224	A COSTA COUNTY		No. 6925 * EXP. 9-30-05 *
COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF	BUSINESS: <u>2222</u> CONTR	A COSTA COUNTY		No. 6925 * EXP. 9-30-05 *
COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF	BUSINESS: <u>AXX</u> CONTR	A COSTA COUNTY		No. 6925 * EXP. 9-30-05 *
COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF	BUSINESS: <u>AXX</u> CONTR	A COSTA COUNTY		No. 6925 EXP. 9-30-05 *
COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF	BUSINESS: <u>AXXX</u> CONTR	A COSTA COUNTY	(No. 6925 EXP. 9-30-05 OF CALIFORNIA OF CALIFORNIA INSERN A SPRANTL CITY ENGINEER OF TH
COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF	BUSINESS: <u>AXXX</u> CONTR	A COSTA COUNTY		No. 6925 EXP. 9-30-05 CITY ENGINEER'S STATEMENT JOSEPH A. SBRANTI, CITY ENGINEER OF THE CALIFORNIA, HEREBY STATE THAT I HAVE EXA
COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF	BUSINESS: <u>AXXX</u> CONTR	A COSTA COUNTY		No. 6925 EXP. 9-30-05 TY ENGINEER'S STATEMENT JOSEPH A. SBRANTI, CITY ENGINEER OF THE ALIFORNIA, HEREBY STATE THAT I HAVE EXA HAT SAID SUBDIVISION IS SUBSTANTIALLY THE LITERATIONS THEREOF; ALL OF THE PROVISION
COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF	BUSINESS: <u>AXX</u> CONTR	A COSTA COUNTY		No. 6925 EXP. 9-30-05 TY ENGINEER'S STATEMENT JOSEPH A. SBRANTI, CITY ENGINEER OF TH CALIFORNIA, HEREBY STATE THAT I HAVE EXA HAT SAID SUBDIVISION IS SUBSTANTIALLY TH LITERATIONS THEREOF; ALL OF THE PROVISIO THE OF APPROVAL OF THE TENTATIVE MAP IN SAME IS TECHNICALLY CORRECT.
COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF	BUSINESS: AXX CONTR	A COSTA COUNTY		No. 6925 EXP. 9-30-05 TY ENGINEER'S STATEMENT JOSEPH A. SBRANTI, CITY ENGINEER OF TH ALIFORNIA, HEREBY STATE THAT I HAVE EXA HAT SAID SUBDIVISION IS SUBSTANTIALLY TH LITERATIONS THEREOF; ALL OF THE PROVISIO THE OF APPROVAL OF THE TENTATIVE MAP I SAME IS TECHNICALLY CORRECT.
COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF	BUSINESS: AXX CONTR	A COSTA COUNTY		No. 6925 EXP. 9-30-05 TY ENGINEER'S STATEMENT JOSEPH A. SBRANTI, CITY ENGINEER OF THE ALIFORNIA, HEREBY STATE THAT I HAVE EXA HAT SAID SUBDIVISION IS SUBSTANTIALLY THE LITERATIONS THEREOF; ALL OF THE PROVISION IME OF APPROVAL OF THE TENTATIVE MAP HE AME IS TECHNICALLY CORRECT. SOILS REPORT, PREPARED BY THE FIRM O
COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF	BUSINESS: AXX CONTR	A COSTA COUNTY		No. 6925 EXP. 9-30-05 TOF CALIFORNIA DE CALIFORNIA JOSEPH A. SBRANTI, CITY ENGINEER OF THE SALIFORNIA, HEREBY STATE THAT I HAVE EXA HAT SAID SUBDIVISION IS SUBSTANTIALLY THE LITERATIONS THEREOF; ALL OF THE PROVISION IME OF APPROVAL OF THE TENTATIVE MAP HE SAME IS TECHNICALLY CORRECT. SOILS REPORT, PREPARED BY THE FIRM OF CITY ENGINEER.
COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF	BUSINESS: AXX CONTR	A COSTA COUNTY		No. 6925 EXP. 9-30-05 EXP. 9-30
COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF	BUSINESS: CONTR	A COSTA COUNTY		No. 6925 EXP. 9-30-05 EXP. 9-30
COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF	BUSINESS: CONTR	A COSTA COUNTY		No. 6925 EXP. 9-30-05 EXP. 9-30
COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF	BUSINESS: CONTR	A COSTA COUNTY		No. 6925 EXP. 9-30-05 EXP. 9-30
COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF	BUSINESS: CONTR	A COSTA COUNTY		No. 6925 EXP. 9-30-05 EXP. 9-30
COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF	BUSINESS: CONTR	A COSTA COUNTY		No. 6925 EXP. 9-30-05 CTY ENGINEER'S STATEMENT JOSEPH A. SBRANTI, CITY ENGINEER OF THE ALIFORNIA, HEREBY STATE THAT I HAVE EXA HAT SAID SUBDIVISION IS SUBSTANTIALLY THE LITERATIONS THEREOF; ALL OF THE PROVISION THE OF APPROVAL OF THE TENTATIVE MAP HE SAME IS TECHNICALLY CORRECT. SOIL'S REPORT, PREPARED BY THE FIRM OF CITY ENGINEER.
COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF	BUSINESS: CONTR	A COSTA COUNTY		No. 6925 EXP. 9-30-05 EXP. 9-30-05 EXP. 9-30-05 EXP. OF CHILTONIA DISCIPLINE OF CHILTONIA SUBJECT OF CHILTONIA JOSEPH A. SBRANTI, CITY ENGINEER OF THE SALIFORNIA, HEREBY STATE THAT I HAVE EXA HAT SAID SUBDIVISION IS SUBSTANTIALLY THE LITERATIONS THEREOF; ALL OF THE PROVISION IME OF APPROVAL OF THE TENTATIVE MAP HE SAME IS TECHNICALLY CORRECT. SOILS REPORT, PREPARED BY THE FIRM OF CITY ENGINEER.



MY DIRECTION AND IS BASED UPON A FIELD SURVEY IN THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT AND LOCAL ORDINANCE AT THE F THE CITY OF PITTSBURG IN MAY OF 2005. I HEREBY MARACTER SHOWN AND OCCUPY THE POSITIONS INDICATED TO BE RETRACED. I HEREBY STATE THAT THIS PARCEL MAP OR CONDITIONALLY APPROVED TENTATIVE MAP, IF ANY.

EXP. DATE: 9/30/2005

PARCEL MAP 20,21, SUBDIVISION MS 678-04 LOTS 22 & 23 IN BLOCK 230, AS SHOWN ON THE MAP OF CENTRAL ADDITION TO PITTSBURG, FILED OCTOBER 16, 1928, MAP BOOK 21, PAGE 579, CONTRA COSTA COUNTY RECORDS CONTRA COSTA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA DATE: MAY 2005 BELLECCI & ASSOCIATES, INC. CONCORD

CITY PLANNING COMMISSION'S STATEMENT

I MELISSA AYRES, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR OF THE CITY OF PITTSBURG, HEREBY STATE THAT THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PITTSBURG, COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, HAS APPROVED ON MARCH & 2005 THE TENTATIVE MAP NUMBER MS 678-04 OF THIS SUBDIVISION UPON WHICH THIS FINAL MAP IS BASED.

26/05

Nynes elase MELISSA AYRES, SECRETARY

MELISSA AYRES, SECRETARY PITTSBURG PLANNING COMMISSION CITY OF PITTSBURG

CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS CERTIFICATE

I STATE, AS CHECKED BELOW, THAT

() A TAX BOND ASSURING PAYMENT OF ALL TAXES WHICH ARE NOW A LIEN, BUT NOT YET PAYABLE, HAS BEEN RECEIVED AND FILED WITH THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

(ALL TAXES DUE HAVE BEEN PAID, AS CERTIFIED BY THE COUNTY REDEMPTION OFFICER.

DATED September 22, 200

JOHN R. SWEETEN CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AND COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY RECORDER

SHEET 1 OF 2

194-45

CITY OF PITTSBURG, COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA, STATE OF IED THIS MAP, ENTITLED "PARCEL MAP SUBDIVISION MS 678-04", SAME AS IT APPEARED ON THE TENTATIVE MAP AND ANY APPROVED OF STATE LAWS AND LOCAL ORDINANCES APPLICABLE AT THE TE HAVE BEEN COMPLIED WITH, AND I AM SATISFIED THAT THE

JOSEPH A. SBRANTI CITY ENGINEER R.C.E. NO. 44181 L.S. NO. 7025

7 EXPIRES: 9/30/08 EXPIRES: 6/30/06

RECORDER'S STATEMENT , AT 1:58P.M. IN BOOK FILED THIS 2744 2005 DAY OF 194 OF PARCEL MAPS, AT PAGE AT THE REQUEST OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF PITTSBURG. # 2005-368791 STEPHEN L. WEIR COUNTY RECORDER

9.27.05 1:58 PM

45 PM 94 -



		MON (925) 866-0322	PROJECT: HA	RBOR STRE	ET		PARCEL
		ENTO (916) 375-1877 vw.cbandg.com	SUBDIVISION:		DATE	: NOVEMBER 8, 2021	
CIVIL	ENGINEERS SURVE	EYORS • PLANNERS • R_{10}	LUCATION: PTT SCALE: $1'' - 20'$				
REVIE	WED AND APPROVE		SUALE: $\Gamma = 20$	UKAWN t	of: MJL	India foundation to property line, de	sian drainage control
		elevations, Information	and direction of flow to a shown is approximate ex	conform with loca cept for those se	I ordinance for etbacks which a	the purpose of building permit issuer minimums required by ordinance	uance only. e or dimensions of
		- <u> </u>	s plot does not reflect as	-built conditions,	however all co	nstruction shall be consistent with	city ordinance.
			CITY STANL	DAKD DE	TAILS		
	FILE NO.			DESC	RIPTION		
	R-2		RES	SIDENTIAL DF	RIVEWAY AF	PROACH	
	S-2		SANITARY S	EWER LAIEN	(AL & IWO)	-WAY CLEANOUI	
	C-W					DETAILO	
		CONTRAC	LOSIA COUN	IY SIAI	NDARD	DETAILS	
	CA/0			STANDARD S	IDEWALK DE	I AILS	
	CA71			IN, CURB AN	ND HMA DIK	LE DETAILS	
			LEGI	END			
		ADJACENT PROF	PFRTY		ि। W	WATER SERVICE WITH (PER CITY STD DETAI	WATER METER L W-5)
£			B GUTTER & SIDE'	WALK .	HP 120.2	SPOT ELEVATION	,
	/			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		□ LANDSCAPE WALL	
		EVISTING WATER	D CORD		<u> </u>	– FENCE	
	$\frac{EX}{FX} = -$	EXISTING SANIT	ARY SEWER			EXISTING PAVEMENT	
ا —	EX SD >	EXISTING STORM	1 DRAIN		ADU	ADJACENT DWELLING	UNIT
	1" W	1" WATER LATER	RAL PER CITY STD		Р Р	PAD ELEVATION	
	<u> </u>	DETAIL W-5			тс	TOP OF CURB	
	-1 <u>4</u> SD	4 AREA DRAII (0.5% MIN SLOP	E)		TRC	TOP OF ROLLED CUR	B
	- <u>6"SS</u>	6" SANITARY SE	EWER LATERALS (P	VC)	PUE	PUBLIC UTILITY EASE	MENT
	\bigcirc	EXISTING MANHO	DLE		SD	STORM DRAIN	
	E	EXISTING STORM	I DRAIN CATCH BA	SIN	SS	SANITARY SEWER	
	P P	EXISTING WATER	METER		W	WATER	
	<i>S</i>	EXISTING FIRE H	IYDRANT		EX	EXISTING	
	\bullet	AREA DRAIN 4" MODEL #10)	HDPE RISER PIPE	WITH NDS	AD/INV	AREA DRAIN/INVERT	F
	_	SWALE			HP s /w	HIGH POINT OF SWAL	E.
	\bigotimes	BUBBLE UP DRA	AIN		3/ W		
		6" SEWER SERV	ICE WITH TWO-WAY	CLEANOUT	DWY	DRIVEWAY	
		(PVC PIPE, CLE) STD DETAIL S-2	ANOUT PER SHEET	2 ON CITY		BACK OF 6"	
	BC	30"			TC PFR P		
<u>1'TF</u> R=	<u>RC PER PLAN</u> 1/2" TYP	FC, FL	-				FLOWLINE
<u> </u>			2%	TRC PER	PLAN		
			AC T			39.10 ¹¹	
-			AB	ED CURB	$\langle \rangle$	TRANS	N. 199
_	e,						
	4" ROLL	ED CATCH CU	JRB AND	C	URB TF	RANSITION DETA	IL
	GUTTI	ER (12" WIDE	CURB)	$(\overline{6}$	" VERTI	CAL TO 4" ROLLI	ED)
		NOT TO SCALE				NOT TO SCALE	
NOTE LONG	: iransiiion fROI Itudinal slope ai	и 6 VERTICAL CUR LONE THE SIDEWALK	ы то 4° Rolled C К. see transition	UKB REQUIR DETAIL THIS	ES MIN 3.5 SHEET.	o un either Side. 5% M	АХ
		CIVIL EN	GINEERS ● SU	RVEYOR	S • PLAN	NNERS	
	2633	CAMINO RAMON, SU	ITE 350 SAN RAM	ON, CALIFOR	NIA 94583	(925) 866-0322	



- SAN DAMON (925) 866-	PROJECT: HARBOR	PROJECT: HARBOR STREET					
CDG SAR RAMON (923) 300- SACRAMENTO (916) 375-	1877 SUBDIVISION:	SUBDIVISION: DATE: NOVEMBER 8, 2021					
CIVIL ENGINEERS • SURVEYORS • PLANN	ERS LOCATION: PITTSBU	RG, CALIFORNIA	· · · · · ·				
JOB NO. 3274	SCALE: 1" = 20' DR	RAWN BY: MJL	CHECKED BY: RTH	SHEET 2			
REVIEWED AND APPROVED:	is plan is prepared to show the dimension	al relationship from buildin	ng foundation to property line, de	sign drainage control			
	evations, and direction of flow to conform formation shown is approximate except for cord. This plot does not reflect as-built or	with local ordinance for the those setbacks which are anditions however all constants.	ne purpose of building permit iss minimums required by ordinance struction shall be consistent with	e or dimensions of			
DATE			struction shall be consistent with	erty ordinance.			
	CITY STANDARI) DETAILS					
FILE NO.	I	DESCRIPTION					
R-2	RESIDENT	TAL DRIVEWAY APP	PROACH				
S-2	SANITARY SEWER	LATERAL & TWO-	WAY CLEANOUT				
W-5	1" COPPER WATER SERV	/ICE FOR 5⁄8" X 3⁄4"	& 1" WATER METERS				
CONT	RA COSTA COUNTY S	STANDARD I	DETAILS				
CA70	STAND	ARD SIDEWALK DEI	TAILS				
CA71	MEDIAN, CU	IRB AND HMA DIKE	DETAILS				
	LEGEND						
PROPERTY	LINE	(क) • \\/	WATER SERVICE WITH	WATER METER			
ADJACEN	r property		(PER CITY STD DETAI	L W-5)			
PROPOSEI) CURB. GUTTER & SIDEWALK	× ^{HP} 120.2	SPOT ELEVATION				
			LANDSCAPE WALL				
	VATED	-00000	FENCE				
- $EX W$ $ EXISTING$	SANITARY SEWER						
- $ -$ FXISTING	STORM DRAIN	ADU	ADJACENT DWELLING	UNIT			
	LATERAL PER CITY STD	P	PAD ELEVATION				
DETAIL W	-5	FF	FINISHED FLOOR				
4" SD 4" AREA	DRAIN PIPE (HDPE)	TC	TOP OF CURB	-			
(U.3% MIN 6" SS - 6" SANITA	ARY SEWER LATERALS (PVC)		TOP OF ROLLED CUR	'B			
	MANHOLE	FUL	PUBLIC UTILITY EASEI	MENT			
EXISTING	STORM DRAIN CATCH BASIN	SD	STORM DRAIN				
EXISTING	WATER METER	55 W	SANITARY SEWER				
T FXISTING	FIRF HYDRANT	EX	EXISTING				
AREA DR/	AIN 4" HDPE RISER PIPE WITH	NDS AD/INV	AREA DRAIN/INVERT				
MODEL #1	0)	HP	HIGH POINT OF SWAL	.E			
SWALE		S/W	SIDEWALK				
Se BOBBLE (JP DRAIN	L/S	LANDSCAPE				
−−−− SS 6″ SEWER (PVC PIPE	SERVICE_WITH_TWO—WAY_CLEA CLEANOUT_PER_SHEET_2_ON	NOUI DWY	DRIVEWAY	k k i			
STD DETA	IL S-2)		BACK OF 6" VERTICAL CURB				
	LG 	TC PER PLA	AN	FLOWLINE			
1'TRC PER PLAN 12 FC, FL R=1/2" TYP. 18"							
	2%	TRC PER PLAN					
		"	14 4 4 4 53 TON				
	AB ROLLED CURE		PRAN ³				
°,							
				TT			
$\frac{4 \text{ KULLED CATC}}{CUTTED (12" W}$	IDE CURD)		$\frac{\text{ANSITION DETA}}{\text{ANSITION DETA}}$				
$\frac{\text{UUTTEK}(12^{\circ}\text{ W})}{\text{NOT TO SC}}$	<u>GUTTER (12" WIDE CURB)</u> NOT TO SCALE (6" VERTICAL TO 4" ROLLED)						
NOTE: TRANSITION FROM 6" VERTICA	L CURB TO 4" ROLLED CURB F	REQUIRES MIN 3.5'	ON EITHER SIDE. 5% M	AX			
LONGITUDINAL SLOPE ALONE THE SID	EWALK. SEE TRANSITION DETAI	L THIS SHEET.					
CIVII	L ENGINEERS • SURVE	YORS PLAN	NERS (925) $866 - 0322$				



SAN RAMON (925)	866-0322 PROJECT:	HARBOR STR	REET		PARCEL
SACRAMENTO (916) www.cbandg.com				NOVEMBER 8, 2021	B
CIVIL ENGINEERS • SURVEYORS • PL	ANNERS LUCATION:				
REVIEWED AND APPROVED.	This plan is prepared to sho	$= 20^{\circ}$ DKAWN	BI: MJL	UHEUKED BI: KIH	SHEEL Z
NEVIEWED AND AFFNOVED.	elevations, and direction of Information shown is approx	flow to conform with lo imate except for those	ical ordinance for t setbacks which are	he purpose of building permit issues in the second se	uance only. or dimensions of
DATE	— record. This plot does not r	eflect as-built conditior	ns, however all cons	struction shall be consistent with	city ordinance.
	 CITY ST	ANDARD D	ETAILS		
FILE NO		DES			
R-2		RESIDENTIAL [DRIVEWAY APE	PROACH	
S-2	SANIT	ARY SEWER LATE	ERAL & TWO-	WAY CLEANOUT	
W-5	1" COPPER	WATER SERVICE	FOR 5%" X 34"	'& 1" WATER METERS	
COl	NTRA COSTA C	OUNTY STA	NDARD I	DETAILS	
CA70		STANDARD	SIDEWALK DE	TAILS	
CA71		MEDIAN, CURB A	and hma dike	E DETAILS	
	Ι	LEGEND			
PROPE	ERTY LINE -			WATER SERVICE WITH	WATER METER
ADJAC	CENT PROPERTY			(PER CITY STD DETAI	L W-5)
PROP(OSED CURB, GUTTER &	€ SIDEWALK	× ^{HP} 120.2	SPOT ELEVATION	
	OSED ROLLED CURB			LANDSCAPE WALL	
— — <u>EX W</u> — — — EXISTI	NG WATER		-00000	FENCE	
<u>EX_SS</u> > EXISTI	NG SANITARY SEWER				LINIT
— — <u>EX SD</u> — — EXISTI	NG STORM DRAIN		P	PAD ELEVATION	UNIT
<u>1" W</u> 1" WA DETAU	TER LATERAL PER CIT	Y STD	FF	FINISHED FLOOR	
<u>4" SD</u> 4" AR	EA DRAIN PIPE (HDPI	E)	TC	TOP OF CURB	
(0.5%	MIN SLOPE)		TRC	TOP OF ROLLED CUR	В
	NITARY SEWER LATERA No manhole	ALS (PVC)	PUE	PUBLIC UTILITY EASEN	MENT
	NG STORM DRAIN CAT	CH BASIN	SD	STORM DRAIN	
F TEN FXISTI	NG WATER METER		SS	SANITARY SEWER	
TY EXIST	NG FIRE HYDRANT		W EX	EXISTING	
AREA	DRAIN 4" HDPE RISER	PIPE WITH NDS	AD/INV	AREA DRAIN/INVERT	
MODEL	_ # 10)		HP	HIGH POINT OF SWAL	E
SWALE			S/W	SIDEWALK	
Real Carlos Carl	LE UP DRAIN		L/S	LANDSCAPE	
−−−• SS × SE (PVC I	PIPE, CLEANOUT PER S	J-WAY CLEANOU SHEET 2 ON CITY	DWY	DRIVEWAY	
STD D	ETAIL S-2)			VERTICAL CURB	
<u>1'TRC PER PLAN</u> 12" FC, FL	19"		TC PER PL	AN	FLOWLINE
R=1/2" TYP.			R PLAN_		T
	2%			JP JP	
		TOP OF 4"		339 FTION	
e		AND GUTTER			
4" ROLLED CAT	ICH CURB AND	I	CURB TR	ANSITION DETA	IL
GUTTER (12"	WIDE CURB)	. (1	6" VERTIO	CAL TO 4" ROLLI	ED)
NOTE: TRANSITION FROM 6" VERT	SCALE TICAL CURB TO 4" ROL	LED CURB REQU	IRES MIN 3.5'	NOT TO SCALE ON EITHER SIDE. 5% M	AX
LONGITUDINAL SLOPE ALONE THE	SIDEWALK. SEE TRANS	OUDURAL TH	IS SHEET.		
CI 2633 CAMINO R	AMON, SUITE 350 SA	SUKVEYOI N RAMON, CALIFO	KS – PLAN DRNIA 94583	INEKS (925) 866–0322	





HARBOR STREET - YELLOW ROOF FOUNDATION

Pittsburg, California

OVERALL SITE PLAN CONCEPTUAL LANDSCAPE PLAN DECEMBER 2020

Copyright 2020 vanderToolen Associates. The drawings or written materials contained herein constitute the original and unpublished work of the landscape architect. Reproduction, use or alteration in any form is strictly prohibited without the written consent of vanderToolen Associates.

ATTACHMENT 4

PLANT PALETTE

ANICAL NAME	COMMON NAME		CONT	WUCOLS	FUNCTION
R RUBRUM 'REDPOINTE'	REDPOINTE MAPLE STANDARD		24" B0	DX MOD	SHADE
BUTUS X 'MARINA'	MADRONE STANDARD		24"BC	DX LOW	ACCENT
RUS X 'SARATOGA'	SARATOGA LAUREL STANDARD		15 GA	L LOW	SHADE
FACIA CHINENSIS `KEITH DAVEY`	FRUITLESS CHINESE PI STANDARD	STACHE	24" B0	DX LOW	SHADE
NAME	COMMON NAME	CONT	WUCOLS	FUNCTION	
ON VIMINALIS `LITTLE JOHN`	DWARF BOTTLE BRUSH	5 GAL	LOW	MIDDLE GROU	JND/CONTRAST
DLOR	FORTNIGHT LILY	5 GAL	LOW	FOREGROUN	D/ACCENT
VISCOSA 'PURPUREA'	PURPLE HOPSEED BUSH	5 GAL	LOW	BACKGROUN	D/SCREEN

SPECIOSA 'FIRECRACKER'	ISLAND BUSH SNAPDRAGC	DN 5	GAL	LOW	MIDDLE GROUND/CONTRAST
A 'NOELLII'	NOEL'S GREVILLEA	5	GAL	LOW	BACKGROUND/SCREEN
RICHON SEMPERVIRENS	BLUE OAT GRASS	1	GAL	LOW	FOREGROUND/ACCENT
UVARIA	TORCHLILY	5	GAL	LOW	FOREGROUND/ACCENT
ERGIA CAPILLARIS	PINK MUHLY	5	GAL	LOW	MIDDLE GROUND/CONTRAST
OOMESTICA 'HARBOUR DWARF'	HEAVENLY BAMBOO	5	GAL	LOW	MIDDLE GROUND/CONTRAST
ERMUM FRUTICOSUM	AFRICAN DAISY	1	GAL	LOW	FOREGROUND/ACCENT
RUM TOBIRA 'WHEELER'S DWARF'	DWARF TOBIRA	5	GAL	LOW	MIDDLE GROUND/CONTRAST
AROLINIANA `COMPACTA`	CAROLINA CHERRY	5	GAL	LOW	BACKGROUND/SCREEN
Ρ.	SAGE SPECIES	5	GAL	LOW	MIDDLE GROUND/CONTRAST
LILACINA 'DE LA MINA'	LILAC VERBENA	1	GAL	LOW	MIDDLE GROUND/CONTRAST
OVERS					
		CONT			FUNCTION
			WUC	015	FUNCTION
PULVERULENTUS 'SUNSET'	SUNSET ROCKROSE	1 GAL	LOW		GROUND COVER/FOREGROUND
M PARVIFOLIUM `PROSTRATUM`	MYOPORUM	1 GAL	LOW		GROUND COVER/FOREGROUND
GIA FRUTICOSA `MUNDI`	LOW COAST ROSEMARY	1 GAL	LOW		GROUND COVER/FOREGROUND

Water Efficient Landscape Worksheet Adapted from California Code of Regulations Title 23, Division 2, Chapter 2.7. Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance

si Si Si Si Si Si	values in w te Name → Site Type → Iches/yr) →	hite cells only. R Harbor Street - Residential 45.4	Yellow Roof Foundat Allowed ETAF:	ow or Red highli tion 0.55	ghted cells belo	w.		
	Plant Fa	ctor (PF)	Irrigation Method (b)	Irrigation Efficiency (IE) (c)	ETAF (PF/IE)	Landscape Area (sqft.)	ETAF x Area	*Estimated Total Water Use (gal./yr.)
1								
	0.2	Low	Drip	0.81	0.2	3,170	783	22,029
	0.4	Mod./Ave.	Bubbler	0.81	0.5	7	3	97
	0.2	Low	Bubbler	0.81	0.2	105	26	730
		•			SUBTOTAL →	3,282	812	22,856
					1	0	0	0
					SUBTOTAL \rightarrow	0	0	0
					**Estimate	d Total Water L	Jse (ETWU) →	22,856
				Max	kimum Allowed	Water Allowan	ce (MAWA) \rightarrow	50,804
escription (b) Irrigation Method (c) Irrigation Efficiency				ficiency	(*) ETWU (Ann	ual Gallons Req	uired)=	
	Overhead Spra		У	0.75 for spray h	ead Eto x 0.62 x ETAF x		AF x Area	where

0.81 for drip

(b) migat **Overhead Spray** Drip Bubbler



0.62 is a conversion factor that converts acre-

inches per acre per year to gallons per square

foot per year

FENCING



GOOD NEIGHBOR FENCE



GOOD NEIGHBOR FENCE ON RETAINING WALL



4' TALL SCREEN FENCE

TREES



ACER R. 'REDPOINTE'



LAURUS X 'SARATOGA'

MAILBOX





HARBOR STREET - YELLOW ROOF FOUNDATION

Pittsburg, California



ARBUTUS X 'MARINA'



PISTACIA C. 'KEITH DAVEY'

SHRUBS & GROUNDCOVERS



CISTUS X P. 'SUNSET'



GALVEZIA S. 'FIRECRACKER'



GREVILLEA 'NOELLII'



MUHLENBERGIA CAPILLARIS



MYOPORUM P. 'PROSTRATUM'



OSTEOSPERMUM FRUTICOSUM



PRUNUS C. 'COMPACTA'



SALVIA SPP.





DIETES BICOLOR



DODONAEA V. 'PURPUREA'





HELICTOTRICHON SEMPERVIRENS



KNIPHOFIA UVARIA





NANDINA D. 'HARBOUR DWARF'



PITTOSPORUM T. 'WHEELER'S DWARF'



VERBENA L. 'DE LA MINA'



WESTRINGIA F. 'MUNDI'





DECEMBER 2020

Copyright 2020 vanderToolen Associates. The drawings or written materials contained herein constitute the original and unpublished work of the landscape architect. Reproduction, use or alteration in any form is strictly prohibited without the written consent of vanderToolen Associates.

tel: 707.224.2299

www.vandertoolen.com

Suite 240 Napa, CA 94558



Attachment 6 **Property Development Regulations Table** Yellow Roof Foundation E. 14th Street Variance, AP-21-1609 (VA)

Development Regulations: RS-5 (Single Family Residential, 5,000 Square Foot Minimum Lot Size) District	Required:	Proposed Parcel B (521 E. 14th Street):	Proposed Parcel C (137 E. 14th Lane):	Proposed Parcel D (130 E. 14th Lane):
Minimum lot area (SF):	5,000 SF	4,528 SF	4,272 SF	4,816 SF
Minimum lot width (ft):	50 ft	54.93 ft	45 ft	45 ft
Minimum Yards:	-	-	-	-
Front:	20 ft	17.5 ft	20 ft	19.4 ft
Side:	5 ft (4ft for ADU)	5 ft	3.7 ft.	3.7 ft
Corner Side:	10 ft (4ft for ADU)	13.6 ft	n/a	n/a
Rear:	10 ft (4ft for ADU)	10 ft	5 ft. (ADU)	5 ft (ADU)
Maximum height of structures (ft):	28 ft	<28 ft	<28 ft	<28 ft
Maximum lot coverage:	50%	<50%	<50%	<50%
Parking Required for Single-family residential:	2 per unit including 1 covered	2 spaces (1 covered)	2 spaces (1 covered)	2 spaces (1 covered)



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the **ZONING ADMINISTRATOR** of the City of Pittsburg will conduct an online public meeting on:

DATE:January 14, 2022TIME:3:00 p.m.PLACE:Zoom Teleconference (see public advisory on last page)

Concerning the following matter:

Yellow Roof Foundation E 14th Street Variance, AP-21-1609 (VA)

This is a public hearing on a request for Zoning Administrator approval of a variance to: 1) reduce the side yard setback from 5 feet to 3.7 feet and the front yard setback from 20 feet to 19.4 feet at 130 E. 14th Lane; 2) reduce the side yard setback from 5 feet to 3.7 feet at 137 E. 14th Lane; and 3) reduce the front yard setback from 20 feet to 17.5 feet at 521 E. 14th Street in the RS-5 (Single-Family Residential, 5,000 Square Foot Minimum) District. Assessor's Parcel Numbers: 073-111-036, 073-111-035, and 073-111-034 respectively.

PROJECT PLANNER: Celina Palmer, (925) 252-4029 or cpalmer@pittsburgca.gov

Why am I receiving this notice?

You are receiving this notice because you have either previously requested notifications from the Planning Division, or a project has been proposed in your neighborhood and all property owners within a minimum 300-foot radius of the project site are required to be notified under the Pittsburg Municipal Code.

Where can I get more information about this project?

The complete file for this project is available for public inspection; please contact the project planner listed above to make necessary arrangements.

What can I do if I have comments on the project?

Comments or objections to the project can be made by writing or through oral testimony during the public hearing. Written comments citing the project name may be emailed to the project planner listed above or may be mailed or delivered to Pittsburg Planning Division, 65 Civic Avenue, Pittsburg, CA 94565. You may also register your comments or objections by participating in the Zoom Teleconference on the date and time listed above.

Pursuant to Section 65009 of the California Government Code, if you challenge this matter in court, you may be limited to those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence on the matter delivered to this agency at, or prior to the public hearing. Any written correspondence delivered to the Planning Division before the hearing body's action on the matter will become a part of the administrative record.

Para información en español: (925) 252-4920

JOHN FUNDERBURG ZONING ADMINISTRATOR







PUBLIC ADVISORY: CITY HALL WILL NOT BE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

This meeting will be held in compliance with California Government Code Section 54953(e)(2), which was added by Assembly Bill 361 which became effective Oct. 1, 2021, pursuant to the Governor's Executive Order N-15-21.

Please be advised that pursuant to the Executive Order, and to ensure the health and safety of the public by limiting human contact that could spread the COVID-19 virus, City Hall will not be open for the meeting. <u>The meeting of the Zoning Administrator for January 14, 2022</u>, will be conducted telephonically and video conferencing through Zoom.

Note: The Zoning Administrator will not be physically present at City Hall.

The public will participate via Zoom. Members of the public may comment live via Zoom video conferencing. Download Zoom from its website: www.zoom.com. Zoom also allows you to join the meeting by phone. Join the meeting at any point but be sure you are in the meeting prior to the Zoning Administrator consideration of the item on which you would like to provide comment.

From a PC, Mac, iPad, iPhone, or Android:

- Webinar ID: 878 7883 0406
- Passcode: 744045
- By phone: US: 1-669-900-9128, *744045

Speakers are asked to provide their name and city of residence for the record, although providing this is not required for participation.

Each speaker will be afforded up to 3 minutes to speak (at the discretion of the Mayor/Chair).

When the Administrator opens a public comment period on the item on which you would like to comment, please use the "Raise Hand" feature (or press *9 if connecting via telephone) which will alert staff that you have a comment to provide. You will be invited to speak when it is your turn. Speakers will be muted until their opportunity to provide public comment. You will not be seen or heard until it is your turn to speak. You will be muted again after the allotted time to speak. Just as in a live meeting inside the Council Chamber, only one comment per agenda item per person is allowed.

When making public comment during the meeting, please

- 1. Try to be in a room or space without a lot of background noise.
- 2. Mute your microphone until it is your turn to speak, then mute your speakers while speaking.
- 3. Have a strong, reliable internet connection or cell phone signal.

The City of Pittsburg thanks you in advance for taking all precautions to prevent spreading the COVID-19 virus.



PUBLIC ADVISORY: CITY HALL WILL NOT BE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

This meeting will be held in compliance with California Government Code Section 54953(e)(2), which was added by Assembly Bill 361 which became effective Oct. 1, 2021, pursuant to the Governor's Executive Order N-15-21.

Please be advised that pursuant to the Executive Order, and to ensure the health and safety of the public by limiting human contact that could spread the COVID-19 virus, City Hall will not be open for the meeting. <u>The meeting of the Zoning Administrator for January 14, 2022</u>, will be conducted telephonically and video conferencing through Zoom.

Note: The Zoning Administrator will not be physically present at City Hall.

The public will participate via Zoom. Members of the public may comment live via Zoom video conferencing. Download Zoom from its website: www.zoom.com. Zoom also allows you to join the meeting by phone. Join the meeting at any point but be sure you are in the meeting prior to the Zoning Administrator consideration of the item on which you would like to provide comment.

From a PC, Mac, iPad, iPhone, or Android:

- Webinar ID: 878 7883 0406
- Passcode: 744045
- By phone: US: 1-669-900-9128, *744045

Speakers are asked to provide their name and city of residence for the record, although providing this is not required for participation.

Each speaker will be afforded up to 3 minutes to speak (at the discretion of the Mayor/Chair).

When the Administrator opens a public comment period on the item on which you would like to comment, please use the "Raise Hand" feature (or press *9 if connecting via telephone) which will alert staff that you have a comment to provide. You will be invited to speak when it is your turn. Speakers will be muted until their opportunity to provide public comment. You will not be seen or heard until it is your turn to speak. You will be muted again after the allotted time to speak. Just as in a live meeting inside the Council Chamber, only one comment per agenda item per person is allowed.

When making public comment during the meeting, please

- 1. Try to be in a room or space without a lot of background noise.
- 2. Mute your microphone until it is your turn to speak, then mute your speakers while speaking.
- 3. Have a strong, reliable internet connection or cell phone signal.

The City of Pittsburg thanks you in advance for taking all precautions to prevent spreading the COVID-19 virus.



Memorandum

MEMO:January 14, 2022TO:Zoning AdministratorFROM:Kelsey Gunter, Assistant Planner

RE: Consideration of a Variance to required setbacks at 120 Yellowood Place, AP-21-1608 (VA)

ORIGINATED BY: Lloyd Lawson, 120 Yellowood Place, Pittsburg, CA 94565

<u>SUBJECT</u>: This is a public hearing on a request for Zoning Administrator approval of a variance to legalize an existing unpermitted attached carport and detached shed which encroach into the required five-foot side-yard setback. The project site is located at 120 Yellowood Place in the RS-6 (Single-Family Residential, 6,000 Square Foot Minimum) District. Assessor's Parcel Number: 089-360-031.

<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>: Staff recommends the Zoning Administrator adopt Resolution No. 371 denying Planning Application No. 21-1608.

BACKGROUND:

The applicant purchased the parcel in 2004. At the time, the attached carport and detached shed were both existing on site. In Fall of 2021, the applicant submitted plans to the City of Pittsburg Building Division for a residential addition. Upon review, the Community Development Department noticed that there were existing structures on site located in the required five-foot side-yard setback. The City reached out to the applicant and informed them that they must remove and/or relocate the unpermitted structures on site with a Building Permit or demolish the unpermitted structures with a Demolition Permit. The applicant requested to keep the unpermitted structures and attempt to obtain a Building Permit for both the existing attached carport and detached shed. A Variance application is the only route to permitting the unpermitted structures on site due to their location.

The Variance Planning application was filed on November 29, 2021. The Notice of Intent to Conduct a Zoning Administrator Public Hearing for this item was provided to the Planning Commission on December 14, 2021.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Existing Conditions: The subject site is a 14,160-square-foot parcel located at the

Zoning Administrator Staff Report 120 Yellowood Place, AP-21-1608 (VA) January 14, 2022

northwest terminus of Yellowood Place, west of Saint John Lane and Valle Vista. The site was originally developed in 1977 and it includes a single-family dwelling and a retaining wall.

<u>Proposed Project</u>: The applicant is requesting Zoning Administrator approval of a variance to legalize the existing, unpermitted attached carport and detached shed. The unpermitted attached carport encroaches five feet into the required five-foot setback, as it sits on the northern property line. The unpermitted detached shed encroaches roughly four feet into the required five-foot setback.

CODE COMPLIANCE:

The subject site is in the RS-6 (Single-Family Residential, 6,000 Square Foot Minimum) District. Pittsburg Municipal Code (PMC) section 18.84.005 allows for the establishment of additions and accessory structures in residentially zoned districts, subject to limitations in location, rear yard placement, height, and size. The unpermitted attached carport and detached shed meet the height and size requirements, but fail to meet the rear yard placement and location requirements in PMC section 18.84.005.B, which states as follows:

Location – General. An accessory structure, other than an accessory dwelling unit, may occupy any portion of the lot where a main building is permitted. Except as provided in this subsection, a nonresidential accessory structure may not occupy a required yard or, other than a garage or carport, be placed beyond the front building line of a main structure on a site.

The unpermitted attached carport and detached shed currently encroach into the required five-foot side-yard property line setback. The applicant is requesting a Variance to reduce the required five-foot setback to zero feet.

<u>Required Findings:</u> Pursuant to PMC section 18.16.050, the Zoning Administrator may grant a Variance from the required side-yard setback if they can make the three required findings that:

- a. Because of special circumstances concerning the subject property including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of zoning regulations deprives the property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and in the same land use district;
- b. The Variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege which is not generally available to other property in the vicinity and in the same land use district; and
- c. The Variance substantially complies with the intent and purpose of the land use district to which the property is classified.

Zoning Administrator Staff Report 120 Yellowood Place, AP-21-1608 (VA) January 14, 2022

<u>Environmental</u>: This item is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Class 3, "New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures" of the State CEQA Guidelines, section 15303(e).

<u>Public Noticing:</u> On or prior to January 4, 2022, notice of the January 14, 2022 public hearing was posted at City Hall, near the subject site, and on the 'Public Notices' section of the City's website; the notice was mailed via first class or electronic mail to the applicant, to the property owner, to owners of property located within 300 feet of the project site, and to individuals who had previously filed written request for such notice, in accordance with Pittsburg Municipal Code (PMC) section 18.14.010 and Government Code section 65091. The notice was also posted on <u>www.nextdoor.com</u> (Nextdoor) and was sent directly to all subscribed residents in the "Woodland Hills" neighborhood.

STAFF ANALYSIS:

Staff does not believe that the Zoning Administrator can make all the required findings to approve the Variance request for the unpermitted attached carport and detached shed structures. Staff acknowledges that the structures have existed on site for an extended period and that the lot width on the Assessor's Map Tract 4929. lot number 452 is depicted as 46.10 feet wide. However, PMC section 18.06.431 "Lot Width" is defined as "the horizontal distance between the lot lines of a site, measured at right angles to the lot depth at the rear of the required front yard." In the RS-6 Zoning District, the required frontvard setback is 20 feet. The lot width for Assessor's Parcel Number 089-360-031 is approximately 68 feet (measured at the 20-foot setback), greater than that of the RS-6 Zone minimum of 60 feet. Additionally, the project location is 14,160 square feet, which is more than double the RS-6 Zoning District minimum of 6,000 square feet. Provided this information, staff has concluded that the uniqueness of the size and shape of the site are not substantial enough to warrant a Variance for the encroachment of the unpermitted attached carport and detached shed structures. There is ample room on the project parcel for relocation of the unpermitted attached carport and detached shed structures. The applicant has stated that they wish to maintain the unpermitted attached carport and detached shed in their current locations on site due to the structures existing on site prior to the date of purchase (2004) as well as the added value that the structures bring to the neighborhood. The applicant has argued that the unpermitted structures are aesthetically pleasing. To further solidify this argument, the applicant has collected signatures from 25 neighbors asserting that they do not have any opposition to the height or location of the unpermitted attached carport and detached shed. However, consideration of neighborhood approval, duration of existence, and/or aesthetic reasoning do not qualify as special circumstances to grant a variance.

Further, staff believes that the Variance will constitute a grant of special privilege which is not generally available to other properties in the vicinity and in the same land use district, as the location standards for main and accessory structures exist for all properties located in the RS-6 District. The variance substantially complies with the intent and purpose of the land use district to which the property is classified, as residential additions Zoning Administrator Staff Report 120 Yellowood Place, AP-21-1608 (VA) January 14, 2022

and accessory structures are permitted in Residential Zone Districts. The attached carport and detached shed structures would otherwise be required to meet all applicable development standards for main and accessory structures in the RS-6 District.

REQUIRED ACTION:

Move to adopt Resolution No. 371, denying Variance Application No. 21-1608.

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Proposed Resolution No. 371
- 2. Project Plans dated November 10, 2021
- 3. Site Photos from Project Intake (provided by Applicant)
- 4. Property Development Regulations
- 5. Signed Variance Approval from Neighbors
- 6. Public Hearing Notice/Vicinity Map

BEFORE THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF PITTSBURG

In the Matter of:

Resolution Denying a Request for a) Variance to Reduce the Required Side-) Yard Setback from Five Feet to Zero Feet,) for "120 Yellowood Variance, AP-21-1608) (VA)." APN: 089-360-031) Resolution No. 371

The Zoning Administrator DOES RESOLVE as follows:

Section 1. Background

- A. On November 29, 2021, Lloyd Lawson, filed Planning Application No. 21-1608, requesting Zoning Administrator approval of a variance to legalize an existing unpermitted attached carport, and detached shed which both encroach into a required five-foot side yard setback at 120 Yellowood Place, in the RS-6 (Single-Family Residential, 6,000 Square Foot Minimum Lot Size) District. Assessor's Parcel Number 089-360-031.
- B. The unpermitted attached carport is located on the side property line and the unpermitted detached shed is located roughly one foot from the side property line.
- C. The proposed project is governed by the policies and development standards in the Pittsburg General Plan and Pittsburg Municipal Code (PMC) Title 18 (Zoning).
- D. Pursuant to PMC section 18.10.050 and 18.28.020, the Zoning Administrator shall, after notice pursuant to PMC sections 18.14.020(E) and (F) and notice to the Planning Commission, hear and decide each application for a variance, unless the zoning administrator determines that, because of the probable controversial nature of the proposal or because of its significance to the City, the Planning Commission should hear and decide the application.
- E. Pursuant to PMC section 16.16.050, the Zoning Administrator may grant a Variance from the required side-yard setback if they can make the three required findings that:
 - 1. Because of the special circumstances concerning the subject property including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of the zoning regulations deprives the property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and in the same land use district;
 - 2. The Variance will not constitute a special privilege which is not generally available to other property in the vicinity and in the same zoning district; and
 - 3. The Variance substantially complies with the intent and purpose of the land

use district to which the property is classified.

- F. On December 14, 2021, a Notice of Intent to conduct a Zoning Administrator public hearing pursuant to PMC section 18.10.050 regarding a request for approval of a variance was provided to the Planning Commission.
- G. The proposed project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Class 3, "New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures," of the state CEQA Guidelines, section 15303(e).
- H. On or prior to January 4, 2022, notice of the January 14, 2022 public hearing was posted at City Hall, near the subject site, and on the 'Public Notices' section of the city's website; the notice was mailed via first class or electronic mail to the applicant, to the property owner, to owners of property located within 300 feet of the project site, and to individuals who had previously filed written request for such notice, in accordance with Pittsburg Municipal Code (PMC) section 18.14.010 and Government Code section 65091. The notice was also posted on www.nextdoor.com (Nextdoor) and was sent directly to all subscribed residents in the "Woodland Hills" neighborhood.
- I. On January 14, 2022, the Zoning Administrator held a public hearing to consider Planning Application No. 21-1608, at which time oral and/or written testimony was considered.

Section 2. Findings

- A. Based on the Zoning Administrator Staff Report entitled, "Consideration of a Variance to required setbacks at 120 Yellowood Place, AP-21-1608 (VA)," dated January 14, 2022, and based on all the information contained in the Planning Division files on the project, incorporated herein by reference and available for review in the Planning Division located at 65 Civic Avenue in Pittsburg, and based on all written and oral testimony presented at the meeting, the Zoning Administrator finds that:
 - 1. All recitals above are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.
 - 2. Staff does not believe that the Zoning Administrator can make all the required findings to approve the Variance request for the unpermitted attached carport and detached shed structures. Staff acknowledges that the structures have existed on site for an extended period and that the lot width on the Assessor's Map Tract 4929, lot number 452 is depicted as 46.10 feet wide. However, PMC section 18.06.431 "Lot Width" is defined as "the horizontal distance between the lot lines of a site, measured at right angles to the lot depth at the rear of the required front yard." In the RS-6 Zoning District, the required front-yard setback is 20 feet. The lot width for Assessor's Parcel Number 089-360-031 is approximately 68 feet (measured at the 20-foot setback), greater than that of the RS-6 Zone minimum of 60 feet. Additionally, the project location is 14,160 square feet, which is more than double the RS-6 Zoning District minimum of

6,000 square feet. Provided this information, staff has concluded that the uniqueness of the size and shape of the site are not substantial enough to warrant a Variance for the encroachment of the unpermitted attached carport and detached shed structures. There is ample room on the project parcel for relocation of the unpermitted attached carport and detached shed structures. The applicant has stated that they wish to maintain the unpermitted attached carport and detached shed in their current locations on site due to the structures existing on site prior to the date of purchase (2004) as well as the added value that the structures bring to the neighborhood. The applicant has argued that the unpermitted structures are aesthetically pleasing. To further solidify this argument, the applicant has collected signatures from 25 neighbors asserting that they do not have any opposition to the height or location of neighborhood approval, duration of existence, and/or aesthetic reasoning do not qualify as special circumstances to grant a variance.

- 3. The Variance will constitute a grant of special privilege which is not generally available to other properties in the vicinity and in the same land use district, as the location standards for main and accessory structures exist for all properties located in the RS-6 District.
- 4. The Variance substantially complies with the intent and purpose of the land use district to which the property is classified, as residential additions and accessory structures are permitted in Residential Zone Districts. The attached carport and detached shed structures would otherwise be required to meet all applicable development standards for main and accessory structures in the RS-6 District. Provided this information, PMC section 16.16.050 states that all three findings must be found to grant a Variance.

Section 3. Decision

Based on the findings set forth above, the Zoning Administrator hereby denies Planning Application No. 21-1608.

Section 4. Effective Date

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption of this resolution.

The foregoing resolution was adopted the <u>14th</u> day of <u>January 2022</u>, by the Zoning Administrator of the City of Pittsburg, California.

JOHN L. FUNDERBURG III ZONING ADMINSTRATOR



WWW. CAREYBROS.COM

ABBREVIATIONS:

HC	HOLLOW CORE
HDR	HEADER
HR	HEAT REGISTER
H-V-L	HEAT-VENT-LIGHT
IN/"	INCH
INSUL	INSULATION
٩	INTERIOR PIER
LAM	
LF	LINIER FOOT
(N)	NEW
PLYWD	PLTWOOD
PNL	PANEL
POL	POLISHED
PR	PAIR
PTF	PRESSURE TREATED DOUG FIR
P\$ts	PLUGGED & TOUCH SANDED
REBAR	REINFORCING BAR
RDWD	REDWOOD
REM	REMOVE
REPL	REPLACE
RL	ROLL
R₹R	REMOVE & REPLACE
SC	SOLID CORE
SF	SQUARE FOOT
SGD	SLIDING GLASS DOOR
SGL	SINGLE
SH	SINGLE HUNG
SHT	SHEET
SHUR	SHOWER
5/1	SUPPLY & INSTALL
SPEC	SPECIFICATION
5Q	SQUARE
SK CC	SHEELKOCK
	SANITART SEWER
SIRUC	SIRUCIURAL
	SIEMWALL
SUL	
	SQUARE TARD
	I VILEI I AFER HULVER
ω μι/	

A.B.	ANCHOR BOLT
A/C	AIR CONDITIONER
A.F.F.	ABOVE FINISH
	FLOOR
BLKG	BLOCKING
BM	BEAM
BR	BEDROOM
C.A.R.	COLD AIR
	RETURN
CLR	CLEAR
COMP	COMPOSITION
	ROOFING
CONC	CONCRETE
CONT	CONTINUOUS
CT	CERAMIC TILE
CY	CUBIC YARD
D	DRYER
DBL	DOUBLE
DF	DOUGLAS FIR
DH	DOUBLE HUNG
DS	
	DISPOSAL
ENCL	
EXT	
FAU	FORCED AIR UNIT
F	FIXED
FJ	FINGER JOINT
FLR	FLOOR
FLUOR	FLUORESCENT
FM	FLUSH MOUNT
FDN	FOUNDATION
FP	FIREPLACE
F T/'	FOOT
FTG	FOOTING
F×	FIXTURE
GA	GAUGE
GC	GAS COCK
GDF	GREEN DOUGLAS
GL	GLUE LAMINATED BEAM
GSM	GALVANIZED SHEETMETAI
GGM	
4311	GALY ANIZED GLEETMET AI
ЦR.	







PAGE#	DESCRIPTION	SCALE
A-2	SHEET INDEX & VICINITY MAP	NO SCALE
A-3	GENERAL NOTES / APPLICABLE CODES	NO SCALE
A - 4	GENERAL CONDITIONS & HVAC &	
	PLUMBING NOTES	NO SCALE
A-5	PLOT PLAN OF EXISTING	1/8" = 1'
A-5A	PLOT PLAN OF PROPOSED	1/8" = 1'
A-6	AS-BUILT FLOOR PLAN	1/4" = 1"
A-7	CONCRETE DEMOLITION PLAN	1/4" = 1"
A-7A	CALCERTS COMPLIANCE ITEMS	NO SCALE
A-8	PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN	1/4" = 1'
A-9	(E) \$ (N) FLOOR PLANS OVERLAID	1/4" = 1'
A-10	ELECTRICAL PLAN	1/4" = 1'
A-11	INTERIOR ELEVATIONS	1/2" = 1'
A-12	REAR EXTERIOR ELEVATION	1/4" = 1'
A-13	LEFT/RIGHT EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS	1/4" = 1'
A-14	BUILDING & RETAINING WALL SECTION	VARIES
A-15	FOUNDATION PLAN	1/4" = 1'
A-16	WALL FRAMING PLAN	VARIES
A-17	ROOF & ROOF FRAMING PLAN	1/4" = 1'
A-18	FINISH SCHEDULE	NO SCALE
ECI	TITLE 24 SHEET 1	NO SCALE
EC2	TITLE 24 SHEET 2	NO SCALE
EC3	TITLE 24 SHEET 3	NO SCALE
CGI	CALGREEN SHEET 1	NO SCALE
CG2	CALGREEN SHEET 2	NO SCALE
S1	STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING	VARIES

SHEET INDEX:

VICINITY MAP:




GENERAL NOTES

CODES - ALL WORK PERFORMED SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE NATIONAL STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND TO ENSURE ALL PLANS MEET OR EXCEED APPLICABLE CODES BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS. THE SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL REVIEW ALL PLANS AND MAKE ANY REQUESTS FOR CHANGES TO THE PLANS BEFORE MATERIALS ARE ORDERED OR CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.

INSULATION - ALL WALLS AND CEILINGS ARE TO BE PROPERLY INSULATED TO MEET OR EXCEED THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY FOR THE ZONE WHERE THE BUILDING WILL BE CONSTRUCTED.

ALTERATIONS - THESE PLANS ARE A REPRESENTATION OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CLIENT. ANY ALTERATIONS TO THE PLANS BY A SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE CLIENT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. THESE PLANG HAVE NOT BEEN REVIEWED BY A CERTIFIED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OR LICENSED ARCHITECT UNLESS THEIR PROFESSIONAL STAMP IS PRESENT ON THE FLANS.

SITE PREPARATION - THE SITE SHOULD BE MANAGED, SO THAT THE SURFACE DRAINAGE PATTERN DIRECTS WATER AWAY FROM THE HOUSE AND DOES NOT HAVE AN IMPACT ON NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES. DRAINAGE SHALL BE DIRECTED TOWARD EXISTING STORM DRAINAGE. NEW CONCRETE FLATWORK SHALL BE SET LOW ENOUGH TO AVOID INTERFERENCE WITH THE DRAINAGE PATTERN. IF A WELL IS USED TO SUPPLY WATER TO THE HOUSE, SURFACE DRAINAGE MUST BE DIRECTED AWAY FROM WELL TO AVOID CONTAMINATION OF THE WATER SUPPLY.

FOUNDATION - NO FOOTINGS SHALL BE POURED ON LOOSE OR UNSUITABLE SOIL, IN WATER, OR ON FROZEN GROUND. ALL FOOTINGS MUST CONFORM TO APPLICABLE CODES REGARDING FROST PROTECTION. THE FOUNDATION PLAN SHOWN IS A LAYOUT ONLY. STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS SHOULD BE DONE BY A LICENSED ENGINEER SOIL CONDITION, SLOPES, LOADS AND SITE CONDITIONS.

WALLS - EXTERIORS WALLS ARE 2"X4" WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. INTERIOR WALLS ARE 2"X4" WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED OR REQUIRED FOR STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OR PLUMBING.

BRICK VENEER - CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE USED AS RECOMMENDED BY THE BRICK MANUFACTURER.

FIRE RESISTIVE MATERIALS - PROVIDE FIRE RESISTIVE MATERIALS WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FIRE STOPPING AT PENETRATIONS. USE PROPERLY SEALED 5/8" DRYWALL ON WALLS AND CEILINGS TO SEPARATE THE GARAGE FROM THE DWELLING. FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL), AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND ROOF SPACE.

THERMAL & MOISTURE CONTROL - THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THERMAL & MOISTURE CONTROL STRATEGIES INCLUDING PROPER VENTING OF THE ROOF AND ATTIC SPACE.

ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, & HVAC -ALL ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND HVAC SYSTEMS ARE TO BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED BY A LICENSED CONTRACTOR. WHEN THESE SYSTEMS ARE NOTED IN THE PLANS. THEY ARE SIMPLY SUGGESTED TO ASSIST THE LICENSED CONTRACTOR IN DETERMINING THE LOCATIONS REQUIREMENTS OF THE CLIENT.

MEASUREMENTS - THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS WILL VERIFY ALL ON-SITE MEASUREMENTS, AND THOSE MEASUREMENTS WILL OVERRULE THE MEASUREMENTS LISTED ON THE DRAWINGS. WHEN MEASUREMENTS ARE PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT, CAREY BROS, REMODELING IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR ACCURACY.

COVENANTS / LOCAL CODES - ENSURE ALL SUBDIVISION COVENANT RULES AND REGULATIONS ARE FOLLOWED. PROPER PERMITS WILL BE ACQUIRED BEFORE WORK BEGINS AS REQUIRED BY LAW.



GENERAL NOTES

DIMENSIONS - ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF WALLBOARD. ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE WALL STUDS AND TO THE CENTERLINE OF DOORS € WINDOWS.

PRESSURE TREATED WOOD - ALL WOOD IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED WITH AN APPROVED PRESERVATIVE. FASTENERS FOR PRESSURE TREATED WOOD SHALL BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL, SILICONE, BRONZE OR COPPER.

RESPONSABILITY - TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE THESE PLANS ARE DRAWN TO COMPLY WITH THE CLIENT'S SPECIFICATIONS AND ANY CHANGES MADE ON THEM AFTER ACCEPTANCE WILL BE THE CLIENT'S RESPONSIBILITY. WHILE EVERY EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS PLAN SET, TO AVOID MISTAKES, CAREY BROS. REMODELING CANNOT GUARANTEE AGAINST HUMAN ERRORS.

STANDARD OF CARE - THESE PLANS WERE DRAWN TO BE USED BY A COMPETENT, EXPERIENCED GENERAL BUILDING CONTRACTOR. ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS OR CONDITIONS, WHICH WOULD AFFECT THE LOOK, INTEGRITY, OR CONSTRUCTION METHODOLOGY; PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION AND/OR FABRICATION. ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND WILL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IN WRITING PRIOR TO STARTING WORK. IN ADDITION TO ALL GOVERNING CODES AND HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION REQUIREMENTS. CONSTRUCTION TECHNIQUES AND FINISHES SHALL MEET OR EXCEED SIMILAR FINISHES OF SIMILAR HOMES IN THE AREA AND SHALL MATCH EXISTING FINISHES AS CLOSELY AS POSSIBLE.

DOORS & WINDOWS - DOOR AND/OR WINDOW CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SIZES. LOCATIONS AND STYLES AS SPECIFIED (AND GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED ON PLANS AND ELEVATIONS). IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DOOR AND/OR WINDOW CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT ALL DOORS/WINDOWS MEET APPLICABLE CODES AND REQUIREMENTS (INCLUDING TEMPERED GLASS & WEATHER-STRIPPING REQUIREMENTS) AND COORDINATE WITH ALL SUBCONTRACTORS FOR ROUGH OPENING REQUIREMENTS. ALL NEW WINDOWS AND GLASS DOORS SHALL HAVE INSULATED SINGLE STRENGTH GLASS AND SHALL BE SO CERTIFIED AND LABELED. OWNER TO HAVE THE FINAL SELECTION APPROVAL ON STYLES. TYPES AND MATERIALS OF ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS.

ALL BEDROOM ESCAPE OR RESCUE WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENABLE AREA OF 5.1 SQUARE FEET. THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENABLE HEIGHT SHALL BE 24 INCHES. THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE 20 INCHES. WHEN WINDOWS ARE PROVIDED AS A MEANS OF ESCAPE OR RESCUE. THEY SHALL HAVE A FINISHED SILL HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR.

TEMPERED GLASS IS REQUIRED IN ALL HAZARDOUS AREAS AND WITH ALL GLASS WITHIN 18 INCHES OF THE FINISHED FLOOR, WITHIN 12 INCHES OF A DOOR AND WITHIN 12 INCHES OF A BATHING OR SHOWERING AREA.

ENGINEERING IS PER CODE

STRUCTURAL ENGINEING: THIS PROJECT HAS BEEN ENGINEERED PER CODE. THERE ARE NO POINT LOADS OR EXCESSIVE SHEAR REQUIREMENTS. LATERAL MOVEMENT HAS BEEN CONSIDERED AT THE CENTER OF THE ADDITION USING A STRUCTURAL WALL BETWEEN THE KITCHEN AND MASTER BATHROOM

THESE PLANS ARE THE PROPERTY OF CAREY BROS. **REMODELING. ANY USE WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN** PERMISSION OF CAREY BROS. REMODELING IS PROHIBITITED BY LAW AND CARRIES A FINE OF UP TO \$1,000 AND UP TO ONE YEAR IN JAIL.

PLYWOOD - ALL PLYWOOD SHALL BE CD INTERIOR GRADE WITH EXTERIOR GLUE, THICKNESS AS DETAILED IN DRAWINGS AND SHALL HAVE AN AMERICAN PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION SPAN IDENTIFICATION INDEX STAMP. PLYWOOD FOR FLOORS SHALL BE TONGUE AND GROOVE.

WALLBOARD - GYPSUM WALLBOARD AT WALLS AND CEILINGS SHALL BE ATTACHED WITH COOLER NAILS OR CONSTRUCTION SCREWS TO ALL STUDS, JOIST AND TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES. USE 5D NAILING (OR 1 1/12" DRYWALL SCREWS) AT 6:12 WITH 1/2" SHEETROCK. GARAGE FIREWALLS SHALL HAVE 5/8" TYPE-X SHEETROCK AT GARAGE SIDE AND SHALL BE ATTACHED WITH 6D NAILS (OR 1 5/8" DRYWALL SCREWS) AT 6:12.

FRAMING - ALL FRAMING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MOST CURRENT EDITION OF THE CRC. CBS. AND IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CITY WHERE THE WORK WILL BE PERFORMED.

FINISHES - ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR FINISHES SHALL MATCH THOSE THAT EXIST AS CLOSELY AS POSSIBLE, UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE. PROVIDE FIRE AND DRAFT STOPS AS PER CRC, CBC.

STUCCO - STUCCO SHALL BE 1/8" THICK APPLIED IN 3 COATS AND SHALL CURE 7 DAYS BETWEEN EACH COAT MINIMUM.



CONSTRUCTION TYPE PER CBC TABLE 601 VB

OCCUPANCY GROUPS PER CBC CHAPTER 3 - R-3 AND U

TRUSSES: TRUSS DRAWINGS & CALCULATIONS WILL BE SUBMITTIED FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO FOUNDATION INSPECTION.

FIRE SPRINKLERS ENGNIEERING & DESIGN WILL BE SUBMITTED TO THE APPROPRIATE AGENCY PRIOR TO FOUNDATION INSPECTION

ALL DEFERRED ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE WHO SHALL REVIEW THEM AND FORWARD THEM TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITH A NOTATION INDICATING THAT THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE TO THE DESIGN OF THE BUILDING WITHOUT ANY CORRECTIONS. DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THE BUILDING OFFICIAL HAS APPROVED THEIR DESIGN AND SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS.

GRAPHIC REPRESENTATIONS OF CABINETRY, APPLIANCES, PLUMBING MILLWORK, AND OTHER FINISH ITEMS REPRESENTED WITHIN THIS SET OF PLANS; ARE INTENDED TO SHOW GENERAL DESIGN ONLY AND MAY NOT SHOW ALL PLAN FEATURES. THE GRAPHICS DO NOT REPRESENT A BRAND, MODEL, COLOR, TEXTURE OR DESIGN OF ACTUAL PRODUCTS. PLEASE REVIEW PLAN NOTES AND/OR FINISH SCHEDULE AND/OR SCOPE OF WORK FOR MORE CONCISE INFORMATION.

WWW. CAREYBROS.COM

GENERAL NOTES

APPLICABLE CODES

APPLICABLE CODES INCLUDE: 2019 CBC, CEC, CRC, CMC, CPC, CGBSC, CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODES AND ALL APPLICABLE CITY ORDINANCES, AND PITTSBURG MUNICIPAL CODE TO THE LIST OF APPLICABLE CODES.

AUTOMATICE FIRE SPRINKLE SYSTEM PROTECTS THE BUILDING

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

DISCLAIMER

• REVODELING HENS - BATHS - ADDITIONS	-1318 BRENTWOOD, CA 94513 (925) 766-0189
CARET BROS. 	2420
LAUGON REGIDENCE REMODEL & ADDITION	20 YELLOWOOD PL. PITT9BURG, CA 94565 (925) 591-1550
GENERAL NOTES /	
SCAL NO SC	E ALE
EVISION DATE Ember 10, 2021	IDC/CLC
NOV R	2
SHEE	т# З

GENERAL CONDITIONS

ATTIC VENTILATION SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1/150 OF THE ATTIC AREA. FOUNDATION VENTILATION SHALL EQUAL 1/150 OF THE SUBAREA AND SHALL BE CROSS-VENTILATED ON AT LEAST 2 OPPOSING WALLS. VENT SCREENS SHALL HAVE 1/4" CORROSION RESISTANT METAL MESH.

HEAT DUCTS SHALL BE INSULATED AND INSTALLED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MOST CURRENT CMC.

EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS SHALL BE WEATHER-STRIPPED.

NEW WINDOWS AND GLASS DOORS SHALL HAVE INSULATED SINGLE STRENGTH GLASS AND SHALL BE SO CERTIFIED AND LABELED.

EXHAUST FANS AND DUCTS SHALL BE DAMPERED. AND SHALL TERMINATE AT LEAST 3' FROM ANY OPENINGS INTO THE BUILDING.

WATER LINES SUPPLIED TO ADDITIONS SHALL BE TAPPED FROM THE NEAREST EXITING WATER LINE.

SANITARY SEWER LINES SHALL BE ABS OR OTHER EQUIVALENT MATERIAL APPROVED BY THE CITY WHERE THE WORK IS BEING PERFORMED. ALL WATER SUPPLY LINES SHALL BE IN COPPER, AND WHERE CONNECTED TO EXISTING GALVANIZED IRON PIPE. SHALL BE PROTECTED BY DIELECTRIC UNIONS.

PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE APPROVED FOR USE BY THE CPC AND THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION. ALL NEW SHOWERS AND TUB/SHOWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH INDIVIDUAL CONTROL VALVES OF THE THERMOSTATIC MIXING, PRESSURE BALANCE OR COMBINATION VALVE TYPE.

PLUMBING WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE CPC AND THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CITY WHERE THE WORK IS BEING PERFORMED.

BATH FANS SHALL PROVIDE 5 CHANGES OF AIR PER HOUR MINIMUM.

ROOF JACKS SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 5 OF THE CPC.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN ALL WIRING IN CONJUNCTION WITH CEC. THE SPECIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY WHERE THE WORK IS BEING PERFORMED AND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

TOILETS SHALL HAVE NO MORE THAN A 1.28-GALLON RESERVOR; SHOWERHEADS SHALL NOT ALLOW A FLOW OF MORE THAN 1.8 GPM AT 80 PSI, LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT ALLOW A FLOW OF MORE THAN 1.2 GPM AND KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL NOT ALLOW A FLOW OF MORE THAN 1.8 GPM.

120-VOLT. 15- AND 20-AMP BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING OUTLETS IN DWELLING UNIT: KITCHENS, BATHROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS, FAMILY ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS. PARLORS. LIBRARIES OR OTHER SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER.

RECEPTACLES SERVING KITCHEN COUNTER TOPS, BATHROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS, GARAGES, AND EXTERIOR RECEPTACLES MUST BE GFCI PROTECTED.

KITCHEN SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST TWO DEDICATED 20 AMP SMALL APPLIANCE CIRCUITS.

RECEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED SUCH THAT NO POINT MEASURED HORIZONTALLY ALONG THE FLOOR LINE OF ANY WALL SPACE IS MORE THAN 6 FEET FROM A RECEPTACLE OUTLET.

INTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY AND CONTROLLED BY A DIMMER SWITCH.

NEW OUTDOOR LIGHTING (IF ANY) IS TO BE HIGH-EFFICACY, TO BE CONTROLLED BY AN ON/OFF SWITCH, AND INCLUDE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: A) PHOTOCELL AND MOTION SENSOR, B) PHOTO CONTROL AND AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH CONTROL, C) ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK CONTROL D) ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEM.

STUCCO SHALL BE 7/8" THICK APPLIED IN 3 COATS, AND SHALL CURE 7 DAYS BETWEEN EACH COAT MINIMUM.

FINISHES, BOTH INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR, SHALL MATCH THOSE THAT EXIST AS CLOSELY AS POSSIBLE, UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.

SNIJECINC

REY BROS CALIC: 442880 FIRE AND DRAFT STOPS MUST BE PROVIDED AS PER CRC. CBC.

MECHANICAL NOTES:



DUCTS - SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCTS SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MINIMUM R-8. DUCTS IN FLOOR TRUSSES SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MINIMUM R-6 OR CURRENT CODE.

REGISTERS - REGISTER, DIFFUSERS AND GRILLES SHALL BE MECHANICALLY FASTENED TO RIGID SUPPORTS OR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ON AT LEAST TWO OPPOSITE SIDES IN ADDITION TO BEING CONNECTED TO THE DUCTWORK THEY SERVE.

DRYER EXHAUST - THE CLOTHES DRYER SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A 4 INCH DIAMETER EXHAUST DUCT TO THE EXTERIOR AND SHALL NOT EXCEED A TOTAL LENGTH OF 14 FEET, AND MAY NOT HAVE MORE THAN ONE 90 DEGREE TURN. UNLESS AN ENGINEERED DUCT SYSTEM IS PROVIDED. THE DUCT SHALL TERMINATE NOT LEGG THAN 3 FEET FROM THE PROPERTY LINE OR FROM OPENINGS INTO A BUILDING.

EXHAUSTS - EXHAUST AIR FROM LAUNDRIES, KITCHENS, BATHROOMS AND TOILET ROOMS SHALL NOT BE RECIRCULATED WITHIN THE RESIDENCE OR TO ANOTHER DWELLING UNIT AND SHALL BE EXHAUSTED DIRECTLY TO THE OUTDOORS. THEY SHALL NOT DISCHARGE INTO AN ATTIC, CRAWL SPACE OR OTHER AREAS INSIDE THE BUILDING. ALL SUCH EXHAUSTS SHALL HAVE DAMPERED OUTLETS AND SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 5 CHANGES OF AIR PER HOUR.

AIR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM - AIR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM (SUPPLY & RETURN) SHALL BE BALANCED TO PROVIDE OPTIMUM AIR CIRCULATION THROUGHOUT ENTIRE CONDITIONED SPACE. A WRITTEN TEST & BALANCE REPORT IS REQUIRED FROM THE FIRM SPECIFICALLY ENGAGED IN THE BUSINESS OF BALANCE A/C SYSTEM. A/C CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY FOR THIS SERVICE AND PROVIDE THIS REPORT TO THE CONTRACTOR.

DUCT PENETRATIONS - ALL DUCT PENETRATIONS THROUGH THE ROOF SHALL BE LOCATED BETWEEN JOIST.

ELECTRICAL SUPPLY - THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE ELECTRICIAN AMP LOADS, KW LOADS AND/OR VOLTAGES (AND ANY OTHER PERTINENT ELECTRICAL INFORMATION) TO ENSURE PROPER FUSING AND WIRING TO MECHANICAL SYSTEMS.

PRE-BID VISIT - THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT AND EXAMINE THE PREMISES AND/OR JOB SITE SO AS TO ASCERTAIN THE EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE BIDDING. NO EXTRAS WELL BE ALLOWED BECAUSE OF FAILURE TO DETERMINE ACTUAL JOB CONDITIONS. CAREY BROS. REMODELING DESIGNER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY PLAN CHANGES REQUIRED TO FACILITATE THE INSTALLATION OF ANY MECHANICAL SYSTEMS BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.

FIRE DAMPERS - FIRE DAMPERS TO BE PROVIDED AT LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY GOVERNING CODES. FIRE DAMPERS TO BE PROVIDED WHEREVER A DUCT PENETRATES FIRE RATED CEILINGS OR WALLS.

PIPE SIZES - ROUTING & SIZING OF ALL PIPING AND CONDENSATION DRAIN PIPING SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

FIREPLACE - CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND A COPY OF THE APPLICABLE I.C.B.O. RESEARCH REPORT FOR THE BUILDING INSPECTOR ON ZERO CLEARANCE FIREPLACE INSTALLATIONS. PER I.R.C. ALL GAS FIREPLACES WILL BE PROPERLY VENTED.

STRUCTURE - THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL NOT BE WEAKENED BY THE INSTALLATION OF MECHANICAL SYSTEM REPAIRS, ALTERATIONS OR REPLACEMENT. WHERE FLOORS, WALLS, CEILINGS, OR ANY OTHER PORTION OF THE BUILDING (OR STRUCTURE) MUST BE MODIFIED. IN ANY WAY, THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIRST ACQUIRE PERMISSION FROM THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR. THIS ACTION IS IN PLACE TO MAINTAIN A SAFE STRUCTURAL CONDITION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE I.R.C.

RESPONSIBILITIES - ALL MECHANICAL WORK IS TO BE BIDDER DESIGNED BY A LICENSED MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. VERIFY WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR EXACT SYSTEM AND CAPABILITIES OF THAT SYSTEM PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE PROPER SIZING. BALANCE AND EFFICIENCY OF SYSTEM BASED ON THE FINAL EQUIPMENT SUPPLIED. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO RETURN PRIOR TO CERTIFICATE-OF-OCCUPANCY TO CLEAN DUCTWORK OF CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS AND RE-BALANCE SYSTEM TO MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS

BATH FANS - NEW BATH FANS (IF ANY) WILL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT, Manares Cara Care Anell TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING. AND WILL BE CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDITY CONTROL CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN A RELATIVE HUMIDITY RANGE OF 50 PERCENT TO 80 PERCENT.

SHOWERS - SHOWERS AND TUB-SHOWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH INDIVIDUAL CONTROL VALVES OF THE PRESSURE BALANCE OR THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TYPE.

SHOWER WALLS - SHOWER AREA WALLS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A SMOOTH. HARD. NON-ABSORBENT SURFACE, SUCH AS CERAMIC TILE OR AN APPROVED SOLID SURFACE MATERIAL, TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 72 INCHES ABOVE THE DRAIN INLET. WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED OVER A VAPOR RETARDER IN A SHOWER OR TUB COMPARTMENT. KERDI-BOARD SHALL BE USED AS BACKER MATERIAL FOR WALL TILE IN TUB-SHOWER AREAS AND WALL PANELS IN SHOWERS.

PLUMBING FIXTURES - PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING CONSERVATION REQUIREMENTS: TOILETS SHALL HAVE NO MORE THAN A 1.28 GALLON RESERVOIR. SHOWER HEADS SHALL NOT ALLOW A FLOW OF MORE THAN 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 80 PSI. FAUCETS SHALL NOT ALLOW A FLOW OF MORE THAN 1.2 GALLONS PER MINUTE. KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL NOT ALLOW A FLOW OF MORE THAN 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE APPROVED FOR USE BY THE CPC AND THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION.

WATER TREATMENT SYSTEMS - WATER TREATMENT SYSTEMS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SHUTOFF TO PREVENT CONTINUOUS FLOW WHEN NOT IN USE.

DISHWASHER - DISHWASHERS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO A DISPOSER. VIA AN AIR GAP. AND SHALL HAVE THE DISCHARGE INSTALLED AS HIGH AS POSSIBLE.

HOT WATER RECIRCULATION - A HOT WATER RECIRCULATION PUMP SHOULD BE PROVIDED FOR WATER HEATERS LOCATED MORE THAN 20 FEET FROM THE FURTHEST FIXTURE SERVED. A MANUAL CONTROL OR OCCUPANT SENSOR SWITCH SHALL OPERATE THE PUMP WITH AN AUTOMATIC TEMPERATURE SENSOR SHUT OFF.

PIPE INSULATION - ALL PIPING SHALL BE WRAPPED OR INSULATED AS PER MANUFACTURER AND I.E.C.C. ALL HO AND COLD-WATER PIPING ABOVE CEILINGS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH OWNS CORNING FIBERGLASS PIPE INSULATION OR OTHER CODE APPROVED EQUIVALENT.

CLEANOUTS - ALL CLEANOUTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH I.P.C. I.R.C. AND OTHER LOCAL CODES THAT APPLY. A CLEANOUT MUST BE INSTALLED EVERY 100 FEET OF SEWER AND WHENEVER TURNS IN THE SEWER LINE EQUAL 270 DEGREES OR MORE.

ROOF JACKS - ALL ROOF JACKS SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 5 OF THE CPC.

WASTE LINES - SANITARY SEWER LINES SHALL BE ABS OR OTHER EQUIVALENT MATERIAL APPROVE BY THE CITY WHERE THE WORK IS BEING PERFORMED. ALL WASTE LINES UNDER A SLAB SHALL BE CAST IRON OR CODE APPROVED ABS.

WATER LINES - WATER LINES SUPPLIED TO ADDITIONS SHALL BE TAPPED FROM THE NEAREST EXISTING WATER LINE. ALL WATER LINES SHALL BE COPPER. AND WHERE CONNECTED TO EXISTING GALVANIZED IRON PIPE. SHALL BE PROTECTED BY DI-ELECTRIC UNIONS

CONTRACTOR VISIT - ALL PLUMBING WORK TO BE BIDDER-DESIGNED BY A LICENSED PLUMBER. THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT AND EXAMINE THE PREMISES AND/OR JOB SITE SO AS TO ASCERTAIN THE EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE BIDDING. NO EXTRAS WILL BE ALLOWED BECAUSE OF THE CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO DETERMINE ACTUAL JOB SITE CONDITIONS.

SHUT-OFFS - PROVIDE 1/4 TURN HANDLE ANGLE STOP VALVES AND BRAIDED STAINLESS STEEL WATER SUPPLY LINES AT ALL HOT AND COLD WATER SUPPLIES TO FIXTURES.

WATER HEATER INSTALLATION - DI-ELECTRIC UNIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL CONNECTIONS TO WATER HEATERS. PROVIDE A.S.M.E CODED P \$ T RELIEF VALVE. RELIEF VALVE DRAIN SHALL TERMINATE 6 INCHES ABOVE FINISHED GRADE AND TRAPPED. WATER HEATER SHALL BE FITTED WITH APPROVED EARTHQUAKE STRAPS. ATTACHED TO SOLID FRAMING. STRAPPING SHALL BE AT POINTS WITHIN THE UPPER 1/3 AND LOWER 1/3 OF THE WATER HEATER'S VERTICAL DIMENSIONS. AT THE LOWER POINT, A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 4 INCHES SHALL BE MAINTAINED ABOVE THE CONTROLS WITH THE STRAPPING. A PAN WITH DRAIN SHALL BE PLACED UNDER ALL WATER HEATERS TO PREVENT DAMAGE FROM A TANK FAILURE. WATER HEATERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH UPPER AND LOWER COMBUSTION AIR.

WATER HEATER IN GARAGE - WHEN A WATER HEATER IS LOCATED IN A GARAGE AREA, IT MUST BE INSTALLED WITH THE SOURCE OF IGNITION A MINIMUM OF 18 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR WITH A BARRIER TO PREVENT A VEHICLE FROM STRIKING IT.

PLUMBING WORK - ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE CPC AND THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CITY WHERE THE WORK IS BEING PERFORMED

GAS SHUT-OFF VALVE - WHEN GAS IS SUPPLIED TO A FIREPLACE THE SHUT-OF VALVE MUST BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF THE FIREBOX AND WITHIN & FEET OF THE APPLIANCE.

PLUMBING NOTES:

CHENS - BATHS - ADDITIONS CHENS - BATHS - ADDITIONS C-1318 BRENTWOOD, CA 94513 (925) 766-0189	
CAREY BROS Remodeling-kit 2420 SAND CREEK RD. CA LIC # B442880	
LAUGON REGIDENCE REMODEL & ADDITION 120 TELLOWOOD FL. FITT9BURG, CA 94565 (323) 597-1550	
GENERAL CONDITIONS & HVAC & PLUMBING NOTES	
SCALE NO SCALE	
REVISION DATE November 10, 26 Drawn By MDC/CLC	

SCOPE OF WORK:

THE LAWSON RESIDENCE IS A FOUR-BEDROOM, TWO- AND ONE-HALF BATH, TWO-STORY HOME LOCATED IN PITTSBURG, CALIFORNIA. THE HOME IS SITUATED ON A HILLSIDE LOT WITH A SLIGHT DROP TO THE STREET FROM THE ORIGINAL BUILDING PAD. THERE IS AN UPSLOPE IN THE REAR YARD - A PORTION OF WHICH WAS EXCAVATED AND SUPPORTED BY A CONCRETE RETAINING WALL, WHICH IS BEGINNING TO FAIL ALSO, IN THAT SAME AREA OF THE PROPERTY, THERE IS AN ILLEGAL FAMILY ROOM ADDITION, WHICH THE LAWSONS WISH TO HAVE REMOVED.

ONCE THE ADDITION AND RETAINING WALL ARE REMOVED. THE LAWSONS WISH TO USE THE SUBJECT AREA FOR AN ADDITION TO THE BACK OF THEIR HOME. THE ADDITION WOULD HOUSE A LARGER KITCHEN, A DINING ROOM AND A DOWNSTAIRS MASTER SUITE TO FACILITATE AGING-IN-PLACE. THE AREA IN THE HOME THAT IS CURRENTLY BEING USED AS A DINING ROOM WOULD RETURN TO BEING A FAMILY ROOM. THE EXISTING MASONRY FIREPLACE IN THE FAMILY ROOM WOULD BE RETROFITTED WITH GAS AND ELECTRICITY TO SUPPORT A NEW ENERGY-EFFICIENT GAS FIREPLACE INSERT.

ONE SECTION OF THE EXISTING LAWSON KITCHEN IS TO BE CONVERTED TO A PANTRY, WHILE A SECOND PART WILL BE CONVERTED TO A MASTER BEDROOM HALLWAY.

THE LAWSONS WOULD LIKE TO RAISE THE SUNKEN FLOOR IN THEIR LIVING ROOM APPROXIMATELY SIX INCHES TO ALIGN WITH THE HEIGHT OF THE MAIN FLOOR. THEY WOULD LIKE TO ADD A PAIR OF FRENCH DOORS TO SEPARATE THE LIVING ROOM FROM THE ENTRY. ADDITIONALLY, THEY WOULD LIKE TO ADD A 20 AMP PLUG CIRCUIT TO THE LIVING ROOM SO THAT IT CAN DOUBLE AS A HOME OFFICE.





SCOPE OF WORK:

THE LAWSON RESIDENCE IS A FOUR-BEDROOM, TWO- AND ONE-HALF BATH, TWO-STORY HOME LOCATED IN PITTSBURG, CALIFORNIA. THE HOME IS SITUATED ON A HILLSIDE LOT WITH A SLIGHT DROP TO THE STREET FROM THE ORIGINAL BUILDING PAD. THERE IS AN UPSLOPE IN THE REAR YARD - A PORTION OF WHICH WAS EXCAVATED AND SUPPORTED BY A CONCRETE RETAINING WALL, WHICH IS BEGINNING TO FAIL ALSO, IN THAT SAME AREA OF THE PROPERTY, THERE IS AN ILLEGAL FAMILY ROOM ADDITION, WHICH THE LAWSONS WISH TO HAVE REMOVED.

ONCE THE ADDITION AND RETAINING WALL ARE REMOVED. THE LAWSONS WISH TO USE THE SUBJECT AREA FOR AN ADDITION TO THE BACK OF THEIR HOME. THE ADDITION WOULD HOUSE A LARGER KITCHEN, A DINING ROOM AND A DOWNSTAIRS MASTER SUITE TO FACILITATE AGING-IN-PLACE. THE AREA IN THE HOME THAT IS CURRENTLY BEING USED AS A DINING ROOM WOULD RETURN TO BEING A FAMILY ROOM. THE EXISTING MASONRY FIREPLACE IN THE FAMILY ROOM WOULD BE RETROFITTED WITH GAS AND ELECTRICITY TO SUPPORT A NEW ENERGY-EFFICIENT GAS FIREPLACE INSERT.

ONE SECTION OF THE EXISTING LAWSON KITCHEN IS TO BE CONVERTED TO A PANTRY, WHILE A SECOND PART WILL BE CONVERTED TO A MASTER BEDROOM HALLWAY.

THE LAWSONS WOULD LIKE TO RAISE THE SUNKEN FLOOR IN THEIR LIVING ROOM APPROXIMATELY SIX INCHES TO ALIGN WITH THE HEIGHT OF THE MAIN FLOOR. THEY WOULD LIKE TO ADD A PAIR OF FRENCH DOORS TO SEPARATE THE LIVING ROOM FROM THE ENTRY. ADDITIONALLY, THEY WOULD LIKE TO ADD A 20 AMP PLUG CIRCUIT TO THE LIVING ROOM SO THAT IT CAN DOUBLE AS A HOME OFFICE.









REMODELING NOTES:

DIMENSIONS - EVERY EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO ENSURE THE DIMENSIONS OF THE EXISTING BUILDING ARE ACCURATE. SOME DIMENSIONS MAY NOT BE AVAILABLE DUE TO SEALED CAVITIES, FRAMING WHICH IS NOT EXPOSED OR LIMITED ACCESS. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOULD BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR BEFORE CONSTRUCTION OR ORDERING MATERIALS. WHERE DIMENSIONS ARE SUPPLIED BY THE CLIENT OR A THIRD PARTY, THE ACCURACY OF THE MEASUREMENTS ARE BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED AND NOT INDEPENDENTLY CONFIRMED BY THE DESIGNER.

---- 2'-6" →

CUT

_ _ _ _ _

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS - THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, AT THE OWNER'S EXPENSE, WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE TESTING OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN THE EXISTING STRUCTURE BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS. THIS INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO ASBESTOS, LEAD, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE, CREOSOTES, HALOGENATED FLAME RETARDANTS, CADMIUM, VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS, SILICA AND FIBERGLASS. A PLAN WILL THEN BE DEVELOPED TO ABATE (IF REQUIRED) ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AT THE OWNER'S EXPENSE. ALL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ABATEMENT SHALL BE DONE BY A LICENSED CONTRACTOR USING PROPER SAFETY EQUIPMENT.

DEMOLITION - PROPER PRECAUTIONS SHALL BE TAKEN BY THE CONTRACTOR DURING DEMOLITION TO ENSURE NO UNNECESSARY DAMAGE OCCURS TO THE SURROUNDING STRUCTURE, FIXTURES OR FURNITURE. ANY DAMAGE SHALL BE REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR. ALL DEMOLISHED MATERIAL SHALL BE PROPERLY DISPOSED OF, AND ANY ITEMS OF SIGNIFICANT VALUE SHALL BY RETAINED FOR REUSE OR SELL BY THE OWNER.

SECURITY - THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THE EXISTING STRUCTURE IS ABLE TO BE SECURED DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION TO PREVENT TRESPASSING AND THEFT.

WEATHERPROOFING - THE CONTRACTOR WILL ENGURE STEPS ARE TAKING TO PROTECT THE EXISTING STRUCTURE FOR INCLEMENT WEATHER DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION.

MATERIALS - EVERY EFFORT WILL BE MADE TO MATCH THE NEW FINISH MATERIALS, FLOOR, SIDING, BRICK, STONE, ROOFING, TRIM, PAINT AND STAIN WITH THE EXISTING.

FOUNDATION - ALL NEW FOUNDATIONS WILL BE TIED INTO THE EXISTING FOUNDATION PER AN ENGINEER'S SPECIFICATIONS.





CAL GREEN ELEMENTS THAT APPLY TO THIS SET OF PLANS

DIVISION 4.3 WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION 4.303 INDOOR WATER USE 4.303.1 WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS. Plumbing fixtures (water closets and urinals) and fittings (faucets and showerheads) shall comply with the sections 4.303.1.1, 4.303.1.2, 4.303.1.3, and 4.303.4.4. Note: All noncompliant plumbing fixtures in any residential real property shall be replaced with water-conserving plumbing fixtures. Plumbing fixture replacement is required prior to issuance of a certificate of final completion, certificate of occupancy, or final permit approval by the local building department. See Civil Code Section 1101.1, et seq., for the definition of a noncompliant plumbing fixture, types of residential buildings affected and other important enactment dates. 4.303.1.1 Water Closets. The effective flush volume of all water closets shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per flush. Tank-type water closets shall be certified to the performance criteria of the U.S. EPA WaterSense Specification for Tank-type Toilets Note: The effective flush volume of dual flush toilets is defined as the composite, average flush volume of two reduced flushes and one full flush. 4.303.1.2 Urinals. The effective flush volume of wall mounted urinals shall not exceed 0.125 gallons per flush. The effective flush volume of all other urinals shall not exceed 0.5 gallons per flush. 4.303.1.3 Showerheads. 4.303.1.3.1 Single Showerhead. Showerheads shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1.8 gallons per minute at 80 psi. Showerheads shall be certified to the performance criteria of the U.S. EPA WaterSense Specification for Showerheads 4.303.1.3.2 Multiple showerheads serving one shower. When a shower is served by more than one showerhead, the combined flow rate of all the showerheads and/or other shower outlets controlled by a single valve shall not exceed 1.8 gallons per minute at 80 psi, or the shower shall be designed to only allow one shower outlet to be in operation at a time. Note: A hand-held shower shall be considered a showerhead. 4.303.1.4 Faucets. 4.303.1.4.1 Residential Lavatory Faucets. The maximum flow rate of residential lavatory faucets shall not exceed 1.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi. The minimum flow rate of residential lavatory faucets shall not be less than 0.8 gallons per minute at 20 psi. 4.303.1.4.2 Lavatory Faucets in Common and Public Use Areas. The maximum flow rate of lavatory faucets installed in common and public use areas (outside of dwellings or sleeping units) in residential buildings shall not exceed 0.5 gallons per minute at 60 psi. 4.303.1.4.3 Metering Faucets. Metering faucets when installed in residential buildings shall not deliver more than 0.2 gallons per cycle. 4.303.1.4.4 Kitchen Faucets. The maximum flow rate of kitchen faucets shall not exceed 1.8 gallons per minute at 60 psi. Kitchen faucets may temporarily increase the flow above the maximum rate, but not to exceed 2.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi, and must default to a maximum flow rate of 1.8 gallons per minute at 60 psi. Note: Where complying faucets are unavailable, aerators or other means may be used to achieve reduction.

TABLE - MAXIMUM FIXTURE WATER USE	
FIXTURE TYPE	FLOW RATE
SHOWER HEADS (RESIDENTIAL)	1.8 GMP @ 80 PSI
LAVATORY FAUCETS (RESIDENTIAL)	MAX. 1.2 GPM @ 60 PSI MIN. 0.8 GPM @ 20 PSI
LAVATORY FAUCETS IN COMMON & PUBLIC USE AREAS	0.5 GPM @ 60 PSI
KITCHEN FAUCETS	1.8 GPM @ 60 PSI
METERING FAUCETS	0.2 GAL/CYCLE
WATER CLOSET	1.28 GAL/FLUSH
URINALS	0.125 GAL/FLUSH
Contractor	· · ·

4.303.2 STANDARDS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS. Plumbing fixtures and fittings shall be installed in accordance with the California Plumbing Code, and shall meet the applicable standards referenced in Table 1701.1 of the California Plumbing Code.

NOTE: THIS TABLE COMPILES THE DATA IN SECTION 4.303.1, AND IS INCLUDED AS A CONVENIENCE FOR THE USER

4.304 OUTDOOR WATER USE 4.304.1 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS. Residential developments shall comply with a local water efficient landscape ordinance or the current California Department of Water Resources' Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO), whichever is more stringent. NOTES:

1. The Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO) is located in the California Code Regulations, Title 23, Chapter 2.7, Division 2. MWELO and supporting documents, including water budget calculator, are available at: https://www.water.ca.gov/

5 Water reuse systems. water. system. 8, Rule 49. wood. 94508(a). 1.2.

4.410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION

4.410.1 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL. At the time of final inspection, a manual, compact

disc, web-based reference or other media acceptable to the enforcing agency which includes all of the following shall be placed in the building: 1 Directions to the owner or occupant that the manual shall remain with the building throughout the life cycle of the structure.

2 Operation and maintenance instructions for the following:

1 Equipment and appliances, including water-saving devices and systems, HVAC systems, photovoltaic systems, electric vehicle chargers, water-heating systems and other major

appliances and equipment.

2 Roof and yard drainage, including gutters and downspouts.

3 Space conditioning systems, including condensers and air filters.

4 Landscape irrigation systems.

3 Information from local utility, water and waste recovery providers on methods to further reduce resource consumption, including recycle programs and locations.

4 Public transportation and/or carpool options available in the area.

5 Educational material on the positive impacts of an interior relative humidity between 30-60 percent

and what methods an occupant may use to maintain the relative humidity level in that range. 6 Information about water-conserving landscape and irrigation design and controllers which conserve

7 Instructions for maintaining gutters and downspouts and the importance of diverting water at least 5

feet away from the foundation. 8 Information on required routine maintenance measures, including, but not limited to, caulking,

painting, grading around the building, etc.

9 Information about state solar energy and incentive programs available.

10. A copy of all special inspections verifications required by the enforcing agency or this code.

4.503 FIREPLACES

4.503.1 GENERAL. Any installed gas fireplace shall be a direct-vent sealed-combustion type. Any installed woodstove or pellet stove shall comply with U.S. EPA New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) emission limits as applicable, and shall have a permanent label indicating they are certified to meet the emission limits. Woodstoves, pellet stoves and fireplaces shall also comply with applicable local ordinances. **4.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL**

Contractor 4.504.1 COVERING OF DUCT OPENINGS & PROTECTION OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT DURING

CONSTRUCTION. At the time of rough installation, during storage on the construction site and until final

startup of the heating, cooling and ventilating equipment, all duct and other related air distribution component openings shall be covered with tape, plastic, sheet metal or other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency to reduce the amount of water, dust or debris which may enter the

4.504.2 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. Finish materials shall comply with this section.

4.504.2.1 Adhesives, Sealants and Caulks. Adhesives, sealant and caulks used on the project shall meet the requirements of the following standards unless more stringent local or regional air pollution or air quality management district rules apply:

¹ Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant primers and caulks

shall comply with local or regional air pollution control or air quality management district rules where applicable or SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC limits, as shown in Table 4.504.1 or 4.504.2, as applicable. Such products also shall comply with the Rule 1168 prohibition on the use of certain toxic compounds (chloroform, ethylene dichloride, methylene chloride, perchloroethylene and tricloroethylene), except for aerosol products, as specified in Subsection 2 below.

2 Aerosol adhesives, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealant or caulking compounds (in units of product, less packaging, which do not weigh more than 1 pound and do not consist of more than 16 fluid ounces) shall comply with statewide VOC standards and other requirements, including prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds, of California Code of Regulations, Title 17, commencing with section 94507

4.504.2.2 Paints and Coatings. Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC limits in Table 1 of the ARB Architectural Suggested Control Measure, as shown in Table 4.504.3, unless more stringent local limits apply. The VOC content limit for coatings that do not meet the definitions for the specialty coatings categories listed in Table 4.504.3 shall be determined by classifying the coating as a Flat, Nonflat or Nonflat-High Gloss coating, based on its gloss, as defined in subsections 4.21, 4.36, and 4.37 of the 2007 California Air Resources Board, Suggested Control Measure, and the corresponding Flat, Nonflat or Nonflat-High Gloss VOC limit in Table 4.504.3 shall apply.

4.504.2.3 Aerosol Paints and Coatings. Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the Product-weighted MIR Limits for ROC in Section 94522(a)(2) and other requirements, including prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds and ozone depleting substances, in Sections 94522(e)(1) and (f)(1) of California Code of Regulations, Title 17, commencing with Section 94520; and in areas under the jurisdiction of the Bay Area Air Quality Management District additionally comply with the percent VOC by weight of product limits of Regulation

4.504.2.4 Verification. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided at the request of the enforcing agency. Documentation may include, but is not limited to, the following:

MAXIMUM INCREMENTAL REACTIVITY (MIR). The maximum change in weight of ozone formed by adding a compound to the "Base Reactive Organic Gas (ROG) Mixture" per weight of compound added, expressed to hundredths of a gram (g O3/g ROC).

Note: MIR values for individual compounds and hydrocarbon solvents are specified in CCR, Title 17, Sections 94700 and 94701.

MOISTURE CONTENT. The weight of the water in wood expressed in percentage of the weight of the oven-dry

PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR (PWMIR). The sum of all weighted-MIR for all ingredients in a product subject to this article. The PWMIR is the total product reactivity expressed to hundredths of a gram of ozone formed per gram of product (excluding container and packaging).

Note: PWMIR is calculated according to equations found in CCR, Title 17, Section 94521 (a).

REACTIVE ORGANIC COMPOUND (ROC). Any compound that has the potential, once emitted, to contribute to ozone formation in the troposphere.

VOC. A volatile organic compound (VOC) broadly defined as a chemical compound based on carbon chains or rings with vapor pressures greater than 0.1 millimeters of mercury at room temperature. These compounds typically contain hydrogen and may contain oxygen, nitrogen and other elements. See CCR Title 17, Section

Manufacturer's product specification.

Field verification of on-site product containers.

SEE CALGREEN SHEET GG2 TABLES 4.504.1, 4.504.2, AND 4.504.3 FOR VOC LIMITS

DIVISION 4.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (continued) 4.504.3 CARPET SYSTEMS.All carpet installed in the building interior shall meet the testing and product requirements of at least one of the following: 1 Carpet and Rug Institute's Green Label Plus Program. 2 California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers" Version 1.1, February 2010 (also known as Specification 01350). 3 NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gold level. 4 Scientific Certifications Systems Indoor AdvantageTM Gold. 4.504.3.1 Carpet cushion.All carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the Carpet and Rug Institute's Green Label program. 4.504.3.2 Carpet adhesive. All carpet adhesive shall meet the requirements of Table 4.504.1. 4.504.4 RESILIENT FLOORING SYSTEMS. Where resilient flooring is installed, at least 80% of floor area receiving resilient flooring shall comply with one or more of the following: 1 Products compliant with the California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers, "Version 1.1, February 2010 (also known as Specification 01350), certified as a CHPS Low-Emitting Material in the Collaborative for High Performance Schools (CHPS) High Performance Products Database. 2 Products certified under UL GREENGUARD Gold (formerly the Greenquard Children & Schools program). 3 Certification under the Resilient Floor Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScore program. 4 Meet the California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers", Version 1.1, February 2010 (also known as Specification 01350) 4.504.5 COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS. Hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium density fiberboard composite wood products used on the interior or exterior of the buildings shall meet the requirements for formaldehyde as specified in ARB's Air Toxics Control Measure for Composite Wood (17 CCR 93120 et seq.),by or before the dates specified in those sections, as shown in Table 4.504.5 4.504.5.1 Documentation. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided as requested by the enforcing agency. Documentation shall include at least one of the following: 1 Product certifications and specifications. 2 Chain of custody certifications. 3 Product labeled and invoiced as meeting the Composite Wood Products regulation (see CCR, Title 17, Section 93120, et seq.). 4 Exterior grade products marked as meeting the PS-1 or PS-2 standards of the Engineered Wood Association, the Australian AS/NZS 2269, European 636 3S standards, and Canadian CSA 0121,CSA 0151,CSA 0153 and CSA 0325 standards. 5 Other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency. **4.505 INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL** 4.505.1 General.Buildings shall meet or exceed the provisions of the California Building Standards Code. 4.505.2 CONCRETE SLAB FOUNDATIONS. Concrete slab foundations required to have a vapor retarder by California Building Code, Chapter 19, or concrete slab-on-ground floors required to have a vapor retarder by the California Residential Code, Chapter 5, shall also comply with this section. 4.505.2.1 Capillary break. A capillary break shall be installed in compliance with at least one of the following: 1 A 4-inch (101.6 mm) thick base of 1/2 inch (12.7mm) or larger clean aggregate shall be provided with a vapor barrier in direct contact with concrete and a concrete mix design, which will address bleeding, shrinkage, and curling, shall be used. For additional information, see American Concrete Institute, ACI 302.2R-06. 2 Other equivalent methods approved by the enforcing agency. 3 A slab design specified by a licensed design professional. 4.505.3 MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIALS. Building materials with visible signs of water damage shall not be installed. Wall and floor framing shall not be enclosed when the framing members exceed 19 percent moisture content. Moisture content shall be verified in compliance with the following: 1 Moisture content shall be determined with either a probe-type or contact-type moisture meter. Equivalent moisture verification methods may be approved by the enforcing agency and shall satisfy requirements found in Section 101.8 of this code. 2 Moisture readings shall be taken at a point 2 feet (610 mm) to 4 feet (1219 mm) from the grade stamped end of each piece verified. 3 At least three random moisture readings shall be performed on wall and floor framing with documentation acceptable to the enforcing agency provided at the time of approval to enclose the wall and floor framing. Insulation products which are visibly wet or have a high moisture content shall be replaced or allowed to dry prior to enclosure in wall or floor cavities. Wet-applied insulation products shall follow the manufacturers' drying recommendations prior to enclosure. 4.506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY AND EXHAUST 4.506.1 Bathroom exhaust fans. Each bathroom shall be mechanically ventilated and shall comply with the following: 1 Fans shall be ENERGY STAR compliant and be ducted to terminate outside the building. 2 Unless functioning as a component of a whole house ventilation system, fans must be controlled by a humidity control. 1 Humidity controls shall be capable of adjustment between a relative humidity range less than or equal to 50% to a maximum of 80%. A humidity control may utilize manual or automatic means of adjustment. 2 A humidity control may be a separate component to the exhaust fan and is not required to be integral (i.e., builtin) Notes: 1 For the purposes of this section, a bathroom is a room which contains a bathtub, shower or tub/shower combination. 2 Lighting integral to bathroom exhaust fans shall comply with the California Energy Code. 4.507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT 4.507.2 HEATING AND AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEM DESIGN. Heating and air conditioning systems shall be sized, designed and have their equipment selected using the following methods: 1 The heat loss and heat gain is established according to ANSI/ACCA 2 Manual J - 2011 (Residential Load Calculation), ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or methods. 2 Duct systems are sized according to ANSI/ACCA 1 Manual D - 2014 (Residential Duct Systems), ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or methods. 3 Select heating and cooling equipment according to ANSI/ACCA 3 Manual S - 2014 (Residential Equipment Selection), or other equivalent design software or methods. Exception: Use of alternate design temperatures necessary to ensure the system functions are acceptable.

WWW. CAREYBROS.COM



ROOM BY ROOM NOTES:

#	TEXT
	LIVING ROOM NOTES:
	RAISE FLOOR TO ENTRY LEVEL (6 1/2" +/-).
	REINSTALL OLD BASEBOARD.
	ADD ONE NEW 110V CIRCUIT WITH 5 RECEPTACLES.
04	REFRAME WALL OPENING BETWEEN ENTRY AND LIVING ROOM AND ADD A PAIR
01	OF 2668 FRENCH DOORS.
	ALL EXISTING WALL PLUGS TO BE RAISED TO 18" OC AFF.
	CAULK SEAL MUDSILL @ INTERIOR SIDE OF 2 EXTERIOR WALLS.
	EXTEND HEAT REGISTER WEST WALL OF LIVING ROOM TO EAST SIDE OF OF
	LIVING ROOM (OVER WINDOW WALL) IF JOIST ACCESS MAKES SUCH POSSIBLE.
	FAMILY ROOM NOTES:
	ALL NEW RECESS LIGHTING.
	NEW DECORATIVE CEILING PADDLE FAN.
	NEW 110V FLOOR RECEPTICAL.
02	NEW GAS INSERT INTO EXISTING FIREPLACE (SEE FINISH SCHEDULE). SUPPLY
	GAS AND ELECTRICAL FOR SAME.
	REMOVE TILE AT FIREPLACE FACE & HEARTH. REMOVE RAISED HEARTH. RETILE
	FACE AND HEARTH AND ADD WOOD MANTLE. ALL TO BE 60" WIDE.
	REPLACE FLOORING
	PANTRY NOTES:
	ON WEST WALL ADD 6' OF BASE CABINET AND 6' OF UPPER CABINET.
03	ON EAST WALL ADD 6' OF FULL HEIGHT CABINET.
05	ADD TWO WALL PLUGS AT SOUTH WALL.
	ADD ONE SURFACE MOUNT CEILING FIXTURE WITH WALL SWITCH.
	REPLACE FLOORING
04	(E) GRADE BEHIND RETAINING WALL TO BE LOWERED APPROXIMATELY 6 TO 8".
••	WALKS ADJACENT TO RETAINING WALL TO BE REMOVED.
	BROOM CLOSET NOTES:
	REINSTALL OWNERSI'S REVERSE OSMOSIS WATER PURIFICATION SYSTEM ON
05	WALL AND PIPE TO REFRIGERATOR, COFFEE MAKER AND KITCHEN SINK.
	INSTALL 5068 HINGE-FOLD DOORS WITH BULLET CATCHES AND TWO DUMMY
	KNOBS. DOORS TO BE PANELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FINISH SCHEDULE.
	RIGHT SIDE OF CLOSET TO HAVE 5 FIXED SHELVES WITH END PANEL.
0.0	
00	UWNER WILL SELECT A DUILT-IN STSTEM FUR THIS CLUSET.
<u> </u>	CARAGE
07	
	FROVIDE A (N) GAS TIRED FORMACE TO COMPET WITH TITLE 24.
	REPLACE POWDER ROOM WINDOW
08	ADD EXHAUST FAN AND SWITCH IN POWDER ROOM
	REPLACE FLOORING IN FOYER I AUNDRY AND POWDER ROOM
	MASTER BATHROOM
	TOILET TO HAVE BIDET SEAT
09	SHOWER TO HAVE 12" X 23" HIGH NICHE @ 5'6" OC AFF
	USE ONE TOWEL RING AT EACH END OF VANITY
	KITCHEN COFFEE MAKER WATER SUPPLY:
	USE 1/4" COPPER TUBING (UNDERFLOOR) FROM REVERSE OSMOSIS SUPPLY
	LINE BENEATH KITCHEN SINK TO COFFEE MAKER LOCATION. TUBING SHOULD
10	EXIT WALL AT COFFEE MAKER LOCATION 2-INCHES ABOVE BACKSPLASH AND
-	PROTRUDE FROM WALL 6" MINIMUM. CAP OFF THE PROTRUSION. OWNER TO S/I
	ALL LABOR AND MATERIAL NECESSARY TO CONNECT TUBING STUB-OUT TO
	COFFEE MAKER.



⊿ ⊿ ⊿ Δ · 1 <u>.</u>



DOOR SCHEDULE:

LAW	SON I	RESID	ENCE DOO	R SC	HEDULE			
LOCATION	#	QTY	W	Η	THICK	HEADER	R/O	LITES
MASTER BEDROOM FOYER/CLOSET	D01	1	66 "	80 "	1 3/8"	4X12X71"	68"X82 1/2"	
MAST BEDRM CLOSET/MAST BEDROOM	D02	1	30 "	80 "	1 3/8"	4X12X35 1/4"	32 1/4"X82"	
MAST BEDROOM	D03	1	36 "	80 "	1 3/4"	4X12X41 3/4"	38 3/4"X82"	2X4
MAST BEDROOM/MASTER BEDROOM FOYER	D04	1	36 "	80 "	1 3/8"	4X12X41 1/4"	38 1/4"X82"	
LIVING RM/ENTRY	D05	1	60 "	80 "	1 3/8"	4X12X65 1/4"	62 1/4"X82 1/2"	1
MAST BATH/MAST BEDROOM	D06	1	36 "	80 "	1 3/8"	4X12X41 1/4"	38 1/4"X82"	

WINDOW SCHEDULE:

				LAWSON R	ESIDENCE	WINDO	W SCH	EDULE
ROOM	#	QTY	LABEL	OPENING DATA	HEADER	TEMP	EGRS	DESCRIPTION
MAST BEDROOM	W01	1	2050SH	24"X60" HH: 80" XO: 20"	4X12X27"			WHITE VINYL FRAME WITH DIVIDED LITES & INSULATED GLASS - CLEAR
MAST BEDROOM	W02	1	6036RS	72"X42" HH: 80" XO: 38"	4X12X75"	YES	YES	WHITE VINYL FRAME WITH DIVIDED LITES & INSULATED GLASS - CLEAR
MAST BATH	W03	1	2030SH	24"X36" HH: 80" XO: 44"	4X12X27"			WHITE VINYL FRAME WITH INSULATED GLASS - OBSCURE
1/2 BATH	W04	1	2030SH	24"X36" HH: 80" XO: 44"	4X12X27"			WHITE VINYL FRAME WITH INSULATED GLASS - OBSCURE
KITCHEN	W05	1	5040RS	60"X48" HH: 80" XO: 32"	4X12X63"			WHITE VINYL FRAME WITH DIVIDED LITES & INSULATED GLASS - CLEAR
KITCHEN	W06	1	6068	72"X80" HH: 80" XO: 0"	4X12X75"	YES	YES	WHITE VINYL FRAME WITH DIVIDED LITES & INSULATED GLASS - CLEAR
MAST BEDROOM	W07	1	2050SH	24"X60" HH: 80" XO: 20"	4X12X27"			WHITE VINYL FRAME WITH DIVIDED LITES & INSULATED GLASS - CLEAR

ELECTRICAL NOTES:

NEW 120-VOLT, 15- AND 20-AMP BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING OUTLETS IN DWELLING UNIT: KITCHENS, BATHROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS, FAMILY ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, PARLORS, LIBRARIES OR OTHER SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER, COMBINATION TYPE DEVICE.

RECEPTACLES SERVING KITCHEN COUNTER TOPS, BATHROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS, GARAGES, AND EXTERIOR RECEPTACLES MUST BE GFCI PROTECTED

KITCHEN SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST TWO DEDICATED 20-AMP SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS. ALL NEW KITCHEN OUTLETS, RATED UP TO 120-VOLTS, SHALL HAVE BOTH GECI AND AFCI PROTECTION.

NEW RECEPTACLES SERVING BATHROOM(S) SHALL BE 20-AMPS OUTLETS FOR OTHER EQUIPMENT WITHIN THE SAME BATHROOM SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE SUPPLIED FROM THE SAME 20-AMP BRANCH CIRCUIT WHEN THAT CIRCUIT SUPPLIES A SINGLE BATHROOM. AT LEAST ONE WALL RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 3 FEET OF THE EDGE AND ADJACENT TO EACH BASIN LOCATION AND SHALL BE GFCI PROTECTED. THE OUTLET SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN A FACE-UP POSITION.

ALL OTHER NEW RECEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED SUCH THAT NO POINT MEASURED HORIZONTALLY ALONG THE FLOOR LINE OF ANY WALL SPACE IS MORE THAN 6-FEET FROM A RECEPTACLE OUTLET, AND SHALL BE PLACED NOT LESS THAN 18" OC AFF. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE. NO RECEPTACLES ARE PERMITTED IN A BATHTUB OR SHOWER SPACE

ALL 15-AMP AND 20-AMP RECEPTACLES SHALL BE TAMPER-RESISTANT.

LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY (FLUORESCENT, LED). THE LED LIGHTING SYSTEM AND GU-24 LAMP HOLDER SHALL BE LISTED BY THE ENERGY COMMISSION AND SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE 150-C.

NEWLY INSTALLED LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY, REGARDLESS OF CONTROL TYPE.

LAUNDRY & GARAGE LIGHTING SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE LUMINAIRE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR OR A MANUAL-ON OCCUPANCY SENSOR.

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES @ CEILINGS SHALL BE IC RATED.

LIGHTING OVER A SHOWER OR BATHTUB ENCLOSED BY WALLS AND/OR AN ENCLOSURE SHALL BE MARKED "SUITABLE FOR WET LOCATIONS." ALL LIGHTING OVER A BATHTUB OR SHOWER WITH NO ENCLOSURE SHALL BE MARKED "SUITABLE FOR DAMP LOCATIONS."

NEW OUTDOOR LIGHTING (IF ANY) IS TO BE HIGH-EFFICACY, TO BE CONTROLLED BY AN ON/OFF SWITCH. AND INCLUDE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: A) PHOTOCELL AND MOTION SENSOR, B) PHOTO CONTROL AND AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH CONTROL, C) ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK CONTROL, D) ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEM.

NEW BATHROOM LIGHTING (IF ANY) SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY AND AT LEAST ONE NEW LUMINAIRE SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A OCCUPANT/ VACANCY SENSOR PROVIDING AUTOMATIC-OF FUNCTIONALITY.

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL BEDROOMS AND CENTRALLY LOCATED IN ALL AREAS LEADING TO BEDROOMS, PLUS ONE AT EACH STORY INCLUDING BASEMENT(S).

CO ALARMS ARE REQUIRED IN AREAS LEADING TO BEDROOMS AND ON EACH FLOOR LEVEL.

SMOKE & CO ALARMS SHALL EACH BE HARDWIRED WITH A BATTERY BACKUP. ALL SMOKE ALARMS AND COMBINATION SMOKE/CO ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM SHALL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS.

KITCHEN EXHAUST FAN SHALL BE RATED FOR A MINIMUM 100 CFM OF INTERMITTENT VENTILATION OR A MINIMUM OF 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR OF CONTINUOUS VENTILATION.

2D -

ELECTRICAL LEGEND:

Qty	Attached To	Description
5	Cabinet	LED Undercounter Lights
2	Cabinet	110V/20A GFCI Receptacle @ Island
3	Ceiling	Switched SM Ceil Light Location for Pendant Light Fixture
1	Ceiling	Hard-wired, Interconnected CO/Smoke Detector
2	Ceiling	SM Ceil Fixture Locations - Bedroom Foyer & Pantry
1	Ceiling	Low Sone, 110V/.3A DC Exhaust Fan. @ Powder Room
1	Ceiling	SM Ceiling Fixture Location with 18"x36" LED Cloud - Master Closet
3	Ceiling	Decorative Ceiling Paddle Fan w/built in Remote Control. If lighted use LED fixture only. Family Room, Dining Room & Mast Bedroom
12	Ceiling	6" Recess Ceiling Lights: 4 @ Dining Room. 3 @ Kitchen, 6 @ Family Room, 1 @ Master Bathroom.
1	Ceiling	Hard-wired, Interconnected Smoke Detector @ Master Bedroom
1	Cabinet	Air Switch for Disposal at Kitchen Sink
1	Floor	110V/15A Dedicated Floor Receptical @ center of Family Room
3	Wall	110V/20A GFCI Receptacle with Waterproof Enclosure outside walls of Addition
1	Wall	220V/30A Direct Connect Location for (N) Oven
10	Wall	600W 3-Way Wall Switch
1	Wall	600W 4-Way Wall Switch
31	Wall	110V/20 AFCI Tamper Proof Recepticals @ 18" OC AFF in (N) locations and @ raise (E) recepticals to 18" OC AFF and use (N) TP receptacles.
15	Wall	110V/20A GFCI, TAMPER PROOF, OUTLET IN KITCHEN & MASTER BATH
4	Wall	110/15A SM Wall Fixture Locations @ 3 Exterior Walls to be placed @ 6'-6" above patio floor.
2	Wall	2 - SM Wall Light Fixture Locations @ Master Vanity
12	Wall	600W 1-Pole Wall Switch
1	Wall	(N) SWITCH FOR BATHFAN AT POWDER ROOM
4	Wall	(N) 600W 1-Pole Wall Switch
1	Wall	(N) 110v/20a Dedicated GFI receptical at (E) shed
1	Wall	110V/20A DEDICATED CIRCUIT FOR WARMING DRAWER
1	Wall	220V/30A DEDICATED CIRCUIT FOR SPEED OVEN
1	Ceiling	(E) 6" Recess Ceiling Light to be moved to center.
1	Wall	Electrical Panel
1	Ceiling	Low Sone, 110V/.3A DC Exhaust Fan-Lite @ Master Bathroom
1	Wall	110V/20 AFCI Tamper Proof Dedocated Receptical @ 18" +/- OC AFF for heated towel bar.

WWW. CAREYBROS.COM

FOUNDATION NOTES:

LOCATION - THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH THE OWNER THE EXACT POSITION & LOCATION OF THE HOME PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION AND STAKING.

EXCAVATION - ALL FOOTINGS ARE TO REST ON UNDISTURBED SOIL AND BELOW THE LOCAL FROST LINE. THE FOUNDATION ELEVATION LEVEL TO BE ABOVE THE FLOOD PLAIN AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

BACKFILL - ALL BACKFILL UNDER AND WITHIN 5 FEET OF ALL BUILDINGS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF 90% OF MAXIMUM DENSITY BACKFILL DIRECTLY UNDER FOOTINGS AND WITHIN 2 FEET OF EACH SIDE SHALL BE COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF 95% OF MAXIMUM DENSITY.

DRAINAGE - THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL ENSURE THAT THE FINISHED GRADE SLOPES AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE SUFFICIENTLY TO PREVENT WATER STANDING OR FLOWING INTO THE STRUCTURE OR ADJACENT PROPERTY. DRAINAGE SHALL BE PROPERLY TRANSFERRED INTO THE EXISTING LOT SURFACE WATER DRAINING SYSTEM. ANY AREA DIRECTLY IMPACTED BY THE ADDITION SHALL BE MODIFIED TO RESTORE EXISTING SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE.

CONCRETE - ALL CONCRETE WILL BE OF A CONSISTENT MIX TO THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE MANUFACTURER FOR THE SOIL TYPE AND SITE CONDITIONS. REINFORCED STEEL WILL BE USED AS REQUIRED BY CODE AND STANDARD BUILDING PRACTICES.

ANCHOR BOLTS - ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE PLACED IN THE FOUNDATION SLAB DURING THE POUR AT LEAST 1" DEEP SPACED NO LESS THAN & FEET APART OR I FOOT FROM ANY CORNER.

SOIL TESTING - NO SOIL TESTING HAS BEEN CONDUCTED ON THE SITE, AND FAILURE TO CONDUCT SUCH TESTS BEFORE CONSTRUCTION WILL BE AT THE SOLE RISK OF THE HOMEOWNER. IF ANY UNSTABLE OR COLLAPSIBLE OR OTHERWISE POOR SOIL CONDITIONS ARE DISCOVERED DURING EXCAVATION. A SOILS ENGINEER SHOULD BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY FOR A SOILS STUDY AT THE OWNER'S EXPENSE.

ENGINEERING - THIS FOUNDATION PLAN WAS NOT PREPARED BY A LICENSED ENGINEER. DESIGNER'S INK HIGHLY RECOMMENDS AN ENGINEER BE CONSULTED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION WHO WILL TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THE RESULTS OF SOIL TESTING AND ANY LOAD CONSIDERATIONS. A QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER SHALL SPECIFY ALL FOUNDATION WALLS, SLABS, FOOTINGS, SUPPORT BEAMS, AND WEB TRUSSES AND SUPERCEDES ALL NOTES LISTED ON THE PLAN.

CONCRETE NOTES:

LOCATION	COMPREHENSIVE STRENGTH @ 28 DAYS	MAX. AGGREGATE	SLUMP
SLABS ON GRADE	25 <i>00</i> PSI	3/4"	3″
FOOTINGS	25 <i>00</i> PSI	1 1/2"	4″

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE GRADE 40, MEETING ASTM A-615. CLEARANCES OF REINFORCING STEEL TO EARTH, WEATHER OR FORMED SURFACES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MOST CURRENT EDITION OF THE CRC, CBC.

SILL PLATES BEARING ON CONCRETE SHALL BE FOUNDATION GRADE REDWOOD OR PRESSURE-TREATED FIR.

Know what's **below**. **Call Generation Second Se**

INSTALL SILT FENCE PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION OR CONSTRUCTION. MINIMIZE SITE DISTURBANCE BY TIGHT CONTROL OF EXCAVATION LIMITS.

ALL EXPOSED SOIL SHALL BE MULCHED WITH STRAW OR WOOD CHIPS TO MINIMIZE SOIL EROSION. NO SOIL SHALL BE LEFT IN AN EXPOSED CONDITION. IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR MAINTAIN A STOCK PILE OF THIS MATERIAL ON SITE FOR QUICK APPLICATION.

HYDROSEED WITH A WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER MULCH APPLIED AT A RATE OF 2.000#/ACRE. USE AN ORGANIC TACKIFIER AT NO LESS THAN 150 #/ACRE OR PER MANUFACTURE'S RECOMMENDATION IF HIGHER. APPLICATION OF TACKIFIER SHALL BE HEAVIER AT EDGES, IN VALLEYS AND AT CRESTS OF BANKS AND OTHER AREAS WHERE SEED CAN BE MOVED BY WIND OR WATER.

DISPERSION TRENCHES SHALL OVERFLOW ONTO NATIVE UNDISTURBED GROUND. NO SITE DISTURBANCE BELOW TRENCHES.

FOUDATIO VENTILATI AREA OF VENTS RE USE 3 VEN USE 10 VE TO

EROSION CONTROL NOTES:

FOUNDATION VENTILATION CALCULATION:

N AREA:	720 SF
ON REQUIRED:	4.8 SF
6×14 VENT:	.48 SF
EQUIRED: (4.8/.48)+5 REMOVED	15 EA
NTS AT EACH END WALL	
ENTS AT BACK WALL	
TAL VENTS TO BE USED	16 EA
VENTING OK	

CAREY BROS. REMODELING REMODELING REMODELING REMODELING REMODELING (925) 766-0189 CALIC # B442880 (925) 766-0189
I AUBON REGIDENCE REMODEL & ADDITION 120 YELLOWOD PL. PITABURG, CA 34365 (325) 537-1550
FOUNDATION PLAN
SCALE 1/4" = 1' IA" = 1' IA IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN

NATLING NOTES:

JOIST TO SILL OR GIRDER BRIDGING TO JOIST SOLE PLATE TO JOIST OR BLK'G STUD TO SOLE PLATE TOP PLATE TO STUD

DOUBLE STUDS DOUBLE TOP PLATES CONTINUOUS HEADER, TWO PIECES W/ 1/2" SPACER TOP PLATES, LAPS \$ INTERSECTIONS

CEILING JOIST TO PLATE CONTINUOUS HEADER TO STUD CEILING JOIST, LAPS OVER PARTITIONS CEILING JOIST TO PARALLEL RAFTERS RAFTER TO PLATE 1" BRACE TO EACH STUD & PLATE BUILT-UP CORNER STUDS 2" PLANKS

5/8" PLYWOOD ROOF AND WALL SHEATHING

1 1/8" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR

2× MULTIPLE JOIST - STAGGER @ 15" OC $W/(2) \oslash EA. END OR SPLICE$ (3) OR FEWER (4) OR MORE

TOE NAIL (3)-8D TOE NAIL EA. END (2)-8D FACE NAIL 16D @ 16" OC TOE NAIL (4)-8D, END NAIL (2)-16D END NAIL (2)-16D

FACE NAIL 16D @ 24" OC FACE NAIL 16D @ 16" OC

16D @ 16" OC ALONG EACH EDGE FACE NAIL (2)-16D

TOE NAIL (3)-8D FACE NAIL (5)-16D FACE NAIL (3)-10D FACE NAIL (3)-10D TOE NAIL (2)-16D FACE NAIL (2)-8D 10D @ 24" OC (2)-16D @ EA.BRG.

EDGES 8D @ 6" OC INTERMEDIATE 8D @ 12" OC

EDGES 10D @ 6" OC INTERMEDIATE 100 @ 12" OC

16D NAILS 1/2" DIA M.B. W/ STD NUT AND WASHERS

RAILING NOTES:

STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE A MIN. WIDTH OF 36". HANDRAILS MAY ENCROACH A MAX. OF 3 1/2 "INTO THE REQUIRED WIDTH.

TREADS SHALL HAVE A MIN. DEPTH OF 10" WITH A 1" OVERHANG. STAIR TREADS MUST BE UNIFORM AND CANNOT VARY FROM THE LARGEST TO THE SMALLEST BY MORE THAN 3/8".

STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE MIN. 6'8" OF HEADROOM AT THE NOSE OF THE STAIR.

ENCLOSED USABLE SPACE UNDER INTERIOR STAIRS SHALL BE PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED FACE WITH 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM WALL BOARD.

STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE HANDRAIL LOCATED AT 34" TO 38" ABOVE THE NOSING OF THE TREADS AND LANDINGS. STAIRWAYS 42" OR WIDER SHALL HAVE TWO HANDRAILS. THE HAND GRIP PORTION OF HANDRAILS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1 1/2" WIDE, OR GREATER THAN 2" WIDE IN CROSS-SECTIONAL DIMENSION

HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THE FULL LENGTH OF THE STAIRS. THE ENDS OF HANDRAILS SHALL RETURN TO A WALL OR NEWEL POST OR SAFETY TERMINAL

STAIRWAYS HAVING LESS THAN 2 RISERS DO NOT REQUIRE A HANDRAIL.

42" MIN. HEIGHT GUARDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR AT PORCHES DECKS, BALCONIES, STAIRWAY AND LANDINGS WHERE THE ADJACENT SURFACE IS GREATER THAN 30" BELOW.

RAILING AND GUARDRAIL BALUSTER SPACING SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 4".

THE TRIANGULAR OPENING FORMED BY THE RISER, TREAD AND BOTTOM OF GUARDRAIL SHALL NOT ALLOW A 6" DIMETER SPHERE TO PASS THOUGH.

EXTERIOR SPIRAL STAIRS TO BE FABRICATED AND INSTALLED PER THE MFG. INSTRUCTIONS.

DBL 2X4 TOP PLATE GDF STUDS @ 16" OC -2X4 CORNER BACKING -DBL 2X4 WINDOW SILL -DBL 2X4 CRIPPLE STUD-2X4 CRIPPLE JACKS 2X4 BOTTOM PLATE **R-15 BATT INSULATION**

MOISTURE CONTENT IN WOOD

WALL AND FLOOR FRAMING SHALL NOT BE ENCLOSED WHEN ITS MOISTURE CONTNET EXCEEDS 19%.

WINDOW FLASHING DETAILS no scale

WWW. CAREYBROS.COM

ROOF NOTES:

MATERIALS - THE OWNER WILL SELECT THE ROOFING MATERIALS USED INCLUDING STYLE AND COLOR.

GUTTERS - DOWNSPOUTS - GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER THE STYLE AND COLOR WILL BE CHOSEN SPECIFICATIONS. BY THE OWNER. THE DOWNSPOUTS LOCATIONS WILL BE DETERMINED ON SITE BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO WORK WITHIN THE OVERALL SITE DRAINAGE SYSTEM DEVELOPED FOR THE SITE.

SHEATHING - ALL ROOF SHEATHING AND SUB-FLOORING SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS, EXCEPT AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. ROOF SHEATHING SHALL EITHER BE BLOCKED, TONGUE-AND-GROOVE, OR HAVE EDGES SUPPORTED BY PLYCLIPS. SHEAR WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE BLOCKED WITH 2X FRAMING AT ALL PANEL EDGES. NAILING NOT SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED ON THE DRAWINGS TO CONFORM WITH IRC TABLE R602.3(1).

VENTILATION - ATTIC SHALL HAVE VENTILATION EQUAL TO SQUARE FOOT PER 150 SQUARE FEET OF ATTIC SPACE VENTILATION SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM SNOW AND RAIN AND SHALL BE COVERED WITH GALVANIZED WIRE SCREEN OPENING SHALL BE LOCATED TO PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION. IF SPRAY FOAM IS USED IN THE ATTIC SPACE VENTILATION AND ANTI-CONDENSATIONS MEASURES WILL BE TAKEN PER THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

ICE BARRIER - ROOFING REQUIRES AN ICE BARRIER THAT CONSISTS OF AT LEAST TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT CEMENTED TOGETHER OR OF A SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN SHEET USED IN LIEU OF NORMAL UNDERLAYMENT AND EXTEND FROM THE EAVES EDGE TO A POINT AT LEAST 24 INCHES INSIDE THE EXTERIOR WALL LINE OF THE BUILDING.

METAL ROOFING - METAL ROOFING SHALL BE APPLIED TO SOLID SHEATHING. METAL ROOFING OVER STRUCTURAL DECKING SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE IRC R905.10.3. THE MINIMUM SLOPE FOR STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING SYSTEMS IS PER IRC R905.10.2. INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH IRC R905.

SLOPE - THE ROOFING CONTRACTOR WILL INSTALL ROOFING MATERIAL PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND USE ONLY MATERIALS ALLOWED FOR THE SPECIFIED SLOPE.

FLASHING - CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL OF .019 INCH NOMINAL THICKNESS OR MINERAL SURFACE ROLL ROOFING WEIGHING A MINIMUM OF 17 LBS. OVER 100 SQ. FT. SHALL BE USED AS REQUIRED. VALLEY LINING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE APPLYING ROOFING MATERIAL FOLLOWING IRC R905.2.8.2.

ENGINEERING - ROOF STRUCTURES SHALL BE SPECIFIED AND ENGINEERED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

ROOF DATA:

MATERIALS:

ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF

ROOF OVERHANG - 1'-6"

RIDGE VENTS WHERE APPLICABLE. GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUTS AS REQUIRED (TYP.)

ROOF & INSULATION DATA:

MATERIALS:

USE COMPOSITION PLYWOOD.SHEETING USE R-38 BATT INSULATION AT ADDITION ATTIC

ATTIC AREA: 720 SF VENTILATION REQUIRED 1/150TH 4.8 SF AREA OF 3.5×22.5" VENTS: .46 SF NUMBER OF VENTS REQUIRED: (4.8/.46) 11 EA *NUMBER OF VENTS USED: 13 EA VENTING OK

5/8" SHINGLE ROOF OVER PROVIDE RADIANT BARRIER AT ROOF

USE R-15 BATT INSULATION AT ALL EXTERIOR WALLS USE R-19 BATT INSULATION AT NEW RAISED FLOOR

ROOF VENTILATION CALC:

BOOTHIG OFFICER A BOTHERDAY				
ROOFING, GUTTERS & DOWNSPOU LOCATION/TYPE	TS MANUFACTURER/MODEL	SIZE/SPECIFICATION	COLOR/TEXTURE	NOTES
ADDITION	MATCH EXISITING COMPOSITION			GAF TIGER PAW UNDERLAYMENT 4:12 PITCH
	POSSIBLE			
ADDITION	AT 1/2:12 PITCH USE MODIFIED			
GUTTERS	MATCH EXISITING AT RESIDENCE		MATCH EXIBITING	HTTPS://WWW.BING.COM/SEARCH?Q=GALVALUME+
DOUNAPOUTA		2>2	MATCH EXIGITING	GUTTER+COLORS\$FORM=APMCSI\$PC=APMC
	AREAS OF	2~5	HATCH EXISTING	
LOCATION/TYPE	MANUFACTURER/MODEL	SIZE/SPECIFICATION	COLOR/TEXTURE	NOTES
ADDITION AND PATCHING	MATCH EXISITING STUCCO FINISH			
WINDOWS	AS CLOSLET AS POSSIBLE			
LOCATION/TYPE	MANUFACTURER/MODEL	SIZE/SPECIFICATION	COLOR/TEXTURE	NOTES
SEE PLAN - SHEET A1				
DOORS	MANUFACTURER/MODEL	SIZE/SPECIFICATION	COLOR/TEXTURE	NOTES
SEE PLAN - SHEET AT				
DOOR HARDWARE & BUMPERS				
MASTER BEDROOM FOYER /CLOSET	TB9	2 - PULLS	POLISHED BRASS	NOTES HINGE MOUNT DOOR STOP DELTANA #HP10
MAATER BEDROOM ENTRY	ACHI AGE ACCENT EAR ACC 619	PRIVACY		POLISHED BRASS
	SCHEAGE ACCENT F40 ACC 015		I OLISHED DRASS	POLISHED BRASS
MASTER BEDROOM CLOSET	SCHLAGE ACCENT FIØ ACC 619	PASSAGE	POLISHED BRASS	HINGE MOUNT DOOR STOP DELTANA #HP10 POLISHED BRASS
MASTER BATHROOM	SCHLAGE ACCENT F40 ACC 619	PRIVACY	POLISHED BRASS	HINGE MOUNT DOOR STOP DELTANA #HP10
MASTER BEDROOM EXTERIOR DOOR	SCHLAGE ACCENT FIØ ACC 619	PASSAGE	POLISHED BRASS	HINGE MOUNT DOOR STOP DELTANA #HP10
	SCHLAGE DEADBOLT B60 505			POLSHED BRASS
MILLWORK	185	RECESSED POCKET DOOR SET	POLISHED BRASS	
LOCATION/TYPE	MANUFACTURER/MODEL	SIZE/SPECIFICATION	COLOR/TEXTURE	NOTES
ALL DOORS	KELLEHER MDF 258A	9/16 × 2-1/4 BEVEL CASING, MDF258A	PRIMED PAINT GRADE	
CROWN MOULDING - KITCHEN PATCHES	MATCH EXISITING		PRIMED PAINT GRADE	
LOCATION/TYPE	MANUFACTURER/MODEL	SIZE/SPECIFICATION	COLOR/TEXTURE	NOTES
ALL WALLS & CEILINGS	SHEETROCK WITH DRYWALL JOINT	USE 1/2" DRYWALL	MATCH EXISITING AS CLOSELY AS	PAINT ALL
ELECTRICAL FINISH		1	FUSSIBLE	I
LOCATION/TYPE	MANUFACTURER/MODEL	SIZE/SPECIFICATION	COLOR/TEXTURE	NOTES
ALL AREAS - SINGLE POLE LIGHT	LEVITON DECORA	600V	WHITE	
ALL AREAS - 3-WAY LIGHT SWITCHES	LEVITON DECORA	6007	WHITE	
ALL DRY AREAS - RECEPTICALS		15 AMP AFCI TAMPERPROOF 20 AMP AFCI/GECI TAMPERPROOF	WHITE	BREAKER IN PANEL BREAKER AT POINT OF USE
	RECEPTICALS			
ALL BEDROOMS	RECEPTICALS	IS AMP AFCI TAMPERPROOF	WHITE	BREAKER IN PANEL
ALL AREAS EXTERIOR	LEVITON DECORE DUPLEX	15 AMP AFCI/GFCI TAMPERPROOF	GRAY COVER/WITH	
LIGHT FIXTURES	RECEITICALS		RECEPTICAL	
LOCATION/TYPE	MANUFACTURER/MODEL	SIZE/SPECIFICATION	COLOR/TEXTURE	NOTES
RECESSED LED CEILING LIGHTS 6" REMODEL CAN- 13 FAMILY ROOM KITCHEN MASTER	COMMERCIAL ELECTRIC # H150RICAT-6PK	LED 124 6" RECESS LIGHT HOUSING REMODEL	NA	
		RECEASED I ED TRIM - 4"		
KITCHEN MASTER BATH	NSOICAO8FRI-259			
KITCHEN - UNDERCABINET LIGHTS 12" -1	GE ENBRIGHTEN LED DIRECT WIRE #	18" UNDER CABINET LED 3000K	WHITE	
KITCHEN - UNDERCABINET LIGHTS 24"-4	39823-TI GE ENBRIGHTEN LED DIRECT WIRE	24" UNDER CABINET LED 3000K	WHITE	
KITCHEN PENDENT LIGHTS - 3		NA	NA	NA
	FRAMING INSPECTION	NA	NA	NA
MASTER BEDROOM FOYER	OWNER TO SELECT PRIOR TO FRAMING INSPECTION	NA	NA	NA
MASTER BEDROOM PADDLE FAN LIGHT - 1	OWNER TO SELECT PRIOR TO FRAMING INSPECTION	NA	NA	NA
MASTER BATH - VANITY LIGHT BAR 4 LIGHT -	OWNER TO SELECT PRIOR TO	NA	NA	NA
MASTER WALK IN CLOSET - I	OWNER TO SELECT PRIOR TO	NA	NA	NA
EXTERIOR WALL LIGHTS -8	OWNER TO SELECT PRIOR TO	NA	NA	NA
HVAC - VENT FANS	FRAMING INSPECTION			
LOCATION/TYPE	MANUFACTURER/MODEL	SIZE/SPECIFICATION	COLOR/TEXTURE	NOTES
MASTER BATH	AIR KING #DL49H	HUMIDITY SENSING EXHAUST FAN	WHITE	
HVAC	BRYANT OR EQUAL 96% EFFICENT	TB9	NA	
EVTEDIOD DAINTINIC (4 Cost Drime	n – 1 Coat Hinish)			
LOCATION/TYPE	MANUFACTURER/MODEL	SIZE/SPECIFICATION	COLOR/TEXTURE	NOTES
PRIMER - (ALL AREAS WHERE	KELLY MOORE ACRYPLEX PVA	NA	MATCH EXISITING	
STUCCO	KELLY MOORE ACRYSHIELD	#1420A FLAT	MATCH EXISITING	ONE COAT PRIMER AND ONE COAT OF FINISH
	KELLY MOORE ACRYSHIELD		MATCH EXISITING	ONE COAT PRIMER AND ONE COAT OF FINISH
MASTER BEDROCH DOOR	RELLI HOORE ACKISHELD	#1421 5A1IN	HATCH EXISTING	SPRAYED
INTERIOR PAINTING (1 Coat Prime	r - 1 Coat Finish) SEE PAI	NTSCHEDULE		
LOCATION/TYPE ALL TRIM/MILLWORK & DOORS	MANUFACTURER/MODEL	SHEEN	COLOR	TO BE SPRAY PAINTED
WALLS - WET AREAS				TO BE SPRAYED AND/OR ROLLED
WALLS - DRY AREAS				TO BE SPRAYED AND/OR ROLLED TO BE SPRAYED AND/OR ROLLED
CEILINGS - DRY AREAS				TO BE SPRAYED AND/OR ROLLED
ENTRY			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TO BE SERAT FAINTED
KITCHEN				
PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER				
LAUNDRY				
MASTER BEDROOM				
MASTER CLOSET				
PLUMBING FIXTURES & TRIM		I		I
LOCATION/TYPE	MANUFACTURER/MODEL	SIZE/SPECIFICATION	COLOR/TEXTURE	NOTES
KITCHEN - SINK	BLANCO #440179	BLANCO DIAMOND 3/4 BOWL UNDERMOUNT	CAFÉ BROWN	PURCHASE FROM BUILD.COM INCLUDES ACCESSORIES
KITCHEN - FAUCET	BRIZO # 63003LF-RB	TALO SINGLE HANDLE PULL DOWN FAUCET	VENETIAN BRONZE	
KITCHEN BASKET STRAINER KITCHEN -WASTE FLANGE	BLANCO # 441094 BLANCO # 441099	BA9KET 9TRAINER	CAFÉ BROWN CAFÉ BROWN	
KITCHEN - DISPOSAL	ISE 3/4 hp Evolution Pro750	NA	STAINLESS STEEL	
NICHEN - AIR GAP KIT KITCHEN AIR SWITCH	BRIZO # 63080	AIR GAP BODY WITH COVER COUNTERTOP AIR SWITCH	VENETIAN BRONZE	
MASTER BATH - ALOHED DAN				
MASTER BATH - SHOWER DRAIN	SCHULTER KERDI DRAIN	KERDI DRAIN - COVER -FLORAL	OL RUBBER BRONZE	l
MASTER BATH - SHOWER VALVE	DELTA # 22000	MULTICHOICE UNIVERSAL INTEGRATED SHOWER DIVERTER ROUGH UNIVERSAL VALVE	NA	
<u>!</u>	I			1

		DIVERTER
MASTER BATH - SHOWER ARM	DELTA # RP46810RB	16" SHOW
MASTER BATH - HAND SHOWER KIT WITH	DELTA # 51600-RB	ADJUSTA
		WITH ELBO
MASTER BATH HAND SHOWER MASTER BATH - LAVATORY (2)	DELTA # 15104 KOHLER #K 2210-0	CAXTON
MASTER BATH - LAVATORY FAUCET (2)	DELTA # 35955-DST	VICTORIA
MASIER BATH - TOLET	KOHLER #K-5310-0	ELONGARI
MASTER BATH - BIDET TOILET SEAT	BY OWNER	
MASTER BATH - TOLET TANK LEVER MASTER BATH - TOLET PAPER HOLDER	DELTA # 19160-RB DELTA #13250-RB	CASSIDY L
MASTER BATH - TOWEL RING	DELTA #13246-RB	WOODHUR
	DELTA # 13235	
MASTER BATH - GRAB BAR	DELTA # 15224 DELTA #41642-RB	42" TRADI
HEATED TOWEL BAR	AMBA JEEVES MODEL C	HEATED TO
HEATED TOWEL BAR SWITCH /TIMER	AMBA # ATW-T24	HARDWAI
WATER HEATER	TANKLESS WATER HEATER	RINNAI # 1
PLUMBING ACESSORIES		
LOCATION/TYPE ALL BATHROOMS - TOILET SEALS (2)	MANUFACTURER/MODEL	SIZE/SI
	SEAL # 1018X	
KITCHEN AND MASTER BATH - ANGLE	BRASSCRAFT OR EQUAL 1/4 TURN	3/8" × 1/2
STOPS (1)	BALL VALVE	
KITCHEN AND BATH – WATER SUPPLY SINKS (6)	BRASSCRAFT OR EQUAL	20" BRAI
ALL BATHROOMS - WATER SUPPLY	BRASSCRAFT OR EQUAL	14" BRAIL
	PRACE PART OF FOUN	BOUGUE
KITCHEN - P-TRAPS (I)	BRASSCRAFT OR EQUAL	POLISHED
KITCHEN - ICE MAKER WATER SUPPLY	BRASSCRAFT OR EQUAL	SIZED FOR
REFRIGERATOR - ICEMAKER WATER OUTLET BOX	TECTITE # # FSBBOXIM	NOT TO E
KITCHEN - DISHWASHER WATER SUPPLY	BRASSCRAFT OR EQUAL	SIZED FOR
CABINETRY (Euro Hinges-Soft Clos	e Doors & Drawers-Full Exten	sion Dra
	MANUFACTURER/MODEL	SIZE/SI
KITCHEN - BASE CABINETS	MEDALLION CABINETRY - GOLD SPECIES - MAPLE DOOR - BRIARWOOD DRAWER -	24" DEEP
	SLAB	10"
NICHEN - WALL CABINETS KITCHEN - OVER REFRIGERATOR		31" WIDE
CABINET	"	
KITCHEN -ISLAND PANTRY - 2	1) 1)	1'-0" LON
MASTER BEDROOM FOYER	"	24" DEEP
	11 11	36 × 24" :
PULL-OUTS	"	-
VERTICAL TRAY DIVIDERS - 2	<i>u</i>	
CROWN MOULDING AT KITCHEN, PANTRY, MASTER BEDROOM FOYER ,MASTER		TRADITION
BATH LINEN		
	4 	21" DEEP
HANDLES & PULLS	TBS BY OWNER PRIOR TO	24 X 56
	COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK	
QUARTZ COUNTERTOPS		G1000
LOCATION/TYPE MASTER BATH - VANITY CABINET	MANUFACTURER/MODEL QUARTZ - CAMBRIA	CROWND
		BERWYN
KITCHEN	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA	
	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA	BERWYN
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA	BERWYN BERWYN
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA	BERWYN BERWYN
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKARLAGU	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 TB9	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH DETAIL TILE	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO TILE M9I 6MOT GL6IL	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI TITIAN IVC LUXE INTE
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH DETAIL TILE	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO TILE M9I 9MOT GL9IL LUX8MM	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI TITIAN IVC LUXE INTE
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO TILE M9I 9MOT GL9IL LUX8MM	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI TITIAN IVC LUXE INTE
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TBS TBS MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE MSI SMOT GLSIL LUX8MM ARIZONA TILE - CEMENTO TBS	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI TITIAN IVC LUXE INTE
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH DETAIL TILE WARM FLOOR @ MASTER BATH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT KITCHEN - PANTRY BACKSPLASH	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE MSI SMOT GLSIL LUX8MM ARIZONA TILE - CEMENTO TB9 TB9	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI TITIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE 19T FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH DETAIL TILE WARM FLOOR @ MASTER BATH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT KITCHEN - PANTRY BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO TILE M9I 9MOT GL9IL LUX8MM ARIZONA TILE - CEMENTO TB9 TB9	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI TITIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT KITCHEN - PANTRY BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE LOCATION/TYPE	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO TILE M9I 9MOT GL9IL LUX8MM ARIZONA TILE - CEMENTO TB9 TB9	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI TITIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS SIZE/SI
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT KITCHEN - PANTRY BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO TILE M9I 9MOT GL9IL LUX8MM ARIZONA TILE - CEMENTO TB9 TB9	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI TITIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS SIZE/SI
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH DETAIL TILE WARM FLOOR @ MASTER BATH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT KITCHEN - PANTRY BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS MASTER BATH/SHOWER SURROUND	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO TILE M9I 9MOT GL9IL LUX8MM ARIZONA TILE - CEMENTO TB9 TB9 TB9	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI TITIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS SIZE/SI 3 WALL IN FL OOP III
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT KITCHEN - PANTRY BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS MASTER BATH/SHOWER SURROUND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOORS	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO TILE M9I 9MOT GL9IL LUX8MM ARIZONA TILE - CEMENTO TB9 TB9 MANUFACTURER/MODEL PIEDRAFINA	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI TITIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS SIZE/SI 3 WALL IN FLOOR WI
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT KITCHEN - PANTRY BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS MASTER BATH/SHOWER SURROUND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOORS LOCATION/TYPE	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO 104 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO 104 MODELLO 104 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO 104 MODELLO 104 MODEL	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI TITIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS SIZE/SI 3 WALL IN FLOOR WI
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH DETAIL TILE WARM FLOOR @ MASTER BATH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT KITCHEN - PANTRY BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS MASTER BATH/SHOWER SURROUND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOORS LOCATION/TYPE MASTER BATH - VANITY MIRROR - 2 BY MINNER	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO TILE M9I 9MOT GL9IL LUX8MM ARIZONA TILE - CEMENTO TB9 MANUFACTURER/MODEL PIEDRAFINA	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI 11TIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS 2 × 2 MOS 3 WALL IN FLOOR WI SIZE/SI
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT KITCHEN - PANTRY BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE LOCATION/TYPE MASTER BATH/SHOWER SURROUND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOORS LOCATION/TYPE MASTER BATH - VANITY MIRROR - 2 BY OWNER	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO TILE M9I 9MOT GL9IL LUX8MM ARIZONA TILE - CEMENTO TB9 TB9 MANUFACTURER/MODEL PIEDRAFINA	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI TITIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS SIZE/SI 3 WALL IN FLOOR WI
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH DETAIL TILE WARM FLOOR @ MASTER BATH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT KITCHEN - PANTRY BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS MASTER BATH/SHOWER SURROUND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOORS LOCATION/TYPE MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO TILE M9I 9MOT GL9IL LUX8MM ARIZONA TILE - CEMENTO TB9 TB9 MANUFACTURER/MODEL PIEDRAFINA MANUFACTURER/MODEL	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI 11TIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS 2 × 2 MOS 3 WALL IN FLOOR WI SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLOSUF
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT KITCHEN - PANTRY BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS MASTER BATH/SHOWER SURROUND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOORS LOCATION/TYPE MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TBS TBS MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE MSI SMOT GLSIL LUX8MM ARIZONA TILE - CEMENTO TBS TBS MANUFACTURER/MODEL PIEDRAFINA MANUFACTURER/MODEL FABRICATED LOCALLY	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI TITIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS SIZE/SI 3 WALL IN FLOOR WI SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLOSUF BAR
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH DETAIL TILE WARM FLOOR @ MASTER BATH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT KITCHEN - PANTRY BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS MASTER BATH/SHOWER SURROUND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOORS LOCATION/TYPE MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY FINISH FLOORING - SEE TILE LOCATION/TYPE	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MANUFACTURER/MODEL FABRICATED LOCALLY	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI TITIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS 2 × 2 MOS 3 WALL IN FLOOR WI SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLOSUF BAR
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT KITCHEN - PANTRY BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS MASTER BATH/SHOWER SURROUND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOORS LOCATION/TYPE MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY FINISH FLOORING - SEE TILE LOCATION/TYPE ENTRY INCLUDING CLOSET	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE MSI SMOT GLSIL LUX8MM ARIZONA TILE - CEMENTO TB9 MANUFACTURER/MODEL PIEDRAFINA MANUFACTURER/MODEL FABRICATED LOCALLY MANUFACTURER/MODEL SEE TILE	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI TITIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS SIZE/SI 3 WALL IN FLOOR WI SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLOSUF BAR
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE 19T FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH DETAIL TILE WARM FLOOR @ MASTER BATH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT KITCHEN - PANTRY BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS MASTER BATH/SHOWER SURROUND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOORS LOCATION/TYPE MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY FINISH FLOORING - SEE TILE LOCATION/TYPE ENTRY INCLUDING CLOSET NEW OFFICE EAMILY BOOM	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MANUFACTURER/MODEL FABRICATED LOCALLY MANUFACTURER/MODEL 9EE TILE	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI TITIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS 2 × 2 MOS 3 WALL IN FLOOR WI SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLOSUF BAR SIZE/SI
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH DETAIL TILE WARM FLOOR @ MASTER BATH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT KITCHEN - PANTRY BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS MASTER BATH/SHOWER SURROUND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOORS LOCATION/TYPE MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY FINISH FLOORING - SEE TILE LOCATION/TYPE ENTRY INCLUDING CLOSET NEW OFFICE FAMILY ROOM KITCHEN	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE MSI SMOT GLSIL LUX8MM ARIZONA TILE - CEMENTO TB9 TB9 MANUFACTURER/MODEL PIEDRAFINA MANUFACTURER/MODEL FABRICATED LOCALLY MANUFACTURER/MODEL SEE TILE	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI TITIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS SIZE/SI 3 WALL IN FLOOR WI SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLOSUF BAR
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE 19T FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH DETAIL TILE WARM FLOOR @ MASTER BATH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT KITCHEN - PANTRY BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS MASTER BATH/SHOWER SURROUND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOORS LOCATION/TYPE MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY FINISH FLOORING - SEE TILE LOCATION/TYPE ENTRY INCLUDING CLOSET NEW OFFICE FAMILY ROOM KITCHEN PANTRY	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MANUFACTURER/MODEL FABRICATED LOCALLY MANUFACTURER/MODEL 9EE TILE	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI 11TIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS 2 × 2 MOS 3 WALL IN FLOOR WI SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLOSUF BAR SIZE/SI
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH DETAIL TILE WARM FLOOR @ MASTER BATH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT KITCHEN - PANTRY BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS MASTER BATH/SHOWER SURROUND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOORS LOCATION/TYPE MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY FINISH FLOORING - SEE TILE LOCATION/TYPE ENTRY INCLUDING CLOSET NEW OFFICE FAMILY ROOM KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER MASTER BEDROOM FOYER MASTER BEDROOM FOYER MASTER BEDROOM FOYER	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODE	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI 11TIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS 3 WALL IN FLOOR WI SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLOSUF BAR
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH MASTER BATH SHOWER DATH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT KITCHEN - PANTRY BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS MASTER BATH/SHOWER SURROUND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOORS LOCATION/TYPE MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR MASTER BEDROOM FOYER MASTER BEDROOM FOYER MASTER BEDROOM FOYER MASTER BEDROOM	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE MSI SMOT GLSIL LUX8MM ARIZONA TILE - CEMENTO TB9 TB9 MANUFACTURER/MODEL PIEDRAFINA MANUFACTURER/MODEL FABRICATED LOCALLY MANUFACTURER/MODEL 9EE TILE	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI 1ITIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS 3 WALL IN FLOOR WI SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLOSUI BAR SIZE/SI
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH DETAIL TILE WARM FLOOR @ MASTER BATH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT KITCHEN - PANTRY BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS MASTER BATH/SHOWER SURROUND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOORS LOCATION/TYPE MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR MASTER WALK IN CLOSET	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB3 TB3 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO TILE 9LC 106 MODELLO TILE MSI 9MOT GL9IL LUX8MM ARIZONA TILE - CEMENTO TB3 TB3 MANUFACTURER/MODEL PIEDRAFINA MANUFACTURER/MODEL FABRICATED LOCALLY MANUFACTURER/MODEL 9EE TILE	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI 11TIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS 3 WALL IN FLOOR WI SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLOSUF BAR SIZE/SI
KITCHEN PANTRY MAGTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MAGTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH DETAIL TILE WARM FLOOR @ MAGTER BATH MAGTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MAGTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MAGTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MAGTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT KITCHEN - PANTRY BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS MAGTER BATH/SHOWER SURROUND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOORS LOCATION/TYPE MAGTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY MAGTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR MAGTER BATHROOM MAGTER BATHROOM	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB3 TB3 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE SL	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI 11TIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS 3 WALL IN FLOOR WI SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLOSUF BAR SIZE/SI
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER SURROUND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOORS LOCATION/TYPE MASTER BATH - VANITY MIRROR - 2 BY WASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR MASTER BATHROOM MASTER BATHROOM	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE MSI SMOT GLSIL LUX8MM ARIZONA TILE - CEMENTO TB9 TB9 MANUFACTURER/MODEL PIEDRAFINA MANUFACTURER/MODEL FABRICATED LOCALLY MANUFACTURER/MODEL SEE TILE	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI 11TIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS 3 WALL IN FLOOR WI SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLOSUF BAR SIZE/SI
KITCHEN PANTRY MAGTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MAGTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH DETAIL TILE WARM FLOOR @ MASTER BATH MAGTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT KITCHEN - PANTRY BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS MASTER BATH/SHOWER SURROUND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOORS LOCATION/TYPE MASTER BATH - VANITY MIRROR - 2 BY OWNER MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR MASTER BATHROOM MASTER BATHRO	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE SLC 10	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI TITIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS 3 WALL IN FLOOR WI SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLOSUF BAR SIZE/SI
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH DETAIL TILE WARM FLOOR @ MASTER BATH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT KITCHEN - PANTRY BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS MASTER BATH/SHOWER SURROUND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOORS LOCATION/TYPE MASTER BATH - YANITY MIRROR - 2 BY OWNER MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY FINISH FLOORING - SEE TILE LOCATION/TYPE ENTRY INCLUDING CLOSET NEW OFFICE FAMILY ROOM KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER MASTER BEDROOM MASTER BEDROOM MASTER BATHROOM MASTER BATHROOM MASTER BATHROOM MASTER BATHROOM MASTER BEDROOM MASTER BATHROOM MASTER WALK IN CLOSET LOCATION/TYPE KITCHEN - GAS COOKTOP	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TBS TBS MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI TITIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS SIZE/SI SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLOSUF BAR SIZE/SI SIZE/SI
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE ST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS MASTER BATH/SHOWER SURROUND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOOR ASSER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY ENTISH FLOORING - SEE TILE LOCATION/TYPE ENTRY INCLUDING CLOSET NEW OFFICE FAMILY ROOM MASTER BATHROOM MASTER BATHROOM MASTER BATHROOM MASTER BATHROOM MASTER BATHROOM MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY ENTISH FLOORING - SEE TILE LOCATION/TYPE ENTRY INCLUDING CLOSET NEW OFFICE FAMILY ROOM KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BATHROOM	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MANUFACTURER/MODEL SEE TILE MANUFACTURER/MODEL SEE TILE MANUFACTURER/MODEL MOLF 36" GAS COOKTOP WOLF PW362210 DOCU B266 1 00010	BERWYN BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI 11TIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS 2 × 2 MOS 3 WALL IN FLOOR WI SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLOSUF BAR SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH DETAIL TILE WARM FLOOR @ MASTER BATH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT KITCHEN - PANTRY BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS MASTER BATH/SHOWER SURROUND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOORS LOCATION/TYPE MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY MASTER BATHROOM KITCHEN ASTER BATHROOM ASSEMBLY MASTER BATHROOM ASSEMBLY MASTER BATHROOM ASSEMBLY	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MANUFACTURER/MODEL SEE TILE MANUFACTURER/MODEL SEE TILE MANUFACTURER/MODEL SEE TILE ANCE MANUFACTURER/MODEL UOLF 36" GAS COOKTOP WOLF PW362210 DOSCH B36CL805NS MIELE H6810BM	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI TITIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS SIZE/SI 3 WALL IN FLOOR WI SIZE/SI 60" × 800 ENCLOOUF BAR SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI REINGTAL PRO LOW 36 FRENC PURE I IN
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH DETAIL TILE WARM FLOOR @ MASTER BATH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT KITCHEN - PANTRY BACKSPLASH CULTURED SIONE LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS MASTER BATH/SHOWER SURROUND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOORS LOCATION/TYPE MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY FINISH FLOORING - SEE TILE LOCATION/TYPE ENTRY INCLUDING CLOSET NEW OFFICE FAMILY ROOM KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER MASTER BEDROOM MASTER BATHROOM MASTER BATHROOM MASTER BATHROOM MASTER BATHROOM MASTER BATHROOM MASTER BATHROOM MASTER BATHROOM MASTER BATHROOM MASTER BATHROOM MASTER BEDROOM MASTER BATHROOM MASTER BEDROOM MASTER BATHROOM MASTER BEDROOM MASTER BATHROOM MASTER BEDROOM MASTER BATHROOM MASTER BEDROOM MASTER BATHROOM MASTER BATHROOM MAST	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MANUFACTURER/MODEL MANUFACTURER/MODEL SEE TILE MANUFACTURER/MODEL MOLF 36" GAS COOKTOP WOLF PW362210 BOSCH B36CL809NS MIELE H68T0BM MIELE H68802BP	BERWYN BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI ITTIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS SIZE/SI 3 WALL IN FLOOR WI SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLOGUF BAR SIZE/SI BAR SIZE/SI BAR SIZE/SI BAR SIZE/SI BAR
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH DETAIL TILE WARM FLOOR @ MASTER BATH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER SURCOND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOORS LOCATION/TYPE MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY MASTER BATH - SHOWER ADD KITCHEN - RANGE HOOD KITCHEN - RANGE HOOD KITCHEN - REFRIGERATOR KITCHEN - REFRIGERATOR KITCHEN - REFRIGERATOR KITCHEN - SPEED OVEN KITCHEN - REFRIGERATOR KITCHEN SAPPEL	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MANUFACTURER/MODEL SEE TILE MANUFACTURER/MODEL SEE TILE MANUFACTURER/MODEL SEE TILE MANUFACTURER/MODEL UOLF 36" GAS COOKTOP WOLF PW362210 DOSCH B36CL809NS MIELE H6810BM MIELE H6810BM MIELE H6810BM MIELE H6810BM MIELE H6810BM	BERWYN BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI IITIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS 2 × 2 MOS 3 WALL IN FLOOR WI SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLO9UF BAR SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLO9UF BAR SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE IOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS MASTER BATH/SHOWER PAN GROUT KITCHEN - PANTRY BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS MASTER BATH/SHOWER SURROUND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOORS LOCATION/TYPE MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER MASTER BEDROOM FOYER MASTER BEDROOM MASTER BATHROOM KITCHEN - RANGE HOOD KITCHEN - RANGE HOOD KITCHEN - RANGE HOOD KITCHEN - RANGE HOOD KITCHEN - REFRIGERATOR KITCHEN - SPEED OVEN KITCHEN WARMING DRAWER PANEL KITCHEN WARMING DRAWER KITCHEN WARMING DRAWER KITCHEN WARMING DRAWER KITCHEN WARMING DRAWER PANEL KITCHEN WARMING DRAWER PANEL KITCHEN WARMING DRAWER KITCHEN WARMING DRAWER PANEL KITCHEN WARMING DRAWER KITCHEN WARMING DRAWER PANEL KITCHEN WARMING DRAWER KITCHEN WARMING DRAW	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB5 TB5 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO	BERWYN BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI ITTIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS SIZE/SI 3 WALL IN FLOOR WI SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLOSUF BAR SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLOSUF BAR SIZE/SI 8 SIZE/SI 8 SIZE/SI 9 CABI 30" WART 30" CABI 30" WART 30" CABI 30" WART
KITCHEN PANTRY MAGTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE IOCATION/TYPE IGT FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MAGTER BATH AND POWDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS MAGTER BATH/SHOWER SURROUND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOORS LOCATION/TYPE MAGTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER MAGTER BEDROOM FOYER MAGTER BEDROOM FOYER MAGTER BATHROM KITCHEN PANTRY MAGTER BEDROOM FOYER MAGTER BATHROM KITCHEN PANTRY MAGTER BEDROOM FOYER MAGTER BATHROM KITCHEN PANTRY MAGTER BATHROM KITCHEN PANTRY MAGTER BEDROOM FOYER MAGTER BATHROM KITCHEN PANTRY MAGTER BEDROOM FOYER MAGTER BATHROM KITCHEN PANTRY MAGTER BEDROOM KITCHEN PANTRY MAGTER BEDROOM KITCHEN PANTRY MAGTER BEDROOM KITCHEN PANTRY MAGTER BEDROOM KITCHEN PANTRY KITCHEN - GAS COOKTOP KITCHEN - RANGE HOOD KITCHEN - RANGE MAWER KITCHEN - DISWASHER	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TBS TBS MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MANUFACTURER/MODEL SET TILE MANUFACTURER/MODEL SET TILE MANUFACTURER/MODEL SET TILE MANUFACTURER/MODEL WOLF 36" GAS COOKTOP WOLF PW362210 BOSCH B36CL805NS MIELE H68802BP WOLF 808523 REINSTALL EXISITING	BERWYN BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI ITTIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS 2 × 2 MOS 3 WALL IN FLOOR WI SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLO9UF BAR SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLO9UF BAR SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POUDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH DETAIL TILE WARM FLOOR @ MASTER BATH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER SURROUND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOORS LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER MASTER BEDROOM FOYER MASTER BEDROOM MASTER BATHROOM M	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE M9I 9MOT GL9IL LUX8MM ARIZONA TILE - CEMENTO TB9 TB9 MANUFACTURER/MODEL PIEDRAFINA MANUFACTURER/MODEL FABRICATED LOCALLY MANUFACTURER/MODEL 9EE TILE MANUFACTURER/MODEL 9EE TILE MANUFACTURER/MODEL 9EE TILE MANUFACTURER/MODEL 9EE TILE MANUFACTURER/MODEL 9D9CH B36CL809NS MIELE H6810BM MIELE H68202BP WOLF 909529 REIN9TALL EXI9ITING MOLF 909529 REIN9TALL EXI9ITING	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI IITIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOC SIZE/SI 3 WALL IN FLOOR WI SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLOSUF BAR SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLOSUF BAR SIZE/SI 8 SIZE/SI 8 SIZE/SI 9 CABI 30" WART 30" WART
KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POUDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH DETAIL TILE WARM FLOOR @ MASTER BATH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER SURROUND MURRORS & SHOWER DOORS LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS MASTER BATH/SHOWER SURROUND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOORS LOCATION/TYPE MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER MASTER BEDROOM FOYER MASTER BEDROOM MASTER BEDROOM MASTER BATHROOM KITCHEN PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM FOYER MASTER BATHROOM KITCHEN - RANGE HOOD KITCHEN WARMING DRAWER CONTAINER KITCHEN WARMING DRAWER CONTAINER KITCHEN WARMING DRAWER CONTAINER KITCHEN - DISWASHER	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TB9 TB9 TB9 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE MSI SMOT GLSIL LUX8MM ARIZONA TILE - CEMENTO TB6 TB9 MANUFACTURER/MODEL PIEDRAFINA MANUFACTURER/MODEL FABRICATED LOCALLY MANUFACTURER/MODEL SEE TILE MANUFACTURER/MODEL SEE TILE ANCE MANUFACTURER/MODEL UOLF 36" GAS COOKTOP WOLF PU362210 BOSCH B36CL809NS MIELE H6810BM MIELE H68802BP WOLF 808523 REINSTALL EXISITING	BERWYN BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI 11TIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS 2 × 2 MOS 3 WALL IN FLOOR WI SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLO9UF BAR SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLO9UF BAR SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI SIZE/SI
KITCHEN PANTRY MAGTER BEDROOM FOYER CERAMIC TILE LOCATION/TYPE IST FLOOR TILE - COMPLETE INCLUDING MASTER BATH AND POUDER ROOM GROUT - FLOOR TILE FAMILY ROOM FIREPLACE SURROUND KITCHEN - BACKSPLASH DETAIL TILE WARM FLOOR @ MASTER BATH MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT - MASTER BATH SHOWER PAN GROUT KITCHEN - PANTRY BACKSPLASH CULTURED STONE LOCATION/TYPE LAUNDRY COUNTERTOPS MASTER BATH/SHOWER SURROUND MIRRORS & SHOWER DOORS LOCATION/TYPE MASTER BATH - SHOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY MASTER BATH - SHOWER CONTAINER KITCHEN ASSEMBLY KITCHEN - RANGE HOOD KITCHEN - RANGE HOOD KITCHEN - RANGE HOOD KITCHEN - REFERED OVEN KITCHEN - RANGE HOOD KITCHEN - REFERED OVEN KITCHEN - SPEED OVEN KITCHEN - SPEED OVEN KITCHEN - SPEED OVEN KITCHEN - RANGE HOOD KITCHEN - RANGE HOOD KITCHEN SPEED OVEN KITCHEN - SPEED OVEN KITCHEN - RANGE HOOD KITCHEN WARMING DRAWER PANEL KITCHEN WARMING DRAWER CONTAINER KITCHEN WARMING DRAWER CONTAINER KITCHEN WARMING DRAWER CONTAINER KITCHEN WARMING DRAWER CONTAINER KITCHEN - DISWASHER	QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA QUARTZ - CAMBRIA MANUFACTURER/MODEL TBS TBS MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE SLC 106 MODELLO TILE MSI SMOT GLSIL LUX8MM ARIZONA TILE - CEMENTO TBS TBS MANUFACTURER/MODEL PIEDRAFINA MANUFACTURER/MODEL SEE TILE MANUFACTURER/MODEL SEE TILE MANUFACTURER/MODEL SEE TILE MANUFACTURER/MODEL SEE TILE MANUFACTURER/MODEL UOLF 36" GAS COOKTOP WOLF PW362210 BOSCH B36CL80SNS MIELE H68302BP WOLF 808152 WOLF 808523 REINSTALL EXISITING MANUFACTURER/MODEL NAPOLEON GDIZC-SB	BERWYN BERWYN SIZE/SI IITIAN IVC LUXE INTE 2 × 2 MOS SIZE/SI 3 WALL IN FLOOR WI SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLOSUF BAR SIZE/SI 60" × 80 ENCLOSUF BAR SIZE/SI SIZE/SI 30" WART 30" CABI 30" WART 30" WART

WWW.CAREYBROS.COM

			945I
IAL VALVE TRIM WITH 3 FUNCTION	OIL RUBBER BRONZE		066-0
R ARM L SHOWERING RAINCAN	VENETIAN BRONZE		DOD, 225) 7
HAND SHOWER			
1" × 14" N WIDESPREAD BATH FAUCET	WHITE VENETIAN BRONZE		H H
© COMFORT HEIGHT®TWO-PIECE ED 1.28 GPF CHAIR HEIGHT TOILET	WHITE		18 BAT
NIVERGAL TANK LEVER 9T TOILET PAPER HOLDER	VENETIAN BRONZE		
ST TOWEL RING ST ROBE HOOK	VENETIAN BRONZE		
ST TOWEL BAR IONAL DECORATIVE ADA GRAB BAR	VENETIAN BRONZE		
DWEL BAR 21 1/4" × 36 3/4" C 6 1/2"			MODE 14288
RUISSIN HIGH EFICENCY II GPM	NA		
PECIFICATION	COLOR/TEXTURE	NOTES	BAN BAN
			CA SO
COMPRESSION	POLISHED CHROME		
	BRAIDED STAINLESS	NA	
CHROME OVER BRASS		NA NA	
CHROME OVER BRASS	POLISHED CHROME BRAIDED STAINLESS	POLISHED CHROME ESCUSSIONS	9
E CONNECTED TO REFRIGERATOR	WHITE		
R DISHWASHER wers-Hinished Interiors)	BRAIDED STAINLESS	NA	
PECIFICATION	COLOR/TEXTURE	NOTES	
× 34 1/2" TALL	EAGLE ROCK SABLE GLAZE \$ HIGHLIGHT		
6			
× 42" TALL < 24" TALL × 25" DEEP			
G 24" DEEP X 34 1/2" TALL WITH PANELS	4		
× 34 1/2" TALL < 34 1/2"			
IAL STYLE	и		90 §
× 34 1/2" TALL	4		
× 24"	"		
ECIFICATION	COLOR/TEXTURE	NOTES EASED EDGE -POLISHED CUT-OUT FOR UNDER	12
		MOUNT SINK - 4" SPLASH EASED EDGE -POLISHED CUT-OUT FOR UNDER	
		MOUNT SINK - NO SPLASH EASED MITER EDGE - NO SPLASH	
		EASED MITER EDGE - 4 SPLASH	
<u>PECIFICATION</u>	COLOR/TEXTURE	NOTES	III
RY TOUCH $4" \times 12"$ RLOCKING GLASS $12" \times 12"$ MESH MOUNT	SMOT	FULL BACK SPLASH GLASS FEATURE STRIP	D D
			μ
AIC	CA99ERO BEIGE	SQUARE SET	
			l N
PECIFICATION	COLOR/TEXTURE	NOTES	
	TB9		L I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
PECIFICATION	COLOR/TEXTURE	NOTES	
" BYPASS EURO STYLE SHOWER RE 5/16" GLASS FRAMELESS WITH I TOWEL		OIL RUBBED BRONZE	
PECIFICATION	COLOR/TEXTURE	NOTES	
			SCALE
			NO SCALE
			V ≺ Ž PH
EXISITING COOKTOP	COLOR/TEXTURE	NOTES	
PPROFILE RANGE HOOD H DOOR REFRIGERATOR /WATER -	STAINLESS STEEL STAINLESS STEEL	COUNTER DEPTH	⊙ k ₹ 0
M 30" SPEED OVEN M 30" MOTURE PLUS OVEN	STAINLESS STEEL		
1NG DRAWER - WITH PANEL KIT	STAINLESS STEEL		
	STAINLESS STEEL STAINLESS STEEL NA		^w 8 ~
NET PANEL KIT 11NG DRAWER CONTAINER SET	STAINLESS STEEL STAINLESS STEEL NA STAINLESS STEEL STAINLESS STEEL		
NET PANEL KIT 11NG DRAWER CONTAINER SET	STAINLESS STEEL STAINLESS STEEL STAINLESS STEEL STAINLESS STEEL	NOTES	SHEET #
NET PANEL KIT TING DRAWER CONTAINER SET PECIFICATION TU GAS FIREPLACE INSERT	STAINLESS STEEL STAINLESS STEEL NA STAINLESS STEEL STAINLESS STEEL COLOR/TEXTURE TBS	NOTES	SHEET #

CERTIFICATE Project Name Calculation D	OF COMPLIANCE e: Lawson Room Ac Description: Title 24	ddition & Rem 4 Analysis	nodel				Calcula Input Fi	ation Dat	t e/Time: 202: e: EZ3123xa.r	L-05-06T12:4 ibd19x	46:36-07:(00		CF1R-PRF-01E (Page 1 of 12)	CERTIFICATE OF COI Project Name: Laws Calculation Descript	MPLIANCE son Room <i>I</i> tion: Title 3	E Addition & 24 Analys	& Remodel is				Calculation D Input File Nar	ate/Time: ne: EZ3123	2021-05-0 3xa.ribd19	6T12:46:3 x	6-07:00			c (
GENERAL INFO	ORMATION	Proiect Nam	e Lawson Roc	om Addition	& Remode										REQUIRED SPECIAL FE The following are feat	ATURES	nust be inst	alled as condition fo	or meeting t	ne modeled e	energy pe	erformance for th	is computer	analysis.					_
02		Run Tit	le Title 24 Ana	alysis											Window overha	angs and/or	r fins						•						_
03 04		Project Locatio	on 120 Yellowo ty Pittsburg	ood Place			05			Standards \	Version 20)19			HERS FEATURE SUMM	IARY	o fosturos t	bat must be field y	orified by a	ortified HER	Pater as	a condition for r	pooting the	modeled e	army parfe	rmance fo	or this compu	toranalys	-
06		Zip coo Climate Zor	le 94565				07		Front Orienta	Software \ tion (deg/ Ca	/ersion En	nergyPro 8.2	2		detail is provided in th	ne buildng ta	ables below	w. Registered CF2Rs	and CF3Rs a	are required t	to be com	pleted in the HE	Registry		leigy peric				
10		Building Typ	be Single famil	ly			11		Numb	er of Dwellin	g Units 1	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			Quality insulation Cooling System Verification	tions: on installati cations:	ion (QII)												
12 14	Addition Cond	Project Scop	e AdditionAlt 2) 720	teration			13 15		N	umber of Bec Number of	stories 2				Minimum Airflo Verified EER	ow													
16	Existing Cond	. Floor Area (ft	²) 2123				17		Fenestrati	on Average U	-factor 0.3	32			Verified SEER Fan Efficacy Wa Heating System Verifie	atts/CFM													
18 20	Total Cond ADU	. Floor Area (ft Bedroom Cou	2) 2843	6			19 21		Gla ADU Cor	zing Percenta	age (%) 9.2	25% ′a			Heating System Vernice None HVAC Distribution System	tem Verifica	ations:		6										
22	ls Natura	al Gas Available	e? Yes	Ca	ПС	E	K	15	, Ir	IC .					Duct leakage te Domestic Hot Water S	esting System Verif	fications:	.1	Ca	AIC	E	RIS	5. I	n	Ξ.				
	RESULTS	a with Commut	Da f	HE	RS	; P	R	0 1		ER					None				H	RS	Р	RO		DE F	2				_
01	This building inco	orporates featu	res that requir	ce re field testii	ng and/or v	verification	n by a cer	rtified HE	RS rater under	the supervis	ion of a CE	C-approved	d HERS provi	ider.	BUILDING - FEATURES		IION	02		03		04		05		06			
03	This building inco	orporates one o	or more Specia	al Features sl	hown belov	w									Project Name	e	Condition	ed Floor Area (ft ²)	Number U	of Dwelling nits	Numb	er of Bedrooms	Numbo	er of Zones	Nu	mber of Ve Cooling Sy	entilation vstems	Numb Heat) ir
					Eľ	NERGY USE	E SUMM/	ARY							Lawson Room Add Remodel	ition &		2843		1		5		2		0			
	Energy Use (kTDV/	'ft ² -yr)		Standar	rd Design		I	Proposed	l Design	Co	ompliance	Margin	Percer	nt Improvement											I				-
	Space Heating Space Cooling	g		32 48	2.92 3.94			29.6 52.1	63 16		3.29 -3.22			10 -6.6	01		02		03		0	04)5		06			(
	IAQ Ventilatio Water Heating	n g		15	0 5.75			0 15.7	75		0 0			0	Zone Name		Zone Ty	vpe HV.	AC System N	ame 2	Zone Floo	or Area (ft ²)	Avg. Ceil	ing Height	Wate	r Heating	System 1	Water Hea	
Se	Self Utilization/Flexibil	lity Credit		n	n/a			0	F 4		0			n/a	Addition		Conditio	ned	(R) HVAC1		7	/20		8	_	DHW Sys	51		- -
	compliance energy			97	.01			97.5	54		0.07			0.1		I		ļ							[I		
CERTIFICATE Project Name Calculation D OPAQUE SURF 01	OF COMPLIANCE e: Lawson Room Ac Description: Title 24 FACES - CATHEDRAL C	ddition & Rem 4 Analysis EEILINGS 03 C	nodel 04 05	06	0	17	Calcula Input Fi 08	ation Dat File Name	e: EZ3123xa.r	L-05-06T12:4 ibd19x	46:36-07:0	00	13	CF1R-PRF-01E (Page 4 of 12) 14	CERTIFICATE OF COM Project Name: Lawson Calculation Description	PLIANCE n Room Ac on: Title 24	ddition & 4 Analysis	Remodel		03	1	Calculation Dat Input File Name	e/Time : 20 2: EZ3123x	021-05-06 a.ribd19x	Г12:46:36 05	-07:00		CI (F 06	F1 Pa
Name	Zone Const	truction Azir	nuth Orienta	tion (ft ²	a Skyl	light Ro (ft ²)	oof Rise () in 12)	x Ro Reflec	of Ro ctance Emitt	of Coo ance Roo	of Sta	atus E	/erified Existing	Existing Construction	Name Opeque Door		Side	of Building		Area (ft ²)		U-fac	tor		Statu Existir	א <u></u> ספ	Verifi	ed Existing	3
Roof _	Garage R-0	Roof 1	05 Fron	nt 101	, 1 (0 J	4	0.	.1 0.8	5 No	Exis	sting	No		Door		Rig	ht Wall 2		20		0.2			New	'8 '		n/a	_
ATTIC															Opeque Door 2 Garage Door		Wall / Fro	Adj, Garage Int Wall 2		20 112		0.5			Existir Existir	ng ng		No No	
01		0	02		03	Roc	04 of Rise	05 Roof	06 Roof	07 Radian	0 It Carl	8	09	10 Verified Existing	OVERHANGS AND FINS				· 										_
Attic Ho	ouse	Attic Ro	oofHouse		Ventilate	(x i ed	in 12) 4	Reflectar	nce Emittan 0.85	ce Barrie No	r 0001		Existing	Condition No	01	02	03	04 05	06	07	08	09 10 Fin	11	12 Rig	13	14	15	16	_
Attic Adc	dition	Attic Roo	of <mark>Addition</mark>		Ventilate	ed	4	0.1	0.85	Yes	N	lo	New	n/a	Window			Left Right	-								V	erified	_
FENESTRATION	N / GLAZING	02	04		06	07		00	10 11	12	12	14	15	16		Deptil	Dist Op	Extent Extent		Deptil				lob ob	DISCK	вогор	Co	ndition	с
		03		03	Width	Height	08	Area	U-fac	tor succ	SHGC	Exter	ior char	Verified	1 Operable	1.33	0.89	2 2	0	0	0	0 0	0	0	0	0	New	NA	
Name	Туре	Surface	Onentation	Azimuth	(ft)) (ft) 🏱	IVIUIT.	(ft ²)	-lactor Sour	се	Source	e Shadi	ing Stat	Condition	3 Operable	1.33	0.89	2 2	0		0	0 0	0		0	0	New	NA	-
Operable	e Window	Front Wall	Front	105			1	58	0.58 lab 110.0	e 0.65	110.6-E	B Bug Sci	reen Exist	ing No	4 Operable	1.33	0.89	2 2	0	0	0	0 0	0	0	0	0	New	NA	_
Operable	2 Window	Back Wall	Back	285			1	57	0.58 Tab 110.6	e 0.65	Table 110.6-E	B Bug Sci	reen Exist	ing No	5 Operable	1.33	0.89	2 2	0	0	0	0 0	0	0	0	0	New	NA	-
Operable	3 Window	Right Wall	Right	15			1	33	0.58 Tab 110.6	e 0.65	Table 110.6-E	B Bug Sci	reen Exist	ing No	6 Operable	1.33	0.89	2 2	0	0	0	0 0	0	0	0	0	New	NA	_
Added Wind 1 Operabl	dow Window le Window	Right Wall Left Wall 2	Right Left	15 195	5	4	1	6 20	0.3 NFF 0.32 NFF	C 0.23 C 0.23	NFRC NFRC	Bug Sci Bug Sci	reen Nev reen Nev	w n/a w n/a	SLAB FLOORS														-
2 SGD	Window	Back Wall 2	Back	285	6	7	1	42	0.32 NFF	C 0.22	NFRC	Bug Sci	reen Ne	w n/a	01	02		03	04	05		06		7	08		09		_
3 Operabl	ie Window	Back Wall 2	Back	285	2	3		ь 10	0.32 NFF	C 0.23	NFRC NFRC	Bug Sci Bug Sci	reen Nev reen Nev	w n/a		Zone	A	rea (ft ²) Per	imeter (ft)	Edge In R-value	and	Eage Insul. R-value and	Carpeteo	Fraction	Heate	a l		. I	íf
4 Operabl	le Window	Back Wall 2	Back	285	2	5		10	0.32	-				w n/a	Name							Denth		1		u	Status	Veri	Co
4 Operabl 5 Operabl	le Window	Back Wall 2 Back Wall 2 Right Wall 2	Back Back Right	285 285 15	2	5 <u>3</u> .5	1	10 10 21	0.32 NFF 0.32 NFF	C 0.23 C 0.23	NFRC	Bug Sci	reen Nev	w n/a w n/a w n/a	Name Slab-on-Grade	House		192	55.4	none	e	0 Depth	80)%	No		Status Existing	Veri	-
4 Operabl 5 Operabl 6 Operabl Registration N	le Window le Window le Window Number:	Back Wall 2 Back Wall 2 Right Wall 2	Back Back Right	285 285 15	2	5 5 3.5 Registrat	1 1 tion Date	10 10 21 e/Time:	0.32 NFF 0.32 NFF	C 0.23 C 0.23	NFRC NFRC HERS	Bug Sci Bug Sci Provider:	reen Nev	w n/a w n/a w n/a	Name Slab-on-Grade Registration Number:	House		192	55.4	none	e Registrati	0 ion Date/Time:	80)%	No	HERS Provi	Status Existing	(C(

NCE CF1R-PRF-01E Calculation Date/Time: 2021-05-06T12:46:36-07:00 om Addition & Remodel (Page 2 of 12) itle 24 Analysis Input File Name: EZ3123xa.ribd19x at must be installed as condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis. d/or fins f the features that must be field-verified by a certified HERS Rater as a condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis. Additional Ing tables below. Registered CF2Rs and CF3Rs are required to be completed in the HERS Registry allation (QII) rifications: /erifications: MATION 02 03 04 05 06 07 Number of Ventilation Number of Water Number of Dwelling Conditioned Floor Area (ft²) Number of Bedrooms Number of Zones Units Cooling Systems Heating Systems 2843 1 5 2 0 1 02 03 04 05 06 07 HVAC System Name Zone Type Zone Floor Area (ft²) Water Heating System 1 Water Heating System 2 Avg. Ceiling Height (R) HVAC1 2123 Conditioned 8 DHW Sys 1 N/A Conditioned (R) HVAC1 720 8 DHW Sys 1 N/A

HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc. Report Generated: 2021-05-06 12:47:06

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Project Name: Lawson Room Addition & Remodel Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

OPAQUE SURFACES 01 02 03 Zone Construction Name (E) R-11 Wall Front Wall House (E) R-11 Wall Left Wall House Back Wall House (E) R-11 Wall Right Wall (E) R-11 Wall House R-15 Wall Left Wall 2 Addition Back Wall 2 Addition R-15 W<mark>al</mark>l R-15 Wall Right Wall 2 Addition House>>__Gara Wall Adj, Garage (E) R-11 Wall1 ge___ House>>Additio Addition (E) <mark>R-</mark>11 Wall1 Interface n Default Roof Prior to Roof 2 House 197 Addition R-38 Roof Attic Roof 3 Floor Crawlspace Raised Floor House Prior 19 R-19 Floor Raised Floor 2 Addition Crawlspace Floor No Crwlspce Floor Over House Garage Prior 1 Default Wall Prior Front Wall 2 __Garage__ 1978 Default Wall Prior Left Wall 3 __Garage__ 1978 Default Wall Prior Right Wall 3 __Garage__ 1978

Registration Number: 221-P010087933A-000-000-0000000-0000

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance

CF1R-PRF-01E (Page 5 of 12)

06 Verified Existing Condition

No

n/a

No

17

Existing Construction

10

Verified Existing

Condition

No

No

Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis SLAB FLOORS 03 04 01 02 Zone Area (ft²) Perimeter (ft) Name

__Garage__

Project Name: Lawson Room Addition & Remodel

-

Slab-on-Grade 2

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

01	02	03	
Construction Name	Surface Type	Construction Type	Fr
Default Wall Prior 1978	Exterior Walls	Wood Framed Wall	2x4 @
(E) R-11 Wall	Exterior Walls	Wood Framed Wall	2x4 @
R-15 Wall	Exterior Walls	Wood Framed Wall	2x4 @
R-0 Roof	Cathedral Ceilings	Wood Framed Ceiling	2x4 @
(E) R-11 Wall1	Interior Walls	Wood Framed Wall	2x4 @

427

CalCERTS inc. Report Generated: 2021-05-06 12:47:06

Registration Number: 221-P010087933A-000-000-0000000-0000 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance

Calculation Date/Time: 2021-05-06T12:46:36-07:00 Input File Name: EZ3123xa.ribd19x

CF1R-PRF-01E (Page 3 of 12)

04	05	06	07	08	09	10	11
Azimuth	Orientation	Gross Area (ft ²)	Window and Door Area (ft2)	Tilt (deg)	Wall Exceptions	Status	Verified Existing Condition
105	Front	570	78	90	none	Existing	No
195	Left	452	0	90	none	Existing	No
285	Back	362	57	90	none	Existing	No
15	Right	314	39	90	none	Existing	No
195	Left	126	20	90	Extension	New	n/a
285	Back	362	68	90	none	New	n/a
15	Right	126	42	90	Extension	New	n/a
n/a	n/a	336	20	n/a		Existing	No
n/a	n/a	362	0	n/a		Altered	No
n/a	n/a	1321	n/a	n/a		Existing	No
n/a	n/a	720	n/a	n/a		New	n/a
n/a	n/a	803	n/a	n/a		Existing	No
n/a	n/a	720	n/a	n/a		New	n/a
n/a	n/a	326	n/a	n/a		Existing	No
105	Front	173.25	112	90	none	Existing	No
195	Left	58.5	0	90	none	Existing	No

90

48.75

15

Right

207

Registration Date/Time: 2021-05-06 15:12:33 Report Version: 2019.1.300 Schema Version: rev 20200901

0

HERS Provider:

none

Report Generated: 2021-05-06 12:47:06

Existing

No

CalCERTS inc.

	Calcula Input F	tion Date, ile Name:	/Time: 2021-05-06 EZ3123xa.ribd19x	Т12:46:36-07	:00	CF1R-PRF-01E (Page 6 of 12)		.service@easytitle24.	REMODEL CE 35			
05		06	07	08	09	10		mer	56 Å			
Edge Insul. R-value and Depth	Edge R-val De	e Insul. lue and epth	Carpeted Fraction	Heated	Status	Verified Existing Condition		custc	DN 94			
none		0	0%	No	Existing	No		nail				
								e-r 311				
04		05	06	07	08			89 946	∑			
Framing		Total Cavi R-value	ty Interior / Exter Continuous R-value	U-factor	Assembly	Layers		71-478 3, CA	M A JUF			
Framing Continentity Continentity R-value R-value R-value 2x4 @ 16 in. O. C. R-0 None /				0.302	Inside Finish: G Cavity / Frame: Exterior Fini Siding/sheath	ypsum Board no insul. / 2x4 sh: Wood ing/decking	or:	.com or (925) 6 è, Oaklanc	ROOI 0 YEL ITTSE			
2x4 @ 16 in. O. C.	R	R-11	None / None	0.11	Inside Finish: G Cavity / Frame Exterior Finish:	ypsum Board 2: R-11 / 2x4 3 Coat Stucco	yn Auth	Je24)-4068 Avenue	N C C			
2x4 @ 16 in. O. C.		R-15	None / None	0.095	Inside Finish: G Cavity / Frame Exterior Finish:	nentatic	yTit 15) 259 akland	SWS				
2x4 @ 16 in. O. C.		R-0	None / None	0.484	Roofing: Light Roof Roof Deck Siding/sheath Cavity / Frame: Inside Finish: G	(Asphalt Shingle) :: Wood ing/decking no insul. / 2x4 ypsum Board	Docun	CAS Tel. (4 654 0				
2x4 @ 16 in. O. C.		R-11	None / None	0.099	Inside Finish: G Cavity / Frame Other Side Finish:	ypsum Board 2: R-11 / 2x4 Gypsum Board	С	alifornia E Certifi	Building Energy Efficiency cates of Compliance			
Registrat Report V	ion Date ersion: 2	2/Time: 2021-0: 2019.1.300	5-06 15:12:33	HER	S Provider: ort Generated: 2021-05	CalCERTS inc. 5-06 12:47:06		Filed on the Plans pursuant to California Code of Regulations, Title 24, Part 1, Article 1, Section 10-103(a)2.A.				
Schema \	version:	rev 202009	001					C	opyright 2021 by EasyTitle24.com			
								.7	Project No.: EZ3123			
								12	Sheet No.:			
							Da 5-6	te: 5-2021	Energy Compliance			

CERTIFICAT Project Nar Calculation	TE OF COMF me: Lawsor Descriptio	PLIANCE Room Addition n: Title 24 Analy	& Rem	odel				Calcula Input I	ation Date File Name:	/Time: 202 EZ3123xa	21-05-06T12 .ribd19x	2:46:36-07	:00	CF1R-PRF-01E (Page 7 of 12)	CERTIFICA Project Na Calculatio	TE OF CO ame: Law	OMPLIANC son Room	E Addition 24 Analy	& Remo	odel	
OPAQUE SU	RFACE CONS																E - HERS VE	RIFICATION			
	01	02			03		04		05	ity Interio	06 or / Exterior	07		08			01				
Construct	tion Name	Surface Ty	pe	Con	struction Type		Framing		R-value	Con	ntinuous R-value	U-factor	Assei	mbly Layers	Qual	ity Insulat	tion Installa	ation (QII)		Higl	h R-value Sp
				w	/ood Framed								Roofing: Light F Roof	Roof (Asphalt Shingle) Deck: Wood] [equireu				NOUT
Attic Ro	oofHouse	Attic Roo	fs		Ceiling	2x4	@ 24 in. O.	. C.	R-0	Nor	ne / None	0.644	Siding/sho Cavity / Frai	eathing/decking me: no insul. / 2x4	WATER HE	ATING SYS	TEMS		03		
													Roofing: Light F	Roof (Asphalt Shingle)							
Attic Roc	ofAddition	Attic Roo	fs	W	/ood Framed Ceiling	2x4	@ 24 in. O.	. C.	R-0	Nor	ne / None	0.644	Roof Siding/sh	Deck: Wood eathing/decking	Nam	e	System T	ype Dis	tributio	п Туре	Water He
		_											Cavity / Frai	me: no insul. / 2x4					Standa	rd	
Floor Craw	Ispace Prior	Floors Ov	er	Woo	d Framed Floor	2x12	2 @ 16 in. O). C.	R-0	Nor	ne / None	0.216	Floor Sui Floor	rface: Carpeted Deck: Wood	DHW S	ys 1	Domestic Water (Dł	Hot HW)	Distribut Systen	i <mark>on</mark> า	DHW H
1	19	Crawlspac	ce		C	-10	C.	D	ГС				Siding/sho Cavity / Fran	eathing/decking ne: no insul. / 2x12							6
		Floors Ou				an		n	I D	, 11			Floor Su	rface: Carpeted	WATER HE		2	03	04	05	06
R-19 Floor	⁻ Crawlspace	Crawlspac	ce	Woo	d Framed Floor	2x6	@ 16 in. O.	.c. R	R-19	Nor	ne / None	0.049	Siding/sh	eathing/decking			ting	00		Tank	Enormy
	(a) .												Over Ceiling	Joists: R-1.9 insul.	Name	Elem	nent 1	Fank Type	# of Units	Vol.	Factor or Ffficiency
Default Ro	oof Prior to 197	Ceilings (be attic)	low		Ceiling	2x4	@ 16 in. O.	. C.	R-11	Nor	ne / None	0.083	Cavity / Fr Inside Finis	ame: R-9.1 / 2x4 h: Gypsum Board						(8)	
		Ceilings (be	low		/ood Framed								Over Ceiling	Joists: R-28.9 insul.	Heater 1	Ga	as Sn	nall Storage	1	50	0.53-EF
R-38 R	oof Attic	attic)			Ceiling	2x4	@ 24 in. O.	. C.	R-38	Nor	ne / None	0.025	Cavity / Fr Inside Finis	ame: R-9.1 / 2x4 h: Gypsum Board		ATING - HI	ERS VERIFIC	CATION			
													Floor Su	rface: Carpeted)1		02			03
Floor No Cr	rwlspce Prior 1	Interior Flo	ors	Woo	od Framed Floor	2x12	2 @ 16 in. O). C.	R-0	Nor	ne / None	0.196	Siding/sh	eathing/decking	Na Na	ime	Pip	e Insulatio	n	Paral	lel Piping
													Ceiling Below F	Finish: Gypsum Board		/s 1 - 1/1	No	ot Required		Not I	Required
Registration	n Number:						Registr	ration Dat	e/Time:			HER	S Provider:		Registratio	on Numbe	r:				
CA Building	22 Energy Effic	iency Standards - 2	-000-000 2019 Re:	sidenti	al Compliance		Report	t Version:	2021-0 2019.1.300	5-06 15:12:3	3	Rep	ort Generated: 202	CalCERTS inc 1-05-06 12:47:06	CA Buildin	ig Energy F	221-P0100 Efficiency St	187933A-000 tandards - 2	-000-0000 2019 Res	idential) Compliance
							Schem	a Version	: rev 202009	901											
CERTIFICAT	TE OF COMI	PLIANCE												CF1R-PRF-01E	CERTIFICA	ITE OF CC	OMPLIANC	Œ			
Project Nar Calculation	me: Lawsor n Descriptio	n Room Addition n: Title 24 Analy	& Rem /sis	nodel				Calcula Input	ation Date File Name:	/Time: 203 EZ3123xa	21-05-06T12 n.ribd19x	2:46:36-07	:00	(Page 10 of 12)	Project Na Calculatio	ime: Law	son Room	Addition 24 Analy	& Remo sis	del	
HVAC - DIST	RIBUTION S	YSTEMS													HERS RAT	ER VERIFIC	CATION OF	EXISTING (ONDITIO	ONS	
01	02	03	Du	04 Ict Ins.	05 06 R-value Duo	07 ct Location	08 Surfac	09 ce Area	10	11	12	13	14	15 16							
Name	Туре	Desigr	n _{Su}	vlagi	Return Supp	lv Return	Supply	Return	Bypass	Duct	HERS	Status	Verified I Existing Dis	Existing Stribution New Ducts							
	- //-	Туре							Duct	Leakage	Verificatio	n	Condition	system 40 ft							
Air Distributi	Uncondit	ioned Non-							No	Sealed	Air Distributi										
on System 1	attic	verifie	d F	R-6	R-6 Atti	c Attic	n/a	n/a	Bypass Duct	and Tested	on System 1-hers-	New	n/a	n/a n/a							
											dist										
HVAC DISTR	RIBUTION - H		v I																		
		02	F	03	6	04		05		06)/	08								-
Nam	e	Duct Leakage Verification	Du	ict Leal	kage Ver %) I	ified Duct	Verif	fied Duct	Bur	ied Ducts	Deeply	/ Buried	Low-leakage Aiı Handler	r Ducts Entirely in						1	
					Н	ER	s F		o v		ER			Space							H
Air Distrib System 1-h	oution ers-dist	Yes		5.0	No	t Required	Not I	Required	Not	Required	Credit n	ot taken	Not Required	No							
]						
HVAC - FAN	SYSTEMS	01					02				03			04							
		Name				Ţ	уре			Fan P	ower (Watts,	/CFM)		Name							
		HVAC Fan 1				HVA	AC Fan				0.45		HVA	AC Fan 1-hers-fan							
HVAC FAN S	SYSTEMS - HE	RS VERIFICATION]						
		01 Name					Verified Fa	02 an Watt D	Draw			Requir	03 ed Fan Efficacy (Wa	atts/CFM)	$\left\{ \right\}$						
	H\	/AC Fan 1-hers-fan	1				Re	quired					0.45]						
Registratior CA Building	n Number: 22 g Energy Effic	21-P010087933A-000 iency Standards - :)-000-000 2019 Re	00000-00 esidenti	000 ial Compliance		Registi Report Schem	ration Dat t Version: na Version	te/Time: 2021-(2019.1.300 : rev 20200!	95-06 15:12:3 901	3	HEF Rep	S Provider: ort Generated: 202	CalCERTS inc 21-05-06 12:47:06	Registratio	on Number g Energy E	r: 221-P0100 Efficiency St)87933A-000 tandards - 2	-000-0000 2019 Res	000-0000 idential) Compliance

Certificate of Compliance - Residential (continued)

													Calcu	lation Descriptio	n: Title	24 Analysis
													SPACE	CONDITIONING S	YSTEMS	
														01		C
ICE m Addii :le 24 A	tion & nalysis	Remo	del			(I	Calculation Da nput File Nam	te/Time ne: EZ312	: 2021-05-06T12:46:3 23xa.ribd19x	6-07:00	(CF1R-PRF-01E (Page 8 of 12)		Name		Syster
/ERIFICA	TION															
				C)2			03			04			(R) HVAC1		Heating and c
llation (QII)		High	n R-value Spra	y Foam Insulat	tion	Buildin	g Envelop	e Air Leakage		CFM50					ou
				Not Re	equired			Not Req	uired		n/a					
		-											HVAC	- HEATING UNIT T	/PES	
		03		0	4	05		06	07	08	09	10		01		
Туре	Distri	bution	Туре	Water Heat	er Name (#)	Solar He Syste	eating C em Dis	ompact tribution	HERS Verification	Status	Verified Existing Condition	Existing Water Heating System		Nar	ne	
ic Hot DHW)	S [.] Dis	tandaro s <mark>tri</mark> butio System	t on	DHW He	ater 1 (1)	n/a	1	None	n/a	Existing	No			Heating Cor	nponen	t 1
				C		CI I		-	Inc			·				
					al),	ПС.						TFL3	
03		04	05	06	= ⁰⁷	08	R 09	10	$D E R^{11}$	12	13	14		01		02
Tank Ty	/pe	# of Units	Tank Vol. (gal)	Energy Factor or Efficiency	Input Rating or Pilot	Tank Insulation R-value (Int/Ext)	Standby Loss or Recovery Eff	1st H Rating Flow R	Ir. g or Brand or Mode	p I Condition	Status	Verified Existing Condition		Name	Sy	stem Type
Small Sto	orage	1	50	0.53-EF	<= 75 kBtu/hr	0	80	n/a	n/a	n/a	Existing	No	Cooli	ng Component 1	Cen	tral split AC
	J															
02				03	04		05		06	07		08	HVAC	COOLING - HERS V	ERIFICA	TION
ipe Insu	lation		Parall	el Piping	Compact Dis	tribution	Compact Distri Type	bution	Recirculation Control	Central DHW Distribution	Shower Heat	r Drain Water t Recovery		01		
Not Requ	uired		Not F	Required	Not Requ	uired	None		Not Required	Not Required	Not	Required		Name		Verifi
													I			

Registration Date/Time: 2021-05-06 15:12:33 Report Version: 2019.1.300 Schema Version: rev 20200901

HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc. Report Generated: 2021-05-06 12:47:06

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residentia

Registration Number:

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE Project Name: Lawson Room Addition & Remodel Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

DOCUN	IENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
1. I certi	fy that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and con
Documer	ntation Author Name:
Steve	Means
Company	<i>r</i> .
Easy	Fitle24.com
Address:	
654 C	Dakland Ave
City/State Oakla	e/Zip: Ind, CA 94611
RESPON	SIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
I certify t	he following under penalty of perjury, under <mark>the la</mark> ws of the State of California:
1.	I am eligible under Division 3 of the Busin <mark>es</mark> s a <mark>nd</mark> Professions Code to accept re
2.	I certify that the energy fe <mark>atures and perfo</mark> rmance specifications identified on
3.	The building design features or system design features identified on this Certifi calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for
Responsi	ble Designer Name:
Morris	s Carey
Company CARE	
Address: 2420	SAND CREEK ROAD C-1318

City/State/Zip: BRENTWOOD, CA 94513

Digitally signed by CalCERTS. This digital signature is provided in order to secure t Registration Provider responsibility for the accuracy of the information.

Registration Number: 221-P010087933A-000-000-0000000-0000 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance

Registration Date/Time: 2021-05-06 15:12:33 Report Version: 2019.1.300 Schema Version: rev 20200901

HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc. Report Generated: 2021-05-06 12:47:06

Input File Name: EZ3123xa.ribd19x

Calculation Date/Time: 2021-05-06T12:46:36-07:00

(Page 11 of 12)

CF1R-PRF-01E

Name

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

02 01 System Type Heating and cooling syste (R) HVAC1 other

Project Name: Lawson Room Addition & Remodel

HVAC - HEATING UNIT TYPES

ITVAC - TIEATING ONTET	11 25	A							
0	1	o	2	0	3	04			
Na	me	System	n Type	Number	of Units	Heating I	Efficiency		
Heating Co	mponent 1	Central ga	as furnace		1	AFUE-95			
					100				
HVAC - COOLING UNIT	TYPES			KIJ.					
01	02	03	04	05 06		07	08		
Name	System Type	Number of Units	Efficiency EER/CEER	Efficiency SEER Zonally Controlled		Mulit-speed Compressor	HERS Verification		
Cooling Component 1	Central split AC	1	12.5	16	Not Zonal	Single Speed	Cooling Component 1-hers-cool		

01	02	03	04	05	06								
Name	Verified Airflow	Airflow Target	Verified EER	Verified SEER	Verified Refrigerant Charge								
Cooling Component 1-hers-cool	Required	350	Required	Required	Not Required								

CF1R-PRF-01E (Page 9 of 12)

Calculation Date/Time: 2021-05-06T12:46:36-07:00 Input File Name: EZ3123xa.ribd19x

	03	04	05	06	07	08	09	10	11
	Heating Unit Name	Cooling Unit Name	Fan Name	Distribution Name	Required Thermostat Type	Status	Verified Existing Condition	Heating Equipment Count	Cooling Equipment Count
em	Heating Component 1	Cooling Component 1	HVAC Fan 1	Air Distribution System 1	Setback	Altered	No	1	1

r: 221-P010087933A-000-000-0000000-0000 Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance	Registration Date/Time: 2021-05-06 15:12:33 Report Version: 2019.1.300	HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc. Report Generated: 2021-05-06 12:47:06
CE n Addition & Remodel e 24 Analysis DECLARATION STATEMENT of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.	Report Version: 2019.1.300 Schema Version: rev 20200901 CF1R-PRF-01E Calculation Date/Time: 2021-05-06T12:46:36-07:00 (Page 12 of 12) Input File Name: EZ3123xa.ribd19x	customer.service@easytitle24.com DN & REMODEL B1246 03456565 0345656 0345656 034565656 034565
ARATION STATEMENT y of perjury, under the laws of the State of California: sion 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the by y features and performance specifications identified on this Certificate of Compliance a specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this b HERS P AD C. 1318	ignature Date: 2021-05-06 12:56:22 CEA/ HERS Certification Identification (If applicable): R19-90-30028 Phone: 925-671-4789 uilding design identified on this Certificate of Compliance. npliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations. re consistent with the information provided on other applicable compliance documents, worksheets, uilding permit application. Responsible Designer Signature: 2021-05-06 15:12:33 i.tense: NA	Title24.com Title24.com 15) 259-4068 or (925) 671-4789 e-mail: 0 akland Avenue, Oakland, CA 94611 AWSON ROOM ADDITIC 120 YELLOWOOD 120 YELLOWOOD PITTSBURG, CA
3	NA Phone: 877-734-6404 X123	Docum Tel. (4 654 0 654 0
This digital signature is provided in order to secure the content of this ility for the accuracy of the information. Registrat 087933A-000-000-0000000-0000 Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance Report V Schema '	egistered document, and in no way implies $ \begin{array}{c} \begin{tabular}{lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll$	California Building Energy Efficiency Certificates of ComplianceFiled on the Plans pursuant to California Code of Regulations, Title 24, Part 1, Article 1, Section 10-103(a)2.A.Copyright 2021 by EasyTitle24.comProject No.: EZ3123Sheet No.:E CO20Date:

Kitchen Range Hoods

Most Kitchen range hoods will be intermittently operated and vented to the outside, so they must have a minimum airflow rating of 100 CFM, and a maximum sound rating of 3.0 Sones (per ASHRAE 62.2). Range hoods must be chosen from this database: https://www.hvi.org/hvi-certified-products-directory/section-i-complete-product-listing/. Beware: Many of the products in that database do not meet the sound rating, and some do not meet the CFM requirement, so be careful when choosing.

If this fan will double as the exhaust-only "Indoor Air Quality Fan," then its sound rating must be 1.0 Sones or less, and it must meet the Wattage efficacy maximum shown in the "IAQ (Indoor Air Quality) Fans" section of the CF1R-PRF-01E Title 24 form. The CFM requirement for Kitchen hoods doubling as the IAQ fan is the greater of 5 Air Changes per Hour (ACH) for the room the hood is in, or the "IAQ CFM" shown in the CF1R-PRF-01E. In that case, the fan switch must be labeled as the "... indoor air quality ventilation for the house..." as required by ASHRAE 62.2. In-line and remote mounted fans that are further than 4 feet from the grille/register have no sound requirements. Save the box the unit comes in to show the HERS Rater. The HERS Rater will need to verify that the installed unit is listed in the above database, and meets the above criteria.

IAQ (Indoor Air Quality) Fans

If the "IAQ (Indoor Air Quality) Fans" section of Title 24 form CF1R-PRF-01E says "Not Required" under HERS Verification, then this type of fan is <u>not</u> required.

If the "IAQ (Indoor Air Quality) Fans" section says "Yes" under HERS Verification, then this type of fan is required. Appropriate products must normally be chosen from this directory: https://www.hvi.org/hvi-certified-products-directory/ section-i-complete-product-listing/. For very small dwellings, a thru-wall unit might be ideal; however, those are not currently listed in the directory (see Note at bottom). Be sure to save the box the unit comes in to show the HERS Rater. Next, look under the heading IAQ Fan Type and go to the appropriate bullet-point:

- Default: This normally means an exhaust-only (negative pressure) system. Often, a Bathroom exhaust fan will double as the IAQ fan. If a Kitchen hood fan will double as the IAQ fan, then see the "Kitchen Range Hoods" section above. The fan's sound rating cannot be higher than 1.0 Sones (unless it is a remote in-line fan at least 4 feet from the grille/ register). The number under IAQ CFM is the minimum CFM rating at a static pressure of 0.25 in. The number under IAQ Watts/CFM is multiplied times the CFM rating of the chosen fan to determine the wattage rating that it cannot exceed. If the chosen fan's wattage is too high, then you must choose a different product that meets the given fan watt efficacy. The HERS Rater will measure the airflow, and look at product specifications to find the rated wattage.
- Supply: This allows the most flexibility, as it is the worst-case. The procedure for choosing and HERS testing the fan are essentially the same as for "Default" fans, see above. This type of fan must <u>not</u> be installed in a Bathroom!
- **Balanced HRV:** This is normally a Heat Recovery Ventilator (HRV); although Energy Recovery Ventilators (ERV) may also be installed, but those are better in humid climates. In addition to meeting the minimum IAQ CFM and maximum IAQ Watts/CFM (for the *average* supply/return airflow), these fans have three more requirements: 1) The Apparent Sensible Recovery Efficiency (ASRE) in the directory must be equal to, or greater than, the number under IAQ Recovery Effectiveness (%) on the CF1R-PRF-01E form; 2) The installed exhaust airflow rate cannot be more than 20% more or less than the <u>supply</u> airflow rate; and 3) MERV-13 or HEPA filtration capability (check manufacturer's literature). These criteria are not be immediately apparent in the directory listing, and these units often have variable speed settings. To discover if a particular fan-at a particular speed setting-meets these requirements at 32°F and 0.25 in WC, you have to click the "More Details" button for the particular fan within the directory. HRV fans have 4 ports: exhaust from inside, supply to inside, exhaust to outside, and intake from outside. Only the exhaust from inside leg may run from a Bathroom. Follow manufacturer's installation instructions. Units must be accessible for filter changing. Jump ducts, and/or significant door undercuts may be necessary for good airflow throughout the dwelling. The HERS Rater will measure both the supply and exhaust airflows, and look at product specifications to find the rated wattage and recovery efficiency.

Note: If a thru-wall HRV fan is mentioned in the PROJECT NOTES section of the energy compliance report, allowing it is at the discretion of the building official (planchecker), because those kinds of units are not yet listed by HVI. This note hereby brings this to the attention of the building official. If these plans are approved, then the fan mentioned in PROJECT NOTES is allowed.

Note: If an HRV unit will be connected to the HVAC return, and controlled in tandem with the cycling FAU fan, then the minimum IAQ CFM shall be **triple** that listed in this report. (HVAC fans are assumed to be on 20 minutes each hour.)

Fan HERS Measures - Basic Descriptions

REEDV COMPLEXION	2019 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary		2019 L
<u>NOTE: </u> Low-rise res used. Review the re	idential buildings subject to the Energy Standards must comply with all applicable mandatory measures, regardless of the compliance approach spective section for more information. *Exceptions may apply.	§ 150.0(h)3A:	Clearances. Air co
01/2020)		8 150 0(b)3B·	Liquid Line Drier.
Building Envelope	Measures:	3 100.0(II)0D.	Storage Tank Insu
§ 110.6(a)1:	when tested per NFRC-400, ASTM E283 or AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/I.S.2/A440-2011.*	§ 150.0(j)1:	a minimum of R-12
§ 110.6(a)5:	Labeling. Fenestration products and exterior doors must have a label meeting the requirements of § 10-111(a).		Water Piping, Sola
110.6(b):	Field fabricated exterior doors and fenestration products must use U-factors and solar heat gain coefficient (SHGC) values from Tables	8 150 0(i)2A·	insulation wall thick
110.7:	Air Leakage. All joints, penetrations, and other openings in the building envelope that are potential sources of air leakage must be caulked, gasketed, or weather stripped.	3 100.00/2/ 1	than 3/4 inch that is buried below grade
110.8(a):	Insulation Certification by Manufacturers. Insulation must be certified by the Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of Household Goods and Services (BHGS).		Insulation Protect
110.8(g):	Insulation Requirements for Heated Slab Floors. Heated slab floors must be insulated per the requirements of § 110.8(g). Roofing Products Solar Reflectance and Thermal Emittance. The thermal emittance and aged solar reflectance values of the roofing	§ 150.0(j)3:	Insulation covering Class I or Class II v
110.0(1).	material must meet the requirements of § 110.8(i) and be labeled per §10-113 when the installation of a cool roof is specified on the CF1R.		Gas or Propane W
150.0(a):	Ceiling and Rafter Roof Insulation. Minimum R-22 insulation in wood-frame ceiling; or the weighted average U-factor must not exceed 0.043. Minimum R-19 or weighted average U-factor of 0.054 or less in a rafter roof alteration. Attic access doors must have permanently attached insulation using adhesive or mechanical fasteners. The attic access must be gasketed to prevent air leakage. Insulation must be installed in direct contact with a continuous roof or ceiling which is sealed to limit infiltration and exfiltration as specified in § 110.7, including but not limited to placing insulation either above or below the roof deck or on top of a drywall ceiling. [*]	§ 150.0(n)1:	the following: A dec copper branch circu word "spare" and be for the branch circu outside termination of the water heater,
150.0(b):	Loose-fill Insulation. Loose fill insulation must meet the manufacturer's required density for the labeled R-value.	§ 150.0(n)2:	Recirculating Loo
150.0(c):	Wall Insulation. Minimum R-13 insulation in 2x4 inch wood framing wall or have a U-factor of 0.102 or less, or R-20 in 2x6 inch wood framing or have a U-factor of 0.071 or less. Opaque non-framed assemblies must have an overall assembly U-factor not exceeding 0.102. Masonry walls must meet Tables 150.1-A or B.*	§ 150.0(n)3:	Solar Water-heatin Corporation (SRCC agency that is appr
150.0(d):	Raised-floor Insulation. Minimum R-19 insulation in raised wood framed floor or 0.037 maximum U-factor."	Ducts and Fans	Measures
150.0(f):	Slab Edge Insulation. Slab edge insulation must meet all of the following: have a water absorption rate, for the insulation material alone without facings, no greater than 0.3 percent; have a water vapor permeance no greater than 2.0 perm per inch; be protected from physical damage and UV light deterioration; and, when installed as part of a heated slab floor, meet the requirements of § 110.8(g).	§ 110.8(d)3:	Ducts. Insulation in contractor installs the
150.0(g)1: 150.0(g)2: 150.0(q):	Vapor Retarder. In climate zones 1 through 16, the earth floor of unvented crawl space must be covered with a Class I or Class II vapor retarder. This requirement also applies to controlled ventilation crawl space for buildings complying with the exception to § 150.0(d). Vapor Retarder. In climate zones 14 and 16, a Class I or Class II vapor retarder must be installed on the conditioned space side of all insulation in all exterior walls, vented attics, and unvented attics with air-permeable insulation. Fenestration Products. Fenestration, including skylights, separating conditioned space from unconditioned space or outdoors must have a maximum U-factor of 0.58; or the weighted average U-factor of all fenestration must not exceed 0.58.*	§ 150.0(m)1:	CMC Compliance. and ANSI/SMACNA plenums must be in space as confirmed surrounded by direc mechanically faster
ireplaces. Decora	tive Gas Appliances, and Gas Log Measures;		181, UL 181A, or U inch_the combination
110.5(e)	Pilot Light. Continuously burning pilot lights are not allowed for indoor and outdoor fireplaces.		designed or constru
150.0(e)1:	Closable Doors. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a closable metal or glass door covering the entire opening of the firebox.		Building cavities an reductions in the cro
150.0(e)2:	Combustion Intake. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a combustion outside air intake, which is at least six square inches in area and is equipped with a readily accessible, operable, and tight-fitting damper or combustion-air control device.*	§ 150 0(m)2 [.]	Factory-Fabricate
150.0(e)3:	Flue Damper. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a flue damper with a readily accessible control.*	3	tapes unless such t
pace Conditionin	g, Water Heating, and Plumbing System Measures:	§ 150.0(m)3:	Field-Fabricated D
110.0-§ 110.3:	Certification. Heating, ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) equipment, water heaters, showerheads, faucets, and all other regulated appliances must be certified by the manufacturer to the California Energy Commission *	§ 150 0(m)7·	Backdraft Damper
110.2(a):	HVAC Efficiency. Equipment must meet the applicable efficiency requirements in Table 110.2-A through Table 110.2-K.*	3 150.0(iii)7.	Gravity Ventilation
110.2(b):	Controls for Heat Pumps with Supplementary Electric Resistance Heaters. Heat pumps with supplementary electric resistance heaters must have controls that prevent supplementary heater operation when the heating load can be met by the heat pump alone; and in which the	§ 150.0(m)8:	manually operated Protection of Insu
	cut-on temperature for compression neating is higher than the cut-on temperature for supplementary heating, and the cut-off temperature for compression heating is higher than the cut-off temperature for supplementary heating.*	§ 150.0(m)9:	to weather must be foam insulation mus
110.2(c):	setback thermostat."	§ 150.0(m)10:	Porous Inner Core
110.3(c)4:	Water Heating Recirculation Loops Serving Multiple Dwelling Units. Water heating recirculation loops serving multiple dwelling units must meet the air release valve, backflow prevention, pump priming, pump isolation valve, and recirculation loop connection requirements of § 110.3(c)4.	§ 150.0(m)11:	occupiable space, t accordance with §
110.3(c)6:	Isolation Valves. Instantaneous water heaters with an input rating greater than 6.8 kBtu per hour (2 kW) must have isolation valves with hose bibbs or other fittings on both cold and hot water lines to allow for flushing the water heater when the valves are closed.	§ 150.0(m)12:	Air Filtration. Space
110.5:	appliances without an electrical supply voltage connection with pilot lights that consume less than 150 Btu per hour); and pool and spa heaters.*		Space Conditionir
150.0(h)1:	Building Cooling and Heating Loads. Heating and/or cooling loads are calculated in accordance with the ASHRAE Handbook, Equipment Volume, Applications Volume, and Fundamentals Volume; the SMACNA Residential Comfort System Installation Standards Manual; or the ACCA Manual J using design conditions specified in § 150.0(h)2.	§ 150.0(m)13:	for the placement o per ton of nominal o CFM for all others.

2019 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

Requirements to	or Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality:
§ 150.0(o)1:	Requirements for Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality. All dwelling units must meet the requirements of ASHRAE Standard 62.2, Ventilation and Acceptable Indoor Air Quality in Residential Buildings subject to the amendments specified in § 150.0(o)1.
§ 150.0(o)1C:	Single Family Detached Dwelling Units. Single family detached dwelling units, and attached dwelling units not sharing ceilings or floors with other dwelling units, occupiable spaces, public garages, or commercial spaces must have mechanical ventilation airflow provided at rates determined by ASHRAE 62.2 Sections 4.1.1 and 4.1.2 and as specified in § 150.0(o)1C.
§ 150.0(o)1E:	Multifamily Attached Dwelling Units. Multifamily attached dwelling units must have mechanical ventilation airflow provided at rates in accordance with Equation 150.0-B and must be either a balanced system or continuous supply or continuous exhaust system. If a balanced system is not used, all units in the building must use the same system type and the dwelling-unit envelope leakage must be \leq 0.3 CFM at 50 Pa (0.2 inch water) per square foot of dwelling unit envelope surface area and verified in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.8.
§ 150.0(o)1F:	Multifamily Building Central Ventilation Systems. Central ventilation systems that serve multiple dwelling units must be balanced to provide ventilation airflow for each dwelling unit served at a rate equal to or greater than the rate specified by Equation 150.0-B. All unit airflows must be within 20 percent of the unit with the lowest airflow rate as it relates to the individual unit's minimum required airflow rate needed for compliance.
§ 150.0(o)1G:	Kitchen Range Hoods. Kitchen range hoods must be rated for sound in accordance with Section 7.2 of ASHRAE 62.2.
§ 150.0(o)2:	Field Verification and Diagnostic Testing. Dwelling unit ventilation airflow must be verified in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.7. A kitchen range hood must be verified in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.7.4.3 to confirm it is rated by HVI to comply with the airflow rates and sound requirements as specified in Section 5 and 7.2 of ASHRAE 62.2.
Pool and Spa Sy	ystems and Equipment Measures:
§ 110.4(a):	Certification by Manufacturers. Any pool or spa heating system or equipment must be certified to have all of the following: a thermal efficiency that complies with the Appliance Efficiency Regulations; an on-off switch mounted outside of the heater that allows shutting off the heater without adjusting the thermostat setting; a permanent weatherproof plate or card with operating instructions; and must not use electric resistance heating. [*]
§ 110.4(b)1:	Piping. Any pool or spa heating system or equipment must be installed with at least 36 inches of pipe between the filter and the heater, or dedicated suction and return lines, or built-in or built-up connections to allow for future solar heating.
§ 110.4(b)2:	Covers. Outdoor pools or spas that have a heat pump or gas heater must have a cover.
§ 110.4(b)3:	Directional Inlets and Time Switches for Pools. Pools must have directional inlets that adequately mix the pool water, and a time switch that will allow all pumps to be set or programmed to run only during off-peak electric demand periods.
§ 110.5:	Pilot Light. Natural gas pool and spa heaters must not have a continuously burning pilot light.
3 150.0(p):	Pool Systems and Equipment Installation. Residential pool systems or equipment must meet the specified requirements for pump sizing, flow rate, piping, filters, and valves.*
Lighting Measu	res:
§ 110.9:	Lighting Controls and Components. All lighting control devices and systems, ballasts, and luminaires must meet the applicable requirements of § 110.9.*
§ 150.0(k)1A:	Luminaire Efficacy. All installed luminaires must meet the requirements in Table 150.0-A.
§ 150.0(k)1B:	Blank Electrical Boxes. The number of electrical boxes that are more than five feet above the finished floor and do not contain a luminaire or other device must be no greater than the number of bedrooms. These electrical boxes must be served by a dimmer, vacancy sensor control, or
_ 、,	fan speed control.
§ 150.0(k)1C:	Recessed Downlight Luminaires in Ceilings. Luminaires recessed into ceilings must meet all of the requirements for: insulation contact (IC) labeling; air leakage; sealing; maintenance; and socket and light source as described in § 150.0(k)1C.
§ 150.0(k)1D:	Electronic Ballasts for Fluorescent Lamps. Ballasts for fluorescent lamps rated 13 watts or greater must be electronic and must have an output frequency no less than 20 kHz.
§ 150.0(k)1E:	Night Lights, Step Lights, and Path Lights. Night lights, step lights and path lights are not required to comply with Table 150.0-A or be controlled by vacancy sensors provided they are rated to consume no more than 5 watts of power and emit no more than 150 lumens.
§ 150.0(k)1F:	Lighting Integral to Exhaust Fans. Lighting integral to exhaust fans (except when installed by the manufacturer in kitchen exhaust hoods) must meet the applicable requirements of § 150.0(k).*
§ 150.0(k)1G:	Screw based luminaires. Screw based luminaires must contain lamps that comply with Reference Joint Appendix JA8.*
§ 150.0(k)1H:	Light Sources in Enclosed or Recessed Luminaires. Lamps and other separable light sources that are not compliant with the JA8 elevated temperature requirements, including marking requirements, must not be installed in enclosed or recessed luminaires.
§ 150.0(k)1I:	Light Sources in Drawers, Cabinets, and Linen Closets. Light sources internal to drawers, cabinetry or linen closets are not required to comply with Table 150.0-A or be controlled by vacancy sensors provided that they are rated to consume no more than 5 watts of power, emit no more than 150 lumens, and are equipped with controls that automatically turn the lighting off when the drawer, cabinet or linen closet is closed.
§ 150.0(k)2A:	Interior Switches and Controls. All forward phase cut dimmers used with LED light sources must comply with NEMA SSL 7A.
§ 150.0(k)2B:	Interior Switches and Controls. Exhaust fans must be controlled separately from lighting systems.*
§ 150.0(k)2C:	Interior Switches and Controls. Lighting must have readily accessible wall-mounted controls that allow the lighting to be manually turned ON and OFF.*
§ 150.0(k)2D:	Interior Switches and Controls. Controls and equipment must be installed in accordance with manufacturer's instructions.
§ 150.0(k)2E:	Interior Switches and Controls. Controls must not bypass a dimmer, occupant sensor, or vacancy sensor function if the control is installed to comply with § 150.0(k).
§ 150.0(k)2F:	Interior Switches and Controls. Lighting controls must comply with the applicable requirements of § 110.9.

§ 150.0(k)2G:

§ 150.0(k)2H:

§ 150.0(k)2I:

§ 150.0(k)2J:

§ 150.0(k)3A:

§ 150.0(k)3B:

§ 110.10(e)2:

§ 150.0(k)2K:

	Residential Outdoor Lighting. For low-rise residential buildings with four or more dwelling units, any outdoor lighting for residential parking lot
§ 150.0(k)3C:	or carports with a total of eight or more vehicles per site and any outdoor lighting not regulated by § 150.0(k)3B or § 150.0(k)3D must comply w
• ()	the applicable requirements in Sections 110.9, 130.0, 130.2, 130.4, 140.7 and 141.0.
\$ 150 0/k) / ·	Internally illuminated address signs. Internally illuminated address signs must comply with § 140.8; or must consume no more than 5 watts of
§ 150.0(K)4.	power as determined according to § 130.0(c).
\$ 150 0/k)5·	Residential Garages for Eight or More Vehicles. Lighting for residential parking garages for eight or more vehicles must comply with the
§ 150.0(k)5.	applicable requirements for nonresidential garages in Sections 110.9, 130.0, 130.1, 130.4, 140.6, and 141.0.
0.450.0/1.)04	Interior Common Areas of Low-rise Multifamily Residential Buildings. In a low-rise multifamily residential building where the total interior
§ 150.0(k)6A:	common area in a single building equals 20 percent or less of the floor area, permanently installed lighting for the interior common areas in that
	building must be comply with Table 150.0-A and be controlled by an occupant sensor.
	Interior Common Areas of Low-rise Multifamily Residential Buildings. In a low-rise multifamily residential building where the total interior
	common area in a single building equals more than 20 percent of the floor area, permanently installed lighting for the interior common areas in
§ 150.0(k)6B:	that building must:
0(/.	i. Comply with the applicable requirements in Sections 110.9, 150.0, 150.1, 140.6 and 141.0; and
	II. Lighting installed in compose and stallwells must be controlled by occupant sensors that reduce the lighting power in each space by at least
Solar Ready Buil	dings:
	Single Family Residences. Single family residences located in subdivisions with 10 or more single family residences and where the
§ 110.10(a)1:	application for a tentative subdivision map for the residences has been deemed complete and approved by the enforcement agency, which
	do not have a photovoltaic system installed, must comply with the requirements of § 110.10(b) through § 110.10(e).
0.440.40(.)0	Low-rise Multifamily Buildings. Low-rise multi-family buildings that do not have a photovoltaic system installed must comply with the
§ 110.10(a)2:	requirements of § 110.10(b) through § 110.10(d).
	Minimum Solar Zone Area. The solar zone must have a minimum total area as described below. The solar zone must comply with access.
	pathway, smoke ventilation, and spacing requirements as specified in Title 24. Part 9 or other parts of Title 24 or in any requirements adopted b
	a local jurisdiction. The solar zone total area must be comprised of areas that have no dimension less than 5 feet and are no less than 80
	square feet each for buildings with roof areas less than or equal to 10,000 square feet or no less than 160 square feet each for buildings with
8 110 10/b)1·	roof areas greater than 10,000 square feet. For single family residences, the solar zone must be located on the roof or overhang of the building
§ 110.10(b)1.	and have a total area no less than 250 square feet. For low-rise multi-family buildings the solar zone must be located on the roof or overhang of
	the building, or on the roof or overhang of another structure located within 250 feet of the building, or on covered parking installed with the
	building project, and have a total area no less than 15 percent of the total roof area of the building excluding any skylight area. The solar zone
	requirement is applicable to the entire building, including mixed occupancy.*
§ 110.10(b)2:	Azimuth. All sections of the solar zone located on steep-sloped roofs must be oriented between 90 degrees and 300 degrees of true north.
	Shading. The solar zone must not contain any obstructions, including but not limited to; vents, chimneys, architectural features, and roof
§ 110.10(b)3A:	mounted equipment.*
	Shading. Any obstruction located on the roof or any other part of the building that projects above a solar zone must be located at least twice the
§ 110.10(b)3B:	distance, measured in the horizontal plane, of the height difference between the highest point of the obstruction and the horizontal projection of
• • • •	the nearest point of the solar zone, measured in the vertical plane.*
	Structural Design Loads on Construction Documents. For areas of the roof designated as a solar zone, the structural design loads for roof
§ 110.10(b)4:	dead load and roof live load must be clearly indicated on the construction documents.
	Interconnection Pathways. The construction documents must indicate: a location reserved for inverters and metering equipment and a
§ 110.10(c):	pathway reserved for routing of conduit from the solar zone to the point of interconnection with the electrical service; and for single family
	residences and central water-heating systems, a pathway reserved for routing plumbing from the solar zone to the water-heating system.
S 110 10(-I)-	Documentation. A copy of the construction documents or a comparable document indicating the information from § 110.10(b) through
8 1 10. 10(a):	§ 110.10(c) must be provided to the occupant.
§ 110.10(e)1:	Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a minimum busbar rating of 200 amps.
	Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service namel must have a reserved space to allow for the installation of a double note circu

Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

nditioner and heat pump outdoor condensing units must have a clearance of at least five feet from the outlet of any drver Air conditioners and heat pump systems must be equipped with liquid line filter driers if required, as specified by the

lation. Unfired hot water tanks, such as storage tanks and backup storage tanks for solar water-heating systems, must have external insulation or R-16 internal insulation where the internal insulation R-value is indicated on the exterior of the tank. ar Water-heating System Piping, and Space Conditioning System Line Insulation. All domestic hot water piping must ecified in Section 609.11 of the California Plumbing Code. In addition, the following piping conditions must have a minimum kness of one inch or a minimum insulation R-value of 7.7: the first five feet of cold water pipes from the storage tank; all hot nominal diameter equal to or greater than 3/4 inch and less than one inch; all hot water piping with a nominal diameter less : associated with a domestic hot water recirculation system, from the heating source to storage tank or between tanks, , and from the heating source to kitchen fixtures.*

on. Piping insulation must be protected from damage, including that due to sunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance, and Section 120.3(b). Insulation exposed to weather must be water retardant and protected from UV light (no adhesive tapes). chilled water piping and refrigerant suction piping located outside the conditioned space must include, or be protected by, a apor retarder. Pipe insulation buried below grade must be installed in a waterproof and non-crushable casing or sleeve.

ater Heating Systems. Systems using gas or propane water heaters to serve individual dwelling units must include all of dicated 125 volt, 20 amp electrical receptacle connected to the electric panel with a 120/240 volt 3 conductor. 10 AWG cuit, within three feet of the water heater without obstruction. Both ends of the unused conductor must be labeled with the e electrically isolated. Have a reserved single pole circuit breaker space in the electrical panel adjacent to the circuit breaker it and labeled with the words "Future 240V Use"; a Category III or IV vent, or a Type B vent with straight pipe between the and the space where the water heater is installed: a condensate drain that is no more than two inches higher than the base and allows natural draining without pump assistance; and a gas supply line with a capacity of at least 200,000 Btu per hour ps. Recirculating loops serving multiple dwelling units must meet the requirements of § 110.3(c)5.

g Systems. Solar water-heating systems and collectors must be certified and rated by the Solar Rating and Certification), the International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials, Research and Testing (IAPMO R&T), or by a listing oved by the Executive Director.

stalled on an existing space-conditioning duct must comply with § 604.0 of the California Mechanical Code (CMC). If a he insulation, the contractor must certify to the customer, in writing, that the insulation meets this requirement.

All air-distribution system ducts and plenums must meet the requirements of the CMC §§ 601.0, 602.0, 603.0, 604.0, 605.0 A-006-2006 HVAC Duct Construction Standards Metal and Flexible 3rd Edition. Portions of supply-air and return-air ducts and sulated to a minimum installed level of R-6.0 or a minimum installed level of R-4.2 when ducts are entirely in conditioned through field verification and diagnostic testing (RA3.1.4.3.8). Portions of the duct system completely exposed and ctly conditioned space are not required to be insulated. Connections of metal ducts and inner core of flexible ducts must be ned. Openings must be sealed with mastic, tape, or other duct-closure system that meets the applicable requirements of UL UL 181B or aerosol sealant that meets the requirements of UL 723. If mastic or tape is used to seal openings greater than 1/4 ion of mastic and either mesh or tape must be used. Building cavities, support platforms for air handlers, and plenums ructed with materials other than sealed sheet metal, duct board or flexible duct must not be used to convey conditioned air. and support platforms may contain ducts. Ducts installed in cavities and support platforms must not be compressed to cause ross-sectional area.

d Duct Systems. Factory-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for duct construction, losures; joints and seams of duct systems and their components must not be sealed with cloth back rubber adhesive duct tape is used in combination with mastic and draw bands

ouct Systems. Field-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for: pressure-sensitive tapes, and other requirements specified for duct construction. . Fan systems that exchange air between the conditioned space and outdoors must have backdraft or automatic dampers.

Dampers. Gravity ventilating systems serving conditioned space must have either automatic or readily accessible, dampers in all openings to the outside, except combustion inlet and outlet air openings and elevator shaft vents. lation. Insulation must be protected from damage, sunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance, and wind. Insulation exposed suitable for outdoor service. For example, protected by aluminum, sheet metal, painted canvas, or plastic cover, Cellular st be protected as above or painted with a coating that is water retardant and provides shielding from solar radiation. Flex Duct. Porous inner core flex ducts must have a non-porous layer between the inner core and outer vapor barrier. ng and Leakage Test. When space conditioning systems use forced air duct systems to supply conditioned air to an the ducts must be sealed and duct leakage tested, as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing, in 150.0(m)11 and Reference Residential Appendix RA3.

e conditioning systems with ducts exceeding 10 feet and the supply side of ventilation systems must have MERV 13 or ilters for space conditioning systems must have a two inch depth or can be one inch if sized per Equation 150.0-A. Pressure must meet the requirements in §150.0(m)12. Filters must be accessible for regular service.*

ing System Airflow Rate and Fan Efficacy. Space conditioning systems that use ducts to supply cooling must have a hole of a static pressure probe, or a permanently installed static pressure probe in the supply plenum. Airflow must be \geq 350 CFM cooling capacity, and an air-handling unit fan efficacy \leq 0.45 watts per CFM for gas furnace air handlers and \leq 0.58 watts per Small duct high velocity systems must provide an airflow ≥ 250 CFM per ton of nominal cooling capacity, and an air-handling 0.62 watts per CFM. Field verification testing is required in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.3.*

2019 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

Interior Switches and Controls. An energy management control system (EMCS) may be used to comply with control requirements if it: provides functionality of the specified control according to § 110.9; meets the Installation Certificate requirements of § 130.4; meets the

EMCS requirements of § 130.0(e); and meets all other requirements in § 150.0(k)2. Interior Switches and Controls. A multiscene programmable controller may be used to comply with dimmer requirements in § 150.0(k) if it provides the functionality of a dimmer according to § 110.9, and complies with all other applicable requirements in § 150.0(k)2. Interior Switches and Controls. In bathrooms, garages, laundry rooms, and utility rooms, at least one luminaire in each of these spaces must be controlled by an occupant sensor or a vacancy sensor providing automatic-off functionality. If an occupant sensor is installed, it must be initially configured to manual-on operation using the manual control required under Section 150.0(k)2C.

Interior Switches and Controls. Luminaires that are or contain light sources that meet Reference Joint Appendix JA8 requirements for dimming, and that are not controlled by occupancy or vacancy sensors, must have dimming controls.*

Interior Switches and Controls. Under cabinet lighting must be controlled separately from ceiling-installed lighting systems.

Residential Outdoor Lighting. For single-family residential buildings, outdoor lighting permanently mounted to a residential building, or to other buildings on the same lot, must meet the requirement in item § 150.0(k)3Ai (ON and OFF switch) and the requirements in either § 150.0(k)3Aii (photocell and either a motion sensor or automatic time switch control) or § 150.0(k)3Aiii (astronomical time clock), or an EMCS. Residential Outdoor Lighting. For low-rise residential buildings with four or more dwelling units, outdoor lighting for private patios, entrances, balconies, and porches; and residential parking lots and carports with less than eight vehicles per site must comply with either § 150.0(k)3A or with the applicable requirements in Sections 110.9, 130.0, 130.2, 130.4, 140.7 and 141.0.

or Lighting. For low-rise residential buildings with four or more dwelling units, any outdoor lighting for residential parking lots total of eight or more vehicles per site and any outdoor lighting not regulated by § 150.0(k)3B or § 150.0(k)3D must comply with irements in Sections 110.9, 130.0, 130.2, 130.4, 140.7 and 141.0.

rvice Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a minimum busbar rating of 200 amps. Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a reserved space to allow for the installation of a double pole circ breaker for a future solar electric installation. The reserved space must be permanently marked as "For Future Solar Electric"

Documents to be Provided to Owner

§10-103(b)1.A: Compliance Information. At final inspection, builder/installers shall leave in the building copies of the completed, signed, and submitted compliance documents for the building owner at occupancy. For low-rise residential buildings, such information shall, at a minimum, include copies of all Certificate of Compliance, Certificate of Installation, and Certificate of Verification documentation submitted. These documents shall be in paper or electronic format and shall conform to the applicable requirements of Section 10-103(a).

§10-103(b)2: Operating Information. At occupancy, builder/ installers shall leave in the building, or with the owner, operating information for all applicable features, materials, components, and mechanical devices installed in the building. Operating information shall include instructions on how to operate the features, materials, components, and mechanical devices correctly and efficiently. For dwelling units, such information shall be provided to the person(s) responsible for operating the feature, material, component or mechanical device installed in the building. This operating information shall be in paper or electronic format.

§10-103(b)3: Maintenance Information. At occupancy, builder/installers shall leave in the building maintenance information for all features, materials, components, and manufactured devices that require routine maintenance for efficient operation. Required routine maintenance actions shall be clearly stated and incorporated on a readily accessible label. The label may be limited to identifying, by title and/or publication number, the operation and maintenance manual for that particular model and type of feature, material, component or manufactured device. For low-rise residential buildings, this information shall include a schedule of all interior luminaires and lamps installed to comply with Section 150.0(k). For dwelling units, such information shall be provided to the person(s) responsible for operating the feature, material, component or mechanical device installed in the building (often the owner). This operating information shall be in paper or electronic format.

§10-103(b)4: Ventilation Information. New dwellings and additions larger than 1,000 sqft: At occupancy, builder/ installers shall leave in the building for the building owner at occupancy, a description of the quantities of outdoor air that the ventilation system(s) are designed to provide to the building's conditioned space, and instructions for proper operation and maintenance of the ventilation system. For buildings or tenant spaces that are not individually owned and operated, or are centrally operated, such information shall be provided to the person(s) responsible for operating and maintaining the feature, material, component or mechanical ventilation device installed in the building. This information shall be in paper or electronic format.

Installation and Acceptance forms can be downloaded from appropriate links here: <u>https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/</u> DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=18-BSTD-02.

Certified HERS raters can be contacted through the HERS providers' websites linked here: https://www.energy.ca.gov/ programs-and-topics/programs/home-energy-rating-sys-<u>tem-hers-program</u>

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 1 (January 2020, Includes August 2019 Supplement)

Y N	A RESPON. PARTY	CHAPTER 3	Y	N//	A RESPON. PARTY	-
		GREEN BUILDING SECTION 301 GENERAL				
		301.1 SCOPE. Buildings shall be designed to include the green building measures specified as mandatory in the application checklists contained in this code. Voluntary green building measures are also included in the			1	4.106.4.2.1.1 Ele required by Section
		application checklists and may be included in the design and construction of structures covered by this code, but are not required unless adopted by a city, county, or city and county as specified in Section 101.7.				1. The EV space requirements from the acce
		301.1.1 Additions and alterations. [HCD] The mandatory provisions of Chapter 4 shall be applied to additions or alterations of existing residential buildings where the addition or alteration increases the building's conditioned area, volume, or size. The requirements shall apply only to and/or within the				2. The EV space <i>Code,</i> Chapte
		specific area of the addition or alteration.				Exception California Section 4
		improvements shall replace noncompliant plumbing fixtures with water-conserving plumbing fixtures. Plumbing fixture replacement is required prior to issuance of a certificate of final completion, certificate of occupancy or final permit approval by the local building department. See Civil Code Section 1101.1				Note: Electric Ve Building Code (C
		et seq., for the definition of a noncompliant plumbing fixture, types of residential buildings affected and other important enactment dates.				4.106.4.2.2 Elec designed to com
		301.2 LOW-RISE AND HIGH-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS. [HCD] The provisions of individual sections of CALGreen may apply to either low-rise residential buildings high-rise residential buildings, or both. Individual sections will be designated by banners to indicate where the section applies				1. The m 2. The m 3. One in
		specifically to low-rise only (LR) or high-rise only (HR). When the section applies to both low-rise and high-rise buildings, no banner will be used.				wide n minim
		SECTION 302 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS				a.
		shall comply with the specific green building measures applicable to each specific occupancy.		X	<u>ه</u>	4.106.4.2.3 Sing volt dedicated b
		ABBREVIATION DEFINITIONS: HCD Department of Housing and Community Development				diameter). The r cabinet, box or e documents shall
		DSA-SS Division of the State Architect, Structural Safety OSHPD Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development				capacity to insta installation of a l
		LR Low Rise HR High Rise AA Additions and Alterations		X		4.106.4.2.4 Mult termination poin shall also provid
		N New				electrical load ca including any on at all required EV
		CHAPTER 4 RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES				40-ampere minir installed undergr
		DIVISION 4.1 PLANNING AND DESIGN			2	4.106.4.2.5 Iden
		SECTION 4.102 DEFINITIONS 4.102.1 DEFINITIONS				with the Californ
		The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference) FRENCH DRAIN. A trench, hole or other depressed area loosely filled with rock, gravel, fragments of brick or similar		X		4.106.4.3 New h capable of suppo
		pervious material used to collect or channel drainage or runoff water. WATTLES. Wattles are used to reduce sediment in runoff. Wattles are often constructed of natural plant materials				of the EV spaces Notes:
		such as hay, straw or similar material shaped in the form of tubes and placed on a downflow slope. Wattles are also used for perimeter and inlet controls. 4.106 SITE DEVELOPMENT				1. Constru or facil 2. There ins
		and careful planning to minimize negative effects on the site and adjacent areas. Preservation of slopes, management of storm water drainage and erosion controls shall comply with this section.				4.106.4.3.
	Contracto	4.106.2 STORM WATER DRAINAGE AND RETENTION DURING CONSTRUCTION. Projects which disturb less than one acre of soil and are not part of a larger common plan of development which in total disturbs one acre or more, shall manage storm water drainage during construction. In order to manage storm water drainage during construction, one or more of the following measures shall be implemented to prevent flooding of adjacent				Table 4.1 nearest w
		 property, prevent erosion and retain soil runoff on the site. 1. Retention basins of sufficient size shall be utilized to retain storm water on the site. 2. Where storm water is conveyed to a public drainage system, collection point, gutter or similar disposal method, water shall be filtered by use of a barrier system, wattle or other method approved 				TOTA
		by the enforcing agency.3. Compliance with a lawfully enacted storm water management ordinance.				10-25
		Note: Refer to the State Water Resources Control Board for projects which disturb one acre or more of soil, or are part of a larger common plan of development which in total disturbs one acre or more of soil.				26-50
₫	Contracto	(Website: https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/stormwater/construction.html) 4.106.3 GRADING AND PAVING. Construction plans shall indicate how the site grading or drainage system will manage all surface water flows to keep water from entering buildings. Examples of methods to manage surface water include, but are not limited to the following:				51-75 76-10
		1. Swales 2. Water collection and disposal systems				101-1
		 Water conlection and disposal systems French drains Water retention gardens Other water measures which keep surface water away from buildings and aid in groundwater recharge. 				201 a 4.106.4.3.2 Electric
		Exception : Additions and alterations not altering the drainage path.				comply with the follor 1. The mini
		4.106.4 Electric vehicle (EV) charging for new construction. New construction shall comply with Sections 4.106.4.1, 4.106.4.2, or 4.106.4.3 to facilitate future installation and use of EV chargers. Electric vehicle supply equipment (EVSE) shall be installed in accordance with the <i>California Electrical Code</i> , Article 625.				2. The mini 4.106.4.3.3 Single E
		Exceptions: 1. On a case-by-case basis, where the local enforcing agency has determined EV charging and				in accordance with S 4.106.4.3.4 Multiple
		infrastructure are not feasible based upon one or more of the following conditions: 1.1 Where there is no commercial power supply. 1.2 Where there is evidence substantiating that meeting the requirements will alter the local				designed in accordat 4.106.4.3.5 Identific
		utility infrastructure design requirements on the utility side of the meter so as to increase the utility side cost to the homeowner or the developer by more than \$400.00 per dwelling unit.				4.106.4.2.5. 4.106.4.3.6 Accessi
		 Accessory Dwelling Units (ADU) and Junior Accessory Dwelling Units (JADU) without additional parking facilities. 				hotels/motels and all stations in the <i>Califo</i>
2	5 🗆	4.106.4.1 New one- and two-family dwellings and townhouses with attached private garages. For each dwelling unit, install a listed raceway to accommodate a dedicated 208/240-volt branch circuit. The raceway shall not be less than trade size 1 (nominal 1-inch inside diameter). The raceway shall originate at the main service or subpanel and shall terminate into a listed cabinet, box or other enclosure in close proximity to the proposed location of an EV charger. Raceways are required to be continuous at enclosed, inaccessible or concealed areas and spaces. The service panel and/or subpanel shall provide capacity to install a 40-ampere				DIVISION 4.2 E 4.201 GENERAL 4.201.1 SCOPE. For the purp Commission will continue
		 Minimum dedicated branch circuit and space(s) reserved to permit installation of a branch circuit overcurrent protective device. 4.106.4.1.1 Identification. The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the overcurrent protective device space(s) reserved for future EV charging as "EV CAPABLE". The raceway termination 				
_ 0	â 🗆	 4.106.4.2 New multifamily dwellings. If residential parking is available, ten (10) percent of the total number of parking spaces on a building site, provided for all types of parking facilities, shall be electric vehicle charging 				
		 Spaces (Ev spaces) capable of supporting future EVSE. Calculations for the required number of EV spaces shall be rounded up to the nearest whole number. Notes: Construction documents are intended to demonstrate the project's capability and capacity for 				
		 facilitating future EV charging. 2. There is no requirement for EV spaces to be constructed or available until EV chargers are installed for use. 				
		4.106.4.2.1 Electric venicle charging space (EV space) locations. Construction documents shall indicate the location of proposed EV spaces. Where common use parking is provided at least one EV space shall be located in the common use parking area and shall be available for use by all residents.				
DISC		THIS DOCI IMENT IS PROVIDED AND INTENDED TO BE LISED AS A MEANS TO INDICATE AREAS OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2010 CAL		DN		

			Y	N/A	RESPON. PARTY	-			
1 Electric Vehicle Charging Statio Section 4.106.2.2, Item 3, shall comp	ns (EVCS) When EV chargers are ply with at least one of the following	e installed, EV spaces g options:				DIVISION 4.3 4.303 INDOC	3 WATER EFFICIEN OR WATER USE	CY AND CONSERV	ATION
pace shall be located adjacent to an ents of the <i>California Building Code,</i> accessible parking space. space shall be located on an accessi	accessible parking space meeting Chapter 11A, to allow use of the E ble route, as defined in the <i>Califorr</i>	i the EV charger nia Building	đ		Contracto	r 4.303.1 WATER CON urinals) and fittin and 4.303.4.4.	SERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES ANI ngs (faucets and showerheads) shall co	D FITTINGS. Plumbing fixtures (was omply with the sections 4.303.1.1, 4	ater closets and .303.1.2, 4.303
ption: Electric vehicle charging station rnia Building Code, Chapter 11B, and on 4.106.4.2.2, Item 3.	ons designed and constructed in co e not required to comply with Section	ompliance with the on 4.106.4.2.1.1 and				Note: All nonco plumbing completic Code Sec buildings	mpliant plumbing fixtures in any resider fixtures. Plumbing fixture replacement on, certificate of occupancy, or final per ction 1101.1, et seq., for the definition o affected and other important enactmen	ntial real property shall be replaced is required prior to issuance of a ce mit approval by the local building de f a noncompliant plumbing fixture, t dates.	with water-cons ertificate of final epartment. See types of residen
ic Vehicle charging stations serving de, Chapter 11B.	public housing are required to com	ply with the <i>California</i>	đ		Contract	flush. Tank-typ	er Closets. The effective flush volume e water closets shall be certified to the	of all water closets shall not exceed performance criteria of the U.S. EP	d 1.28 gallons p A WaterSense
Electric vehicle charging space (E comply with the following:	EV space) dimensions. The EV sp	ace shall be				Note: Th	r Tank-type Tollets. he effective flush volume of dual flush to duced flushes and one full flush	ilets is defined as the composite, a	verage flush vo
ne minimum length of each EV space ne minimum width of each EV space ne in every 25 EV spaces, but not le	e shall be 18 feet (5486 mm). shall be 9 feet (2743 mm). ss than one EV space, shall have a	an 8-foot (2438 mm)		2		4.303.1.2 Urina The effective flu	als. The effective flush volume of wall rules and the second se	nounted urinals shall not exceed 0 exceed 0.5 gallons per flush.	.125 gallons per
ide minimum aisle. A 5-foot (1524 m inimum width of the EV space is 12	m) wide minimum aisle shall be pe feet (3658 mm).	rmitted provided the	☑		Contract	er 4.303.1.3 Show	werheads.		
a. Surface slope for this EV space horizontal (2.083 percent slope) in any direction.	nit verticai in 48 units				4.303.1.3 gallons p WaterSei	3.1 Single Showerhead. Showerhead er minute at 80 psi. Showerheads shal nse Specification for Showerheads.	s shall have a maximum flow rate of I be certified to the performance cri	of not more than teria of the U.S.
Single EV space required. Install a ed branch circuit. The raceway shall 'he raceway shall originate at the ma or enclosure in close proximity to the shall identify the raceway termination	listed raceway capable of accomm not be less than trade size 1 (nomi in service or subpanel and shall te e proposed location of the EV space n point. The service panel and/or su	nodating a 208/240- nal 1-inch inside rminate into a listed ce. Construction ubpanel shall provide				4.303.1.3 showerhe a single v allow one	3.2 Multiple showerheads serving one ead, the combined flow rate of all the sh valve shall not exceed 1.8 gallons per m e shower outlet to be in operation at a time	e shower. When a shower is serve nowerheads and/or other shower ou ninute at 80 psi, or the shower shall me.	ed by more than utlets controlled be designed to
nstall a 40-ampere minimum dedicat f a branch circuit overcurrent protec	ted branch circuit and space(s) res tive device.	erved to permit	ſ		Contracto	No 9 4.303.1.4 Fauc	ote: A hand-held shower shall be consid	dered a showerhead.	
Multiple EV spaces required. Con point and proposed location of future ovide information on amperage of fu ad calculations to verify that the elect	struction documents shall indicate EV spaces and EV chargers. Con ture EVSE, raceway method(s), wi trical panel service capacity and ele	the raceway struction documents ring schematics and actrical system				4.303.1.4 not excee	I.1 Residential Lavatory Faucets. The ed 1.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi. The	e maximum flow rate of residential e minimum flow rate of residential la	lavatory faucets
y on-site distribution transformer(s), ed EV spaces at the full rated amper minimum branch circuit. Required ra derground, enclosed, inaccessible or	have sufficient capacity to simultar age of the EVSE. Plan design shal ceways and related components th in concealed areas and spaces sh	heously charge all EVs l be based upon a hat are planned to be hall be installed at the				4.303.1.4 faucets in buildings	 1.2 Lavatory Faucets in Common and stalled in common and public use area shall not exceed 0.5 gallons per minute 	d Public Use Areas. The maximu s (outside of dwellings or sleeping a at 60 psi	n flow rate of la units) in resider
Electric Vahiole Charging Stations (EVCS). When EV charges are installed, EV space ration a 10.22, lient 3, shall anony with a lead one of the Kinomig optimum. The charge station is consisted provides and station of the Stationary optimum shall be located bigment to an accessible provide, as defined in the California Building Constraints (California Building Cong. Chapter 11A, bailing under the California Building Cong. Chapter 11B, as not required to comply with Societor 4.100.4.2.1.1 and 4.106.4.2.2. Imm. 3. Vehicle charging stations serving public housing are required to comply with the Californi (California Building Cong. Chapter 11B, as not required to comply with the Californi (California California Building Cong. Chapter 11B, as not required to comply with the California (California California California Stationary California California California California (California California California California California California California California (California California California California California California California (California California California California California California California (California California California California California California California (California California California California California California (California California California California California California (California California California California California California (California California Califor						4.303.1.4 more that	 1.3 Metering Faucets. Metering fauce n 0.2 gallons per cycle. 	ts when installed in residential build	lings shall not d
evice space(s) reserved for future E\ ifornia Electrical Code.	/ charging purposes as "EV CAPA	BLE" in accordance				4.303.1.4 per minut	I.4 Kitchen Faucets. The maximum flute at 60 psi. Kitchen faucets may tempo	ow rate of kitchen faucets shall not prarily increase the flow above the	exceed 1.8 gall maximum rate,
ew hotels and motels. All newly co supporting future installation of EVSE	onstructed hotels and motels shall p . The construction documents shal	provide EV spaces Il identify the location				to exceed minute at	d 2.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi, and r t 60 psi.	nust default to a maximum flow rat	e of 1.8 gallons
								TINGS Plumbing fixtures and fitti	ngs shall be ins
nstruction documents are intended t facilitating future EV charging. lere is no requirement for EV spaces e installed for use.	to demonstrate the project's capabi to be constructed or available unti	lity and capacity I EV chargers				in accordance v 1701.1 of the Ca	vith the California Plumbing Code, and a alifornia Plumbing Code.	shall meet the applicable standards	referenced in
4.3.1 Number of required EV space total number of parking spaces pro 4.106.4.3.1. Calculations for the rec	ces. The number of required EV sp vided for all types of parking faciliti quired number of EV spaces shall b	paces shall be based es in accordance with be rounded up to the					NOTE: THIS TABLE COMPILES THE DATA IS INCLUDED AS A CONVENIENCE	IN SECTION 4.303.1, AND FOR THE USER.	
St whole number.]					TABLE - MAXIMUM FIXTU	RE WATER USE	
OTAL NUMBER OF PARKING PACES	NUMBER OF REQUIRED EV	-					FIXTURE TYPE SHOWER HEADS	FLOW RATE 1.8 GMP @ 80 PSI	-
-9	0	-					(RESIDENTIAL)	MAX. 1.2 GPM @ 60 PSI MIN. 0.8 GPM @ 20 PSI	-
0-25	1	-					LAVATORY FAUCETS IN COMMON & PUBLIC USE AREAS	0.5 GPM @ 60 PSI	-
6-50	2							1.8 GPM @ 60 PSI	-
1-75 6-100	4 5	-					WATER CLOSET	1.28 GAL/FLUSH	
01-150	7	-					URINALS	0.125 GAL/FLUSH	
51-200 01 and over	10 6 percent of total	-				4 304 OUTDOO	R WATER USE		
tric vehicle charging space (EV s	pace) dimensions. The EV spaces	s shall be designed to	ø		Contracto	a local water efficient l	OTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAP landscape ordinance or the current Cali	E AREAS . Residential developme fornia Department of Water Resou	ents shall compl rces' Model Wa
following: minimum length of each EV space s	hall be 18 feet (5486mm).					NOTES:		sungen.	
minimum width of each EV space sh gle EV space required. When a sin	nall be 9 feet (2743mm) gle EV space is required, the EV s	pace shall be designed				1. The Model V Title 23, Cha	Vater Efficient Landscape Ordinance (Mapter 2.7, Division 2. MWELO and supp	IWELO) is located in the <i>California</i> orting documents, including water b	Code Regulation
ith Section 4.106.4.2.3.	ultiple EV spaces are required the	EV spaces shall be				available at:	https://www.water.ca.gov/		
ordance with Section 4.106.4.2.4.	ih-nanels shall be identified in acco	rdance with Section							
initication. The service parties of so	ib-pariers shall be identified in acco								
essible EV spaces. In addition to the all EVSE, when installed, shall contrained and <i>EvsE</i> , when installed, shall contrained and the state of the s	he requirements in Section 4.106.4 mply with the accessibility provisior 3.	.3, EV spaces for ns for the EV charging							
	ICY								
purposes of mandatory energy effic inue to adopt mandatory standards.	iency standards in this code, the C	alifornia Energy							
REEN) CODE. DUE TO THE VARIABI FS	S BETWEEN BUILDING DEPARTMENT	JURISDICTIONS. THIS CH	ECKI	LIST	IS TO BF	USED ON AN INDIVIDUAL	PROJECT BASIS AND MAY BE MODIFIFD B	Y THE END USER TO MEET THOSE IN	DIVIDUAL NEFDS

1	_	163
N/A	=	NOT APPLICABLE
RESPON. PARTY	=	RESPONSIBLE PARTY (ie: ARCHITECT, ENGINEER,
		OWNER, CONTRACTOR, INSPECTOR ETC.)

Y	N//	A RESPON. PARTY	
			DIVISION 4.4 MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE
Z		Contracto	4.406 ENHANCED DURABILITY AND REDUCED MAINTENANCE r 4.406.1 RODENT PROOFING. Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits or other openings in sole/bottom plates at exterior walls shall be protected against the passage of rodents by closing such openings with cement mortar, concrete masonry or a similar method acceptable to the enforcing
Z		I Contracto	agency. 4.408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING 4.408.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT. Recycle and/or salvage for reuse a minimum of 65 percent of the non-hazardous construction and demolition waste in accordance with either Section 4.408.2, 4.408.3 or 4.408.4, or meet a more stringent local construction and demolition waste management ordinance.
			 Exceptions: Excavated soil and land-clearing debris. Alternate waste reduction methods developed by working with local agencies if diversion or recycle facilities capable of compliance with this item do not exist or are not located reasonably close to the jobsite. The enforcing agency may make exceptions to the requirements of this section when isolated jobsites are located in areas beyond the haul boundaries of the diversion facility.
Z		Contracto	^r 4.408.2 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN. Submit a construction waste management plan in conformance with Items 1 through 5. The construction waste management plan shall be updated as necessary and shall be available during construction for examination by the enforcing agency.
			 Identify the construction and demolition waste materials to be diverted from disposal by recycling, reuse on the project or salvage for future use or sale. Specify if construction and demolition waste materials will be sorted on-site (source separated) or bulk mixed (single stream). Identify diversion facilities where the construction and demolition waste material collected will be taken. Identify construction methods employed to reduce the amount of construction and demolition waste generated. Specify that the amount of construction and demolition waste materials diverted shall be calculated by weight or volume, but not by both.
	X	1	4.408.3 WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY. Utilize a waste management company, approved by the enforcing agency, which can provide verifiable documentation that the percentage of construction and demolition waste material diverted from the landfill complies with Section 4.408.1.
			Note: The owner or contractor may make the determination if the construction and demolition waste materials will be diverted by a waste management company.
	I ≭)	4.408.4 WASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE [LR]. Projects that generate a total combined weight of construction and demolition waste disposed of in landfills, which do not exceed 3.4 lbs./sq.ft. of the building area shall meet the minimum 65% construction waste reduction requirement in Section 4.408.1
			4.408.4.1 WASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE. Projects that generate a total combined weight of construction and demolition waste disposed of in landfills, which do not exceed 2 pounds per square foot of the building area, shall meet the minimum 65% construction waste reduction requirement in Section 4.408.1
Z		[]] Contracto	4.408.5 DOCUMENTATION . Documentation shall be provided to the enforcing agency which demonstrates compliance with Section 4.408.2, items 1 through 5, Section 4.408.3 or Section 4.408.4
I		I Contracto	 Sample forms found in "A Guide to the California Green Building Standards Code (Residential)" located at www.hcd.ca.gov/CALGreen.html may be used to assist in documenting compliance with this section. Mixed construction and demolition debris (C & D) processors can be located at the California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle). 4.410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION r 4.410.1 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL. At the time of final inspection, a manual, compact disc, web-based reference or other media acceptable to the enforcing agency which includes all of the
			 following shall be placed in the building: Directions to the owner or occupant that the manual shall remain with the building throughout the life cycle of the structure. Operation and maintenance instructions for the following: a. Equipment and appliances, including water-saving devices and systems, HVAC systems, photovoltaic systems, electric vehicle chargers, water-heating systems and other major appliances and equipment. b. Roof and yard drainage, including gutters and downspouts. c. Space conditioning systems, including condensers and air filters. d. Landscape irrigation systems.
			 e. Water reuse systems. 3. Information from local utility, water and waste recovery providers on methods to further reduce resource consumption, including recycle programs and locations. 4. Public transportation and/or carpool options available in the area. 5. Educational material on the positive impacts of an interior relative humidity between 30-60 percent and what methods an occupant may use to maintain the relative humidity level in that range. 6. Information about water-conserving landscape and irrigation design and controllers which conserve water. 7. Instructions for maintaining gutters and downspouts and the importance of diverting water at least 5 feet away from the foundation. 8. Information on required routine maintenance measures, including, but not limited to, caulking, painting, grading around the building, etc. 9. Information about state solar energy and incentive programs available.
	IX.	1	10. A copy of all special inspections verifications required by the enforcing agency or this code. 4.410.2 RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS. Where 5 or more multifamily dwelling units are constructed on a building site, provide readily accessible area(s) that serves all buildings on the site and are identified for the depositing, storage and collection of non-hazardous materials for recycling, including (at a minimum) paper,
			corrugated cardboard, glass, plastics, organic waster, and metals, or meet a lawfully enacted local recycling ordinance, if more restrictive. Exception: Rural jurisdictions that meet and apply for the exemption in Public Resources Code Section 42649.82 (a)(2)(A) et seq. are note required to comply with the organic waste portion of this section.
			 DIVISION 4.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY SECTION 4.501 GENERAL 4.501.1 Scope The provisions of this chapter shall outline means of reducing the quality of air contaminants that are odorous, irritating and/or harmful to the comfort and well being of a building's installers, occupants and neighbors. SECTION 4.502 DEFINITIONS 5.102.1 DEFINITIONS The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference) AGRIFIBER PRODUCTS. Agrifiber products include wheatboard, strawboard, panel substrates and door cores, not including furniture, fixtures and equipment (FF&E) not considered base building elements. COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS. Composite wood products include hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium density fiberboard. "Composite lumber, oriented strand board, glued laminated timber, prefabricated wood l-joists or finger-jointed lumber, all as specified in California Code of regulations (CCR), title 17, Section 93120.1. DIRECT-VENT APPLIANCE. A fuel-burning appliance with a sealed combustion system that draws all air for combustion from the outside atmosphere and discharges all flue gases to the outside atmosphere.

LAWSON ROOM ADDITION & REMODEL 120 YELLOWOOD PLACE PITTSBURG, CA 94565

DS. THE END USER ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT, INCLUDING VERIFICATION WITH THE FULL CODE.

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 1 (January 2020, Includes August 2019 Supplement)

Y	N/A	RESPON. PARTY			Y N/A RESPON. PARTY
			MAXIMUM INCREMENTAL REACTIVITY (MIR) The maximum cha	nge in weight of ozone formed by adding a	
			compound to the "Base Reactive Organic Gas (ROG) Mixture" per w hundredths of a gram (g O^3/g ROC).	eight of compound added, expressed to	
			Note: MIR values for individual compounds and hydrocarbon solvent and 94701.	s are specified in CCR, Title 17, Sections 94700	
			MOISTURE CONTENT. The weight of the water in wood expressed	in percentage of the weight of the oven-dry wood.	
			PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR (PWMIR). The sum of all weighted-MIR	for all ingredients in a product subject to this	
			article. The PWMIR is the total product reactivity expressed to hundr product (excluding container and packaging).	edths of a gram of ozone formed per gram of	
			REACTIVE ORGANIC COMPOUND (ROC). Any compound that has	s the potential, once emitted, to contribute to	
			VOC. A volatile organic compound (VOC) broadly defined as a chem	nical compound based on carbon chains or rings	
			with vapor pressures greater than 0.1 millimeters of mercury at room hydrogen and may contain oxygen, nitrogen and other elements. See	temperature. These compounds typically contain e CCR Title 17, Section 94508(a).	
đ		Contracto	4.503 FIREPLACES 4.503.1 GENERAL . Any installed gas fireplace shall be a direct-ven	t sealed-combustion type. Any installed	
			woodstove or pellet stove shall comply with U.S. EPA New Source P applicable, and shall have a permanent label indicating they are certi pellet stoves and fireplaces shall also comply with applicable local or	erformance Standards (NSPS) emission limits as ified to meet the emission limits. Woodstoves, dinances.	
		Contracto	4.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL 4.504.1 COVERING OF DUCT OPENINGS & PROTECTION OF ME	ECHANICAL EQUIPMENT DURING	
			CONSTRUCTION. At the time of rough installation, during storage of startup of the heating, cooling and ventilating equipment, all duct and	n the construction site and until final d other related air distribution component	
			openings shall be covered with tape, plastic, sheet metal or other me reduce the amount of water, dust or debris which may enter the syste	ethods acceptable to the enforcing agency to em.	
Ø		Contracto	r 4.504.2 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. Finish mater	ials shall comply with this section.	
๔		Contracto	4.504.2.1 Adhesives, Sealants and Caulks. Adhesives, sea requirements of the following standards unless more stringent	lant and caulks used on the project shall meet the	
			management district rules apply:		
			 Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive prir shall comply with local or regional air pollution contr 	ners, sealants, sealant primers and caulks ol or air quality management district rules where	
			applicable or SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC limits, as sh Such products also shall comply with the Rule 1168 compounds (chloroform, ethylene dichloride, methyl tricloroethylene), except for aerosol products, as sp	nown in Table 4.504.1 or 4.504.2, as applicable. prohibition on the use of certain toxic lene chloride, perchloroethylene and ecified in Subsection 2 below.	
			2. Aerosol adhesives, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives	ves, and sealant or caulking compounds (in	
			units of product, less packaging, which do not weigh than 16 fluid ounces) shall comply with statewide V(prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds, of C commencing with section 94507.	n more than 1 pound and do not consist of more DC standards and other requirements, including <i>California Code of Regulations</i> , Title 17,	
Ø		Contracto	4.504.2.2 Paints and Coatings. Architectural paints and coat	tings shall comply with VOC limits in Table 1 of	
			the ARB Architectural Suggested Control Measure, as shown apply. The VOC content limit for coatings that do not meet the	in Table 4.504.3, unless more stringent local limits definitions for the specialty coatings categories	
			listed in Table 4.504.3 shall be determined by classifying the c coating, based on its gloss, as defined in subsections 4.21, 4.3	oating as a Flat, Nonflat or Nonflat-High Gloss 36, and 4.37 of the 2007 California Air Resources	
			Board, Suggested Control Measure, and the corresponding Flat	at, Nonflat or Nonflat-High Gloss VOC limit in	
Ø		Contracto	r 4.504.2.3 Aerosol Paints and Coatings. Aerosol paints and Limits for POC in Section 94522(a)(2) and other requirements	coatings shall meet the Product-weighted MIR	
			compounds and ozone depleting substances, in Sections 9452 Regulations, Title 17, commencing with Section 94520; and in	22(e)(1) and (f)(1) of <i>California Code of</i>	
			Quality Management District additionally comply with the perce	ent VOC by weight of product limits of Regulation	
		Contracto	 4.504.2.4 Verification. Verification of compliance with this se 	ction shall be provided at the request of the	
			enforcing agency. Documentation may include, but is not limit	ed to, the following:	
			 Manufacturer's product specification. Field verification of on-site product containers. 		
			TABLE 4.504.1 - ADHESIVE VOC LIN	IIT _{1,2}	
			(Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Gram	ns per Liter)	
			ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS	VOC LIMIT	
				50	
				150	
			WOOD FLOORING ADHESIVES	100	
			RUBBER FLOOR ADHESIVES	60	
			SUBFLOOR ADHESIVES	50	
				65	
			DRYWALL & PANELADHESIVES	50	
			COVE BASE ADHESIVES	50	
			MULTIPURPOSE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE	70	
			STRUCTURAL GLAZING ADHESIVES	100	
			SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE ADHESIVES	50	
			SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS		
			PVC WELDING	510	
			CPVC WELDING	490	
				325	
			ADHESIVE PRIMER FOR PLASTIC	550	
			CONTACT ADHESIVE	80	
			SPECIAL PURPOSE CONTACT ADHESIVE	250	
			STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBER ADHESIVE	140	
				250	
			METAL TO METAL	30	
			PLASTIC FOAMS	50	
			POROUS MATERIAL (EXCEPT WOOD)	50	
				30	
			1. IF AN ADHESIVE IS USED TO BOND DISSIMIL	AR SUBSTRATES TOGETHER,	
			THE ADHESIVE WITH THE HIGHEST VOC CONT	ENT SHALL BE ALLOWED.	
			2. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDIN THE VOC CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THIS TABLE,	G METHODS TO MEASURE SEE SOUTH COAST AIR	
			QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULE 1168.		
					1

TABLE 4.5 (Less Water a SEALANTS ARCHITECTU MARINE DEC NONMEMBRA ROADWAY SINGLE-PLY OTHER SEALANT PR ARCHITECTU NON-POR POROUS MODIFIED BI MARINE DEC OTHER

> GRAMS OF COMPOUN COATING C FLAT COAT NON-FLAT NONFLAT-H SPECIALTY ALUMINUM BASEMENT BITUMINOU BITUMINOU BOND BRE CONCRETE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY DRY FOG C FAUX FINIS FIRE RESIS FLOOR COA FORM-REL **GRAPHIC A HIGH TEMPI** INDUSTRIAL LOW SOLID MAGNESITE MASTIC TEX METALLIC MULTICOLO PRETREAT PRIMERS, REACTIVE RECYCLED ROOF COAT RUST PREV SHELLACS CLEAR OPAQUE SPECIALTY UNDERCOA STAINS STONE CON SWIMMING TRAFFIC M TUB & TILE WATERPRO WOOD COA WOOD PRE ZINC-RICH

504.2 - SEALANT VOC LIMI	т	
and Less Exempt Compounds in Gran	ns per Liter)	
	VOC LIMIT	
URAL	250	
СК	760	
ANE ROOF	300	
	250	
ROOF MEMBRANE	450	
	420	
RIMERS		
URAL		
ROUS	250	
	775	
ITUMINOUS	500	
СК	760	
	750	
		_

TABLE 4.504.3 - VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS2,3

VOC PER LITER OF COATING, LES	S WATER & LESS EXEMPT
CATEGORY	VOC LIMIT
TINGS	50
COATINGS	100
HIGH GLOSS COATINGS	150
Y COATINGS	
I ROOF COATINGS	400
SPECIALTY COATINGS	400
JS ROOF COATINGS	50
JS ROOF PRIMERS	350
AKERS	350
E CURING COMPOUNDS	350
E/MASONRY SEALERS	100
SEALERS	50
COATINGS	150
HING COATINGS	350
STIVE COATINGS	350
ATINGS	100
EASE COMPOUNDS	250
ARTS COATINGS (SIGN PAINTS)	500
PERATURE COATINGS	420
L MAINTENANCE COATINGS	250
OS COATINGS1	120
E CEMENT COATINGS	450
XTURE COATINGS	100
PIGMENTED COATINGS	500
OR COATINGS	250
MENT WASH PRIMERS	420
SEALERS, & UNDERCOATERS	100
PENETRATING SEALERS	350
COATINGS	250
TINGS	50
VENTATIVE COATINGS	250
	730
	550
/ PRIMERS, SEALERS & ATERS	100
	250
NSOLIDANTS	450
POOL COATINGS	340
ARKING COATINGS	100
REFINISH COATINGS	420
OOFING MEMBRANES	250
ATINGS	275
ESERVATIVES	350
PRIMERS	340

1. GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, INCLUDING WATER & EXEMPT COMPOUNDS

2. THE SPECIFIED LIMITS REMAIN IN EFFECT UNLESS REVISED LIMITS ARE LISTED IN SUBSEQUENT COLUMNS IN THE TABLE.

3. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY THE CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD, ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE, FEB. 1, 2008. MORE INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE FROM THE AIR RESOURCES BOARD.

	_					OWNER, CONTRACTOR, INSPECTOR ETC.)	_
	Y N/A RESPON. PARTY		Y	N/A	RESPON. PARTY		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				CHADTER 7	
		TABLE 4.504.5 - FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS				INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS	
		PRODUCT CURRENT LIMIT				702 QUALIFICATIONS	
		HARDWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE 0.05	₫		Contracto	702.1 INSTALLER TRAINING. HVAC system installers shall be trained and certified in the proper installation of HVAC systems including ducts and equipment by a nationally or regionally recognized training or	
		HARDWOOD PLYWOOD COMPOSITE CORE 0.05				certification program. Uncertified persons may perform HVAC installations when under the direct supervision and responsibility of a person trained and certified to install HVAC systems or contractor licensed to install HVAC systems.	
		MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD 0.11				1. State certified apprenticeship programs.	
		THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD ₂ 0.13				 Public utility training programs. Training programs sponsored by trade, labor or statewide energy consulting or verification organizations. 	
		1. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY THE CALIF. AIR RESOURCES BOARD, AIR TOXICS CONTROL				 Programs sponsored by manufacturing organizations. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency. 	
		MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD AS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 1333. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SEE CALIF.	ø		Contracto	702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCD]. When required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the responsible entity acting as the owner's agent shall employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or	
		93120.12.				other duties necessary to substantiate compliance with this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence to the satisfaction of the enforcing agency for the particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition to	
		2. THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD HAS A MAXIMUM THICKNESS OF 5/16" (8 MM).				other certifications or qualifications acceptable to the enforcing agency, the following certifications or education may be considered by the enforcing agency when evaluating the qualifications of a special inspector:	
						 Certification by a national or regional green building program or standard publisher. Certification by a statewide energy consulting or verification organization, such as HERS raters, building 	
						 performance contractors, and home energy auditors. 3. Successful completion of a third party apprentice training program in the appropriate trade. 	
		DIVISION 4.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (continued)				4. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.	
		requirements of at least one of the following:				 Special inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or the project they are inspecting for compliance with this code. 	
		 Carpet and Rug Institute's Green Label Plus Program. California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile 				HERS raters are special inspectors certified by the California Energy Commission (CEC) to rate homes in California according to the Home Energy Rating System (HERS).	
		Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers" Version 1.1, February 2010 (also known as Specification 01350).				[BSC] When required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the responsible entity acting as the owner's agent shall employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or other duties necessary to substantiate compliance with	
		 A. Scientific Certifications Systems Indoor Advantage™ Gold. 				this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence to the satisfaction of the enforcing agency for the particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition, the special inspector shall have a certification from a	
	Z □ Contractor	4.504.3.1 Carpet cushion. All carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the Carpet and Rug Institute's Green Label program.				recognized state, national or international association, as determined by the local agency. The area of certification shall be closely related to the primary job function, as determined by the local agency.	
		4.504.3.2 Carpet adhesive. All carpet adhesive shall meet the requirements of Table 4.504.1.				Note: Special inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or the project they are inspecting for compliance with this code.	
		4.504.4 RESILIENT FLOORING SYSTEMS. Where resilient flooring is installed , at least 80% of floor area receiving resilient flooring shall comply with one or more of the following:					
		1. Products compliant with the California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and	d I		Contracto	703 VERIFICATIONS r 703.1 DOCUMENTATION. Documentation used to show compliance with this code shall include but is not	
		Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers," Version 1.1, February 2010 (also known as Specification 01350), certified as a CHPS Low-Emitting Material in the Collaborative for High Performance Schools (CHPS) High Performance Products Database				limited to, construction documents, plans, specifications, builder or installer certification, inspection reports, or other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency which demonstrate substantial conformance. When specific	
		 Products certified under UL GREENGUARD Gold (formerly the Greenguard Children & Schools program). Certification under the Resilient Floor Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScore program. 				documentation or special inspection is necessary to verify compliance, that method of compliance will be specified in the appropriate section or identified applicable checklist.	
		 Meet the California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers", Version 1.1, Education 2010 (Chemical Emissions) from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers", Version 1.1, 					
		4.504.5 COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS. Hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium density fiberboard					
		composite wood products used on the interior or exterior of the buildings shall meet the requirements for formaldehyde as specified in ARB's Air Toxics Control Measure for Composite Wood (17 CCR 93120 et seq.),					
	☑ □ Contractor	by or before the dates specified in those sections, as shown in Table 4.504.5					
		by the enforcing agency. Documentation shall include at least one of the following:					
		 Product certifications and specifications. Chain of custody certifications. 					
		 Product labeled and invoiced as meeting the Composite Wood Products regulation (see CCR, Title 17, Section 93120, et seq.). Exterior grade products marked as meeting the PS-1 or PS-2 standards of the Engineered 					
		Wood Association, the Australian AS/NZS 2269, European 636 3S standards, and Canadian CSA 0121, CSA 0151, CSA 0153 and CSA 0325 standards.					
		5. Other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency.					
		4.505 INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL 4.505.1 General. Buildings shall meet or exceed the provisions of the <i>California Building Standards Code</i> .					
	Z □ Contractor	4.505.2 CONCRETE SLAB FOUNDATIONS. Concrete slab foundations required to have a vapor retarder by California Building Code, Chapter 19, or concrete slab-on-ground floors required to have a vapor retarder by the					
		California Residential Code, Chapter 5, shall also comply with this section.					
		4.505.2.1 Capillary break. A capillary break shall be installed in compliance with at least one of the following:					∝
		 A 4-inch (101.6 mm) thick base of 1/2 inch (12.7mm) or larger clean aggregate shall be provided with a vapor barrier in direct contact with concrete and a concrete mix design, which will address bleeding, 	,				
		shrinkage, and curling, shall be used. For additional information, see American Concrete Institute, ACI 302.2R-06.					
		 Other equivalent methods approved by the emotioning agency. A slab design specified by a licensed design professional. 					
	✓ □ Contractor	4.505.3 MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIALS. Building materials with visible signs of water damage shall not be installed. Wall and floor framing shall not be enclosed when the framing members exceed 19 percent					
		1 Moisture content shall be determined with either a probe-type or contact-type moisture meter Equivalent					
		moisture verification methods may be approved by the enforcing agency and shall satisfy requirements found in Section 101.8 of this code.					
		 Moisture readings shall be taken at a point 2 feet (610 mm) to 4 feet (1219 mm) from the grade stamped end of each piece verified. At least three readings shall be performed on well and fleer framing with documentation. 	d				Ċ
		acceptable to the enforcing agency provided at the time of approval to enclose the wall and floor framing.					Ĩ
		Insulation products which are visibly wet or have a high moisture content shall be replaced or allowed to dry prior to enclosure in wall or floor cavities. Wet-applied insulation products shall follow the manufacturers' drying					
	🗹 🗆 Contractor	4.506.1 Bathroom exhaust fans. Each bathroom shall be mechanically ventilated and shall comply with the following:					
		1. Fans shall be ENERGY STAR compliant and be ducted to terminate outside the building.					
		2. Unless functioning as a component of a whole house ventilation system, fans must be controlled by a humidity control.					-
		a. Humidity controls shall be capable of adjustment between a relative humidity range less than or equal to 50% to a maximum of 80%. A humidity control may utilize manual or automatic means of					
		adjustment. b. A humidity control may be a separate component to the exhaust fan and is not required to be integral (i.e., built in)					
		Notes:					
		1. For the purposes of this section, a bathroom is a room which contains a bathtub, shower or					
		tup/shower combination. 2. Lighting integral to bathroom exhaust fans shall comply with the <i>California Energy Code</i> .					
	Z□ Contractor	4.507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT 4.507.2 HEATING AND AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEM DESIGN. Heating and air conditioning systems shall be					
ſ		sized, designed and have their equipment selected using the following methods:					
		 The near loss and near gain is established according to ANSI/ACCA 2 Manual J - 2011 (Residential Load Calculation), ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or methods. Duct systems are sized according to ANSI/ACCA 1 Manual D - 2014 (Residential Duct Systems) 					
		ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or methods. 3. Select heating and cooling equipment according to ANSI/ACCA 3 Manual S - 2014 (Residential					
		Equipment Selection), or other equivalent design software or methods.					
		Exception: Use of alternate design temperatures necessary to ensure the system functions are acceptable.					

= YES = NOT APPLICABLE = RESPONSIBLE PARTY (ie: ARCHITECT, ENGINEER, Y N/A RESPON. PARTY

> Š ШШ ACI & X Z C A Q Q A 00 \geq Ц Ю л Ш М 0 Ω Ω 7 Ŋ >

DISCLAIMER: THIS DOCUMENT IS PROVIDED AND INTENDED TO BE USED AS A MEANS TO INDICATE AREAS OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS (CALGREEN) CODE. DUE TO THE VARIABLES BETWEEN BUILDING DEPARTMENT JURISDICTIONS, THIS CHECKLIST IS TO BE USED ON AN INDIVIDUAL NEEDS. THE END USER ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY ASSOCIATED WITH THE 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING VERIFICATION WITH THE FULL CODE.

Property Development Regulations Table

120 Yellowood Place, AP-21-1608 (VA)

Development Regulations: <i>RS-6 (Community</i> <i>Commercial) District</i>	Required:	Proposed:
Minimum lot area (SF):	6,000 SF	14,160 SF
Minimum lot width (ft):	60 ft.	68 ft
Minimum Yards:	-	-
Front:	20 ft.	20 ft.
Side:	5 ft.	0 ft.
Rear:	10 ft.	10 ft.
Maximum height of structures (ft):	28 ft.	< 28 ft.
Maximum lot coverage:	40%	20%
Maximum FAR:	-	-
Minimum site landscaping:	-	-
Parking Required for RS-6:	2 spaces per unit, including 1 covered	2 spaces
Letter of Consent

Regarding the Carport and Shed at 120 Yellowood Pl, Pittsburg, Ca 94565

We, the undersigned who live at the property listed below do not have issue with the height or proximity of the Carport and shed at 120 Yellowood Place that abuts Yellowood Lane. Furthermore, we feel the Carport and shed should remain as they are. The structures were in place prior to Lloyd & Louise Lawson purchasing the home in 2004. They are aesthetically pleasing and add value to our neighborhood.

Address	Name (printed)	Signature	Date
4453 Yellowood Lane	BRUD ADMAS	Porta due	11/24/21
4453 Yellowood Lane	Supi Cim	- Satic Arma	11/24/11
4449 Yellowood Lane	Miguel Hindors	Margare Elfr	11-77-71
4449 Yellowood Lane	Aracet Hinolosa	alloge off	11/27=20
4445 Yellowood PLANE	Leticia Belasco	Spingtains	11/28 24
4445 Yellowood PLANS	Matthew Belgs Co	1 Askan	11/28/21
131 Yellowood Pl	/ MA / Jasmin Honan	and alla	11/30/21
131 Yellowood Pl	Paul Howard	a faithig	11/30/21
121 Yellowood Pl	Kimberly Kee	Hantin Hea	11.26.21
121 Yellowood Pl	Michezykee	VIDichesterie	11.26.21
110 Yellowood Pl	SYED KHALID JANII-	Million +	11/20/2021
110 Yellowood Pl	Damax Arakhanu	Camar Ara Khan	- H/30/200
111 Yellowood Pl	Hudus hard similar	Rudaina Husa in-Tzin	Wy 11/241
111 Yellowood Pl	in A S. M.	Robert TZIMBAL.	the second se
100 Yellowood Pl	Unoccupied	1	
4476 St John Lane	Murdell autol	mundel Dividal	1/24/2001
4476 St John Lane	charles Juddi	De dal	11-24.200
4484 St John Lane	6-5-1	0	
4484 St John Lane	unther freederbeau	lipitcher free 4	11-30-202
4481 St John Lane	Michael Marshall	Miche D. Man Sl	11/24/21
4481 St John Lane	Advience Marshall	Adriana Marsall	Waster
4473 Valle Vista		and the state	al al al
4473 Valle Vista	geve/paric	Sh Alle	11/27/21
4469 Valle Vista	1.	1	
4469 Valle Vista	- 1		
4465 Valle Vista	Que an Di Alora	Think a P STORY	11/-27-21
4465 Valle Vista	- I and the serves	and the solie have	maral
4452 Telbumll	Victor Sales	Levy SX	11-711-21
4477 StiJohn LA	Cheeje C. Ponsing	And I longing	11/24/2021
4477 St. John Lu	Chris Person	Reiney	11/20/201
ial fellowing of Pl	Out she tree them	Over Days Long	11/n up
HHRRDt. John Han	(VN		- 112 alva
The second se			
	34		
			1



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the **ZONING ADMINISTRATOR** of the City of Pittsburg will conduct an online public meeting on:

DATE:January 14, 2022TIME:3:00 p.m.PLACE:Zoom Teleconference (see public advisory on last page)

Concerning the following matter:

Variance for 120 Yellowood Place, AP-21-1608 (VA)

This is a public hearing on a request for Zoning Administrator approval of a variance to: 1) Reduce the side yard setback from five-feet to zero-feet to legalize two existing unpermitted structures. The existing structures are an attached carport and detached shed of 100 square-feet, which currently encroach into the required five-foot side yard setback located at 120 Yellowood Place in the RS-6 (Single-Family Residential, 6,000 Square Foot Minimum) District. Assessor Parcel Number: 089-360-031.

PROJECT PLANNER: Kelsey Gunter, (925) 252-4824 or kgunter@pittsburgca.gov

Why am I receiving this notice?

You are receiving this notice because you have either previously requested notifications from the Planning Division, or a project has been proposed in your neighborhood and all property owners within a minimum 300-foot radius of the project site are required to be notified under the Pittsburg Municipal Code.

Where can I get more information about this project?

The complete file for this project is available for public inspection; please contact the project planner listed above to make necessary arrangements.

What can I do if I have comments on the project?

Comments or objections to the project can be made by writing or through oral testimony during the public hearing. Written comments citing the project name may be emailed to the project planner listed above or may be mailed or delivered to Pittsburg Planning Division, 65 Civic Avenue, Pittsburg, CA 94565. You may also register your comments or objections by participating in the Zoom Teleconference on the date and time listed above.

Pursuant to Section 65009 of the California Government Code, if you challenge this matter in court, you may be limited to those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence on the matter delivered to this agency at, or prior to the public hearing. Any written correspondence delivered to the Planning Division before the hearing body's action on the matter will become a part of the administrative record.

Para información en español: (925) 252-4920

JOHN FUNDERBURG ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

Project Title: Location: Variance for 120 Yellowood Place, AP-21-1608 (VA) 120 Yellowood Place APN: 089-360-031



PUBLIC ADVISORY: CITY HALL WILL NOT BE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

This meeting will be held in compliance with California Government Code Section 54953(e)(2), which was added by Assembly Bill 361 which became effective Oct. 1, 2021, pursuant to the Governor's Executive Order N-15-21.

Please be advised that pursuant to the Executive Order, and to ensure the health and safety of the public by limiting human contact that could spread the COVID-19 virus, City Hall will not be open for the meeting. <u>The meeting of the Zoning Administrator for January 14, 2022</u>, will be conducted telephonically and video conferencing through Zoom.

Note: The Zoning Administrator will not be physically present at City Hall.

The public will participate via Zoom. Members of the public may comment live via Zoom video conferencing. Download Zoom from its website: www.zoom.com. Zoom also allows you to join the meeting by phone. Join the meeting at any point but be sure you are in the meeting prior to the Zoning Administrator consideration of the item on which you would like to provide comment.

From a PC, Mac, iPad, iPhone, or Android:

- Webinar ID: 878 7883 0406
- Passcode: 744045
- By phone: US: 1-669-900-9128, *744045

Speakers are asked to provide their name and city of residence for the record, although providing this is not required for participation.

Each speaker will be afforded up to 3 minutes to speak (at the discretion of the Mayor/Chair).

When the Administrator opens a public comment period on the item on which you would like to comment, please use the "Raise Hand" feature (or press *9 if connecting via telephone) which will alert staff that you have a comment to provide. You will be invited to speak when it is your turn. Speakers will be muted until their opportunity to provide public comment. You will not be seen or heard until it is your turn to speak. You will be muted again after the allotted time to speak. Just as in a live meeting inside the Council Chamber, only one comment per agenda item per person is allowed.

When making public comment during the meeting, please

- 1. Try to be in a room or space without a lot of background noise.
- 2. Mute your microphone until it is your turn to speak, then mute your speakers while speaking.
- 3. Have a strong, reliable internet connection or cell phone signal.

The City of Pittsburg thanks you in advance for taking all precautions to prevent spreading the COVID-19 virus.